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PREFACE

This is the 9 Annual Audit Report on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) & Panchayat
‘Raj Institutions (PRIs) for the year 2019-20 prepared by the Local Audit Department, Haryana
for placement before the State Legislature as envisaged in Para no. 10.121 and 10.16(ii) of the
recommendation of 13™ Finance Commission and as per Notification No.14/78/2003-3FA

dated 20" December, 2011 issued by the Government of Haryana in Finance Department.

.Report consists two Parts:- Part-I pertains to Urban Local Bodies and part-II pertains to
Panchayati Raj Institutions which is an overview on the functioning, finding of audit in respect
of financial irregularities and maintenance of accounts of 81 Urban Local Bodies (10 Municipal
Corpdration, 20 Municipal Council, 55 Municipal Committee) and 1662 Panchayati Raj
Institutions (4 Zila Parishad, 47 Pdnchayat Samiti and 1611 Gram Panchayat) conducted during

the course of audit for the period under report, for taking appropriate remedial action.
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1
PART-I (ULBs)
Annual Audit Report on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies, (ULBs) for the year 2019-20

comprises of audit findings in respect of Municipal Corporations/Councils/ Committees, the
accounts of which were audited under pre-audit in the Resident Audit Schemes headed by the
Joint Directors/Deputy Directors/ Resident Audit Officers: -

1. INTRODUCTION: -

During the year 2019-20 the audit of 10 Municipal Corporations, 18 Municipal
Councils, 52 Municipal Committees was conducted by the Department under the pre-audit
system, the names of which (Corporations/Councils/Committees) are mentioned in Appendix-
‘A’ (Financial Position) to this report.

he upkeep of accounts of these ULBs was quite unsatisfactory due to non-maintenance
of records, non-production of record, non-settlement of outstanding temporary advances, non-
settlement of provisional payments, large number of serious irregularities, short recoveries/non-
recoveries of various rent, rates and taxes, etc., the details of which are embodied in succeeding
paragraphs of this report.

2. FINANCES: -

Financial position of Municipal Corporations/ Councils/ Committees is exhibited in
Appendix- ‘A’ to this report. Financial position of all the Municipal Corporations/Councils/
Committees remained unsound due to abolition of various kinds of levies/taxes and because of
numerous pending liabilities of different nature exceeding their resources.

3. TEMPORARY ADVANCES: -

Temporary advances aggregating to X 139598.66 lacs for the year 2019-20 as per details
exhibited in Appendix — ‘B’ to this report were outstanding against Govt. Departments, firms
and Municipal Employees etc. In spite of repeated and clear-cut instructions issued by the Deptt.
of Urban Local Bodies, Haryana as well as by the Local Audit Department for prompt
adjustment of unadjusted advances, pending for many years, no concreate steps have been taken
by the Municipal Administraion to get it adjusted. Comparison of Temporary Advances for the

last three years is as under: -

A.A.R. 2019-2020



TEMPORARY ADVANCES

1 .
160000 53966.49

139598.66

140000 131640.49 '7
120000 -

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

4. RETRENCHMENTS: -

Retrenchments/recoveries to the tune of ¥ 1665.40 lacs for the year
as detailed in Appendix- C to this report representing excess/ over payments and inadmissible
charges were made from the bills presented for pre-audit which were mainly attributed to
ineffective internal checking of bills at the level of Municipal Administration. The
excess/irregular payments would have freely been made but for audit. Comparison of

Retrenchments made during last three years is as under: -

RETRENCHMENT
2000 1665.4
1000 1005.57
0

2017-18
2018-19 2019-20

5. PROVISIONAL PAYMENTS: -

Payments aggregating to ¥ 1139.69 lacs for the year 2019-20 as detailed in Appendix-
D to this report were allowed provisionally for want of requisite sanction from competent
authority to avoid administrative hardship and legal complications. The Municipal
Administration had been advised to get the provisional payments settled at the earliest by
obtaining requisite expost-facto sanction from the competent authority but without desired

results. Comparison of Provisional Payments for the last three years is as under: -



PROVISINAL PAYMENT
1500 1139.69

1000
48135 39459

17

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

6. ARREARS OF TAXES: -
Arrears of various rent, rates and taxes aggregating to ¥ 338515.33 lacs as detailed in

Appendix - E to this report were outstanding for recovery. Percentage of recovery in most of
the Municipal Corporations/Councils/Committees had been much below the norm of 90%
prescribed by the Govt. Targets of recovery were mostly not achieved due to lack of
supervision, control and appropriate action against the tax collection staff by the Municipal

Administration. Comparison of Arrears for the last three years of Taxes is as under: -

ARREAR OF TAXES 338515.33
340000 -
330000 1 317432.92
320000 -
310000 - 302241.41
300000 -
290000 -
280000 T T T T
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

7. EMBEZZLEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION AND LIKELY CASES OF
MISAPPROPRIATION: -

Cases of embezzlements/misappropriations and likely cases of misappropriation of
Municipal Fund involving an amount of I 115.08 lacs for the year 2019-20 as detailed in
Appendix- F to this report were detected in audit. The embezzlements/ misappropriations were
attributed partly to the non-observance of codal provisions/ instructions issued by the
Government from time to time and partly to lack of proper supervision/ control over the
accounts and functioning of the staff. Comparison of Embezzlement for the last three years is

as under: -
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3000
2500
2000
1500
1000

500

EMBEZZLEMENT MISAPPROPRIATION
2645.63

634.58
115.08

2017-18  2018-19  2019-20

8. SHORT RECOVERIES/NON-RECOVERIES AND LOSS OF REVENUE: -

1) Short recoveries/Non recoveries and losses of revenue to the tune of ¥ 2637.97 lacs for
the year 2019-20 as detailed in Appendix-‘GI’ to this report were detected in audit during the

year. Comparison of Short Recoveries/Non-Recoveries for the last three years is as under: -

SHORT RECOVERIES/NON-RECOVERIES AND LOSS REVENUE
5000 - 45
4000 -
3000 -
2000 -
1000 -
0 T T
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

(i)  The Budgeted Targets of income which were not achieved during the year 2019-
20 and income 0f ¥ 217919.41 lacs were realized less than fixed target as detailed in Appendix-
‘G ID’. This reflects that either the budgeted targets were not realistic or there was lack of proper

efforts on the part of Municipal Administration in achieving the budgeted targets of income.

Comparison of Budget Targets for the last three years is as under:-




SHORT ACHIEVEMENT OF BUDGET TARGET
250000 - 217919.41
200000 -
150000 -
86566.15
100000 -
50000 + 3764.92
A
0 T T T 1
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

9. EXCESS. IRREGULAR AND AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE: -

Excess, Irregular and  Avoidable  Expenditure to the tune  of
X 4777.88 lacs for the year 2019-20 as detailed in Appendix- ‘H’ to this report were incurred
by the Municipal Corporations/Councils/Committees in utter disregard of rules/regulations

instructions issued from time to time.

EXCESS , IRREGULAR AND AVOIDABLE EXPENIR;]]'
5000 -~
37
4000
3000 +
2000 +
1000 +
0 T T T T
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

10. STATUS OF CORRESSPONDENCE

Appendix- ‘H-I’ is about the details of reference by which the matter was referred to

Mayors/Commissioners of Municipal Corporations, Presidents/Executive Officers of
Municipal Councils, Presidents/Secretary of Municipal Committees. Though the reply from
most of the Mayors/Commissioner, President/Executive officer and President/Secretary was

yet to be received, the few interim replies received till date are not satisfactory.
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11. COMMON IRREGULARITIES: -

The following common irregularities were noticed in the accounts of Urban Local
Bodies:-

(1) The Computerized House Tax Assessment/ Demand and Collection Registers were
being maintained by the Municipal Councils/ Committees from the year 2000-2001 onwards
instead of maintaining Registers on prescribed forms namely TS-I, TS-5 as per relevant rules
mentioned in Chapter VII of the Municipal Account Code, 1930. The accuracy of computerized
registers particularly the Demand and Collection Register could not be proved because of the
reason that there was no prescribed monthly collection columns as per computerized
register.Horizontal and vertical totals could not be struck and accuracy of Demand and
Collection could not be checked page-wise. There were multiple cuttings/ over-writings,
additions, alterations etc. on the computerized formats. Without proving the accuracy of
Demand and Collection as per provisions contained in Municipal Account Code, Chapter VII,
the occurrence of short/ less realization even embezzlement etc. cannot be ruled out. Necessary
Certificates as noted below, on Demand and Collection Registers/ G-8 receipt books by Tax
Superintendents/ Secretary or Executive Officers as the case may be, which are required to be
recorded on Demand and Collection Register and also on the G-8 receipt through which income

of House Tax is realized, were not recorded.

(a) Page count certificates that the registers contained pages from to are
in good condition and serially Numbered.

(b) That the entries in registers have been correctly brought from the assessment register Form
T.S.1 or the tax Register TS-3 or TS-5.

(c) That the total demand agreed with the totals in the Assessment Register or Tax Register.

(d) That all the arrears due on account of previous years have duly been included/ accounted
for in the Tax Demand and Collection Register of the succeeding/ current year;

(e) That all the potential value G-8’s vide which amount of House Tax/Rents were realized had

been posted in concerned register.

(i1) House tax rebate was allowed on the arrears of previous years and in cases where the bills
were not paid within 30 days resulting into loss of revenue to Municipal Corporations / Councils

/ Committees.
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(ii1) G-8 receipt books of potential value issued and more than one G-8 at a time remained in
use in most of the Municipal councils/committees even without page count certificate. Further
receipt books were required to be returned to stock with credit certificate of issuing authority
that income realized through this receipt book had been credited into the Municipal fund intact,

were not returned.

IL. (1) Newly constructed/ vacated shops were not promptly rented out and the Urban
Local Bodies were unduly made to bear avoidable loss of revenue by way of rent/ lease money

due to negligence and casual approach of the authorities.

(i)  Penalty @ X 50/- per day from the tenants who paid rent of Municipal shop after
7th of each month and interest @ of 12% in case of delay for more than two months was to be
charged as per orders of the Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,
Urban Local Bodies Department memo no. 8/14/2009-6d1 dated 31.3.2009, but not charged.
Enhancement upto 25% of rent after every five years in respect of Municipal shops was to be
made as per policy decision of the Govt. but the same was not made which caused recurring
loss to the Municipal Corporations/Councils/ Committees. Necessary agreements/rent deed in
respect of let out properties and contracts were not executed in most of the cases to safeguard

interest of the Councils/Committees from the legal point of view.

II1. (1) Balances of Municipal Fund as per General Cash Book at the close of each month were
not reconciled with the balances as per Bank Account pass book as required under Rule III.I
(2) d of Municipal Account Code, 1930 by most of Municipal Corporations/Councils/

Committees to ensure proper and accurate accounting of all the transactions in account books.

(1)  The un-located differences/discrepancies reflected in monthly reconciliation statements
were not located and debit/credit entries were not passed in accounts books. In the absence of
non-reconciliation of General cash Book, possibilities of embezzlement/ misappropriation of

fund cannot be ruled out.

(ii1))  Amount of General Provident Fund deducted from the salaries of employees was not
deposited in provident fund account of employees for months/ years together by almost all the
Municipal Corporations/Councils/ Committees and Provident Fund Accounts were not

reconciled with the bank accounts.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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(iv)  Monthly and annual accounts were not prepared for comparison of income realized/
expenditure incurred vis-a-vis targets fixed in the Budget Estimates of Municipal
Corporations/Councils/Committees in a regular/effective manner.
IV.  The repayments of Govt./LIC loans had been stopped for the last more than 10 years by
almost all the Municipal Corporations/Councils/ Committees even though the repayment of
loan was priority charge on the Municipal fund. The repayments of loans, may be started
forthwith to avoid payment of penal interest on delayed payments or the same may be got
written off.
V. No data/ accounts of Municipal tax collected @ 2% per unit on consumption of
electricity in the urban area was obtained from the UHBVNL/DHBVNL by the Urban Local
Bodies to watch the accuracy of collection of Municipal Tax and making adjustment there of at
the time of payment of street light electricity consumption bills.
VL. (i) Appreciable number of store/ stock items including machinery and vehicles etc.
costing lacs of rupees having been left unserviceable or became so due to non use or normal
wear and tear, were lying dumped in stores or in open as junk for want of disposal /auction.
Resultantly with the passage of time such stores/stock items were deteriorating and diminishing
further in value.

(i)  The purchase of store/stock articles were generally made from unapproved
sources without first exhausting the approved sources and that too without following the proper
procedure prescribed in Municipal Account Code, 1930.

VII.  Licenses under the provisions of various Bye-Laws namely Haryana Municipal Piggery
Bye-Laws, 1976; Inspection and proper regulation of Accreted water, Ice and Ice-Cream
Factories Bye-Laws, 1976; Control of Advertisement Bye-Laws, 2008; License and
Regulations of Lodging Houses Bye-Laws, 1976; Sale of Fruits, Vegetable, Potatoes and Sugar
Cane Bye-Laws, 1976 and Dangerous and Offensive Trade Bye-Laws, 1982 etc. were not
enforced which caused recurring loss of heavy revenue every year in the shape of license fee to
the Municipal Fund.

VIII. The Counsel to defend the Municipal Cases in the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High
Court were often engaged at exorbitant fees without obtaining sanction of the Govt./Advocate
General, Haryana in violation of instructions issued by the Govt. from time to time

IX.  Khasra and town plans in respect of Municipal Immoveable properties were not
prepared for better regulation and optimum use which is giving rise to numerous encroachments

and adverse possessions.
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X. As per Director, ULB, Haryana memo no. 7A-PA-DUD-01/ 39877 dated 20/9/2001 or
as amended from time to time while issuing NOC to install a Tower, requisite security of
50,000/- per Tower along with installation fee X 20,000/- & License fee X 10,000/- per annum
were not charged.Accuracy of amount so collected on this account could not be verified due to

non-maintenance of Demand & Collection Register.

XI.  As per rule 4 of the Haryana Municipal (laying of communication cables and erection
of dish antenna) Bye laws, 2007, every service provider shall pay X 5,000 + 3,750 on account
of installation fee/ renewal fee for dish antenna & 2500 as annual fee for ATM dish Antenna
as per rule 5 ibid. Rule 7 provides X 20 per month per cable connection from the consumer but
no such recovery was ever made and no Demand & Collection register was maintained which

is causing recurring loss of heavy revenue every year to the Municipal Fund.

XII. A large number of audit paras/audit requisitions were pending and piling up at the end
of each year in every Municipal Corporation/Council/Committee since long but no action was
taken by the officers/officials of the concerned Municipalities. Even, annotated replies were not
sent to this Department within 3 months from the receipt of the audit report/note as required
vide Rule XVIL.17 (2)(c) of Municipal Account Code, 1930. In this way, delinquent

officers/officials were not held responsibleand no action had been initiated against them.

sk s skeosk sk sk
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Appendix- ‘A’

As referred to in Para 2 of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and
Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)

Statement showing the Financial Position of Urban Local Bodies (Municipal
Corporations/Councils/Committees).

(X in Lacs)
Sr. | Municipal Opening |Income Total Expenditure |Closing Investmen | Liabilities
No. | Corporation |Balance Balance |t
s /Councils/
Committees
1. |Panipat 2313.24 6956.99  9270.22 9007.50 262.72 - -
2. | Yamuna 438.84 6569.55 7008.40 5588.28 1450.12 - -
Nagar-
Jagadhri
3. |Gurugram 223576.89 |63138.80 |286715.69 |57710.73 229004.96 - -
4.  |Faridabad 3906.47 95329.67 ]99236.14 |86094.61 13141.53 - -
5. | Panchkula 5311.17 5028.95 10340.12 |6895.93 3444.19 - -
6. |Rohtak 21812.50 |42419.25 |64231.75 |46300.11 17931.64 - -
7. | Ambala 894.78 5122.16  |6016.95 5787.12 229.83 - -
8. |Karnal 7494.76  |4187.88 11682.64 |9859.32 1823.32 - -
9. | Sonepat 19015.21 |20769.75 |29784.96 |24754.17 15030.79 - -
10. |Hisar 1739.16  |4169.76 5908.91 5804.07 104.84 - -
Municipal Council
11. |Narwana 51.77 599.56 651.33 587.21 64.13 - -
12. |Hansi 176.31 1095.69 1271.100 |1047.98 224.01 - -
13. |Mandi 29.32 250.22 279.55 250.50 29.05 - -
Dabwali
14. |Tohana 932.20 321.18 1253.38 607.45 645.93 - --
15. | Charkhi 503.55 472.47 976.02 969.77 6.25 - -
Dadri
16. |Palwal 847.84 1591.81 2439.64 1940.96 498.68 - -
17. |Fatehabad 332.14 886.48 1218.62 924.36 294.26 - -
18. |Sohna 72.30 2309.24  |2381.54 1277.53 1104.01 - -
19. |Kaithal 1714.47 1460.73 3175.19 2303.43 871.77
20. |Narnaul 118.05 1334.69 1452.75 1374.88 77.86 - -
21. |Thanesar 28.48 2308.46 233694 |2259.29 77.65 - -
22. |Sirsa 141.91 1910.56  |2052.47 1987.88 64.59 - -
23. |Rewari 398.06 2343.16  |2741.22 2694.38 46.84 - -
24. |Jind 291.09 362490 |3843.99 |2233.96 1610.03 - -
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25. | Gohana 3119.27  |2144.97 5264.24 1859.17 3405.07 -
26. |Bhiwani 5.30 2486.38 2491.68 1990.28 501.40 -
27. |Bahadurgarh |11252.58 |5437.05 16689.63 |3746.75 12942.88 |-
28. |Hodal 3490.21 1480.20  |4970.41 2522.69 2447.72 -
29 | Ambala - 3299.46  3299.46  |2625.24 674.22 -
Sadar
30. |Nuh 5.69 238.52 244.20 239.57 4.64 -
Municipal Committee
31. |Barwala 72.93 439.74 512.67 495.52 17.16 -
32. |Nangal 10.66 117.81 224.43 128.05 96.39 -
Choudhary
33. |Rajound 531.29 |57.76 589.05 90.59 498.46 |-
34. |Uklana Mandi |40.65 64.98 105.63 91.28 14.35 -
35. |Narnaund 15.21 175.23 190.44 153.11 37.33 -
36. |Meham 53.40 332.12 385.51 275.18 110.33 |-
37. |Julana 22236 |156.86 379.22 214.89 164.33 |-
38. |Punhana 779.49  |952.56 1732.05 758.80 973.25 |-
39. |Tauru 2192.73 |771.61 2964.34 | 642.34 2322.00 |-
40. |Firozpur 1521.62 |1076.36  |2597.98 1213.08 1384.90 |-
Jhirka
41. |Kalayat 14.95 124.67 139.62 119.78 19.84 -
42. |Rania 11.01 285.15 296.16 151.44 144.72 |-
43. |Bhuna 395.76  221.96 617.72 228.52 389.19 |-
44. |Radaur 21541 |148.00 363.41 170.22 193.19 |-
45. |Kalanwali 3.94 82.49 86.42 75.09 11.33 -
46. |Beri 422.47 |427.36 849.83 382.73 467.09 |-
47. |Barara 160.89 [197.86 358.75 127.25 231.50 |-
48. |Samalkha 179.80 [370.34 550.15 351.93 198.21 |-
49. |Bawani Khera |14.30 188.77 203.07 182.32 20.75 -
50. |Farrukh Nagar [2648.25 |1178.97 |3827.21 448.11 3379.10
51. |Hailey Mandi [4887.99 |1033.61 5921.60 1438.17 4483.43 |-
52. |Uchana 810.84 |485.67 1296.51 491.10 80542 |-
53. |Ratia 32.45 373.24 405.69 401.98 3.71 -
54. |Loharu 8.42 183.16 191.58 134.65 56.92 -
55. |Sampla 1762.07 |862.03 2624.09 2015.74 608.35 |-
56. |Siwani 7.91 209.36 217.27 192.97 2431 -
57. |Bawal 64.65 320.94 385.59 317.95 67.64 -
58. |Ganaur 117.14  |261.09 378.23 269.02 109.21 |-
59. |Kalanaur 303.89 [138.57 442 .45 273.05 169.40

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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60. |Ladwa 19.75 320.60 340.35 324.11 16.24
61. |Indri 23.83 173.16 196.99 191.39 5.60
62. |Pehowa 5.10 381.59 386.69 373.64 13.05
63. | Shahabad 34.62 488.51 523.14 443.02 80.12
64. |Ellenabad 20.75 332.22 352.97 267.86 85.11
(Sirsa)
65. | Ateli Mandi 985.11 |244.02 1229.13 251.02 978.11
66. |Safidon 82.64 380.79 463.43 432.81 30.63
67. |Pataudi 3925.66 [1015.73 4941.39 1146.69 3794.70
68. |Dharuhera 4919.17 |1281.51 6200.69 1112.31 5088.38
69. |Kanina 1348.32 (249.04 1597.37 1103.33 494.04
70. | Hathin 205.53 |584.38 789.91 457.61 332.30
71. | Nilokheri 39.51 148.57 188.08 170.81 17.27
72. |Jhajjar 3420.67 |1490.23 4910.91 2348.38 2562.53
73. | Pundri 131.17 |188.54 319.71 190.93 128.78
74. |Mahendergarh [2186.92 |662.97 284.90 567.96 2281.93
75. | Taraori 271.00 |487.46 758.46 464.69 293.77
76. |Kharkhoda 635.24 |375.53 1010.77 343.01 667.76
77. |Cheeka 173.02  |553.70 726.72 633.18 93.53
78. | Gharunda 856.65 |350.54 1207.18 575.26 631.92
79. |Naraingarh 4.03 301.37 305.40 263.16 42.25
80. |Assandh 26.52 219.37 245.89 243.22 2.67
81. |Nissing 1250.26 [166.51 1416.77 287.61 1129.17
82. |Bass 0 169.15 169.15 8.34 160.81
83. |Sisai - 22.61 22.61 8.44 14.17
84. |Kundli 0 0 0 0 0
85. |Jhakhal Mandi |224.68 |141.13 365.81 332.72 33.09
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Appendix- ‘B’
[As referred to in Para 3 of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and
Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs )]

Statement showing the outstanding Temporary Advances at the end of the vear
(31.03.2020) against the Govt. Department, Municipal emplovees and private firm, etc.

Sr. No. | Name of the Municipal Corporations/ Amount (% In lacs)
Councils/Committees/ Town
Improvement Trusts
Municipal Corporations
1. Faridabad 78175.76
2. Gurugram 40386.38
3. Panipat 542.35
4. Rohtak 4819.36
5. Hisar 1733.78
6. Panchkula 557.92
7. Yamuna Nagar 1712.83
8. Ambala 636.82
9. Karnal 5.29
10. Sonipat 1614
Municipal Councils
11. Hansi 118.62
12. Bhiwani 553.03
13. Thanesar 225.78
14. Bahadurgarh 660.75
15. Narwana 568.54
16. Tohana 1301.89
17. Fatehabad 264.85
18. Kaithal 55.62
19. Rewari 2247.02
20. Palwal 95.63
21 Narnaul 36.85
22. Mandi Dabwali 460.63
23. Gohana 3.75
24. Charkhi-Dadri 589.83

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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25. Sohna 8.11
26. Jind 520.62
27. Sirsa 1037.41
28. Ambala Sadar 53.08
Municipal Committees

29. Sampla 0.02
30. Barwala (Hisar) 11.24
31. Narnaund 0.10
32. Julana 12.36
33. Nilokheri 2.05
34. Tarori 6.96
35. Pehowa 26.97
36. Ganaur 2.44
37. Kalanaur 0.09
38. Shahabad 7.17
39. Ladwa 5.98
40. Ateli Mandi 1.93
41. Mahendergarh 3.02
42. Pundri 0.42
43. Assandh 2.50
44, Cheeka 2.29
45. Hathin 11.42
46. Punhana 1.70
47. Gharunda 1.28
48. Bawani khera 4.58
49. Loharu 0.20
50. Farrukh Nagar 2.06
51. Indri 0.08
52. Bawal 62.66
53. Kalanwali 11.55
54. Tauru 66.06
55. Uklana Mandi 2.37
56. Jhajjar 304.49
57. Beri 1.50
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58. Radaur 0.88
59. Uchana 46.83
60. Kharkhoda 1.00
61. Taraori 6.96
62. Naraingarh 1.00
63. Total 139598.66

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix- ‘C’

[As referred to in Para 4 of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-2020 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayati
Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Retrenchment/Recoveries made at the instance of audit on account

of irregular/excess claim/excessive rates/ premium/ wrong calculation, etc.

Sr. Name of the Corporations/ Councils/ Amount in (R in lacs)
No. Committees/ Town Improvement Trusts
Municipal Corporations
1. Faridabad 379.71
2. Panipat 93.58
3. Rohtak 22.64
4. Hisar 10.85
5. Panchkula 17.94
6. Yamuna Nagar 114.46
7. Ambala 208.02
8. Karnal 65.38
9. Sonepat 96.65
Municipal Council
10. Thanesar 18.60
11. Bahadurgarh 51.47
12. Tohana 4.00
13. Fatehabad 0.008
14. Kaithal 66.37
15. Rewari 17.80
16. Sirsa 0.33
17. Jind 22.08
18. Palwal 5.47
19. Narnaul 11.95
20. Bhiwani 31.07
21. Mandi Dabwali 0.79
22. Gohana 10.73
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23. Sohna 7.59
24, Hodal 13.79
25. Narwana 2.93
26. Hansi 28.13
27. Ambala Sadar 80.28
Municipal Committees

28. Beri 0.05
29. Siwani 6.38
30. Barwala (Hisar) 9.59
31. Narnaund 2.14
32. Julana 0.03
33. Nilokheri 1.16
34. Taraori 3.59
35. Pehowa 14.45
36. Safidon 8.25
37. Ganaur 0.20
38. Kalanaur 3.33
39. Shahabad 4.79
40. Ladwa 5.69
41. Naraingarh 1.08
42. Kanina 0.89
43. Ateli Mandi 1.46
44. Mahendergarh 0.95
45. Ferojpur Jhirka 2.44
46. Pundri 1.07
47. Assandh 0.75
48. Cheeka 16.20
49. Gharaunda 3.84
50. Nissing 1.70
5L Bawani khera 31.26
52. Loharu 0.56
53. Pataudi 2.49
54. Samalkha 18.17
55. Indri 14.34

A.A.R. 2019-2020




56. Dharuhera 0.76
57. Jhajjar 20.86
58. Rajaund 3.10
59. Barara 0.59
60. Kalayat 11.16
61. Sampla 43.34
62. Kalanwali 0.09
63. Hailey Mandi 17.88
64. Meham 0.37
65. Radaur 7.84
66. Bhuna 2.88
67. Uklana Mandi 5.76
68. Uchana 00.49
69. Rania 0.46
70. Kharkhoda 3.72
1. Nangal Chaudhary 6.16
72. Bawal 0.47
Total 1665.40




[As referred to in Para 5 of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayati

Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Provisional Payments remained un-settled at the end of the vear.

19
Appendix- ‘D’

Sr. No.| Name of the Corporations/Councils/ Amount ( in lacs)
Committees/ Town Improvement Trust
Municipal Corporations
L. Faridabad 16.74
2. Panipat 15.25
3. Rohtak 4.53
4. Panchkula 17.94
5. Ambala 4.08
6. Karnal 305.86
7. Sonepat 11.91
8. Gurugram 721.01
Municipal Councils
9. Thanesar 3.32
10. Kaithal 22.86
11. Rewari 2.65
12. Sirsa 3.00
13. Jind 7.29
14. Ambala Sadar 0.77
Municipal Committee
15. Jhajjar 3.25
Total 1139.69

A.A.R. 2019-2020




20

Appendix- ‘E’

[As referred to in Para 6 of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies
(ULBs) and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Arrears of Rent, Rates and Taxes at the end of the vear 2019-20

Z In Lacs)
Sr. Name of the House Tax/ Rent Fire Tax Other Tax
No. Municipal Property Tax
Corporation/ Council/
Committee/ Town
Improvement Trusts
Municipal Corporations
l. | Faridabad 18800.99 - 1266.58 2416.25
2. |Panipat 23042.74 128.31 - -
3. |Rohtak 556.73 18.07 - 106.74
4. |Hisar - - - 52591
5. |Panchkula - 86.90 - 5776.17
6. | Yamuna Nagar 246805.73 425.74 - 16.93
7. | Ambala 5204.71 350.98 - -
8. |Karnal 3873.39 106.21 398.41 3.11
Municipal Council
9. |Hansi 389.89 245.46 49.86 -
10. | Thanesar 492.98 413.17 148.100 -
11. | Bahadurgarh 150.44 49.79 - -
12. | Tohana 508.20 2.37 - -
13. | Fatehabad 291.84 481.32 9.22 -
14. | Kaithal 1962.11 1982.740 - -
15. | Rewari 1863.28 375.56 19.27 -
16. | Sirsa 579.63 463.17 - -
(including Fire
Tax)
17.1Jind - 101.41 47.89 781.40
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18. | Palwal 119.97 31.06 - -
(Including Fire
Tax)
19. |Narnaul 2082.94 701.32 103.08 58.45
20. | Bhiwani 1675.10 159.94 29.67 1365.91
21. |Mandi Dabwali 521.59 60.16 - -
22.  |Gohana - 170.76 371.37 -
(Including
Property Tax)
23. | Charkhi-Dadri 0 0 9.95 4.83
24. 1Sohna 183.91 38.81 - 63.22
(including Fire
Tax)
25. |Hodal 374.68 52.29 25.99 -
Municipal Committees
26. | Meham 213.78 13.00 - -
27. | Beri 60.74 1.38 - -
28. | Sampla 22.59 20.75 4.63 406.05
29. | Siwani 28.14 8.53 12.04 -
30.  |Barwala (Hisar) 101.02 17.50 34.53 -
31. |Narnaund 61.02 19.36 10.27 -
32. |Julana 107.12 14.68 24.89 -
33. | Nilokheri 71.81 24.45 - 3.69
(Including fire
tax)
34. | Taraori - 9.44 - 791
35. |Pehowa 459.85 19.12 24.65 -
36. |Safidon 257.83 115.23 - -
(Including fire
tax)
37. | Ganaur 30.82 10.66 12.30 -
38.  |Kalanaur 82.49 22.05 13.65 95
39. |Kanina 260.74 390.73 .60 31.54
40. | Shahabad 45.61 12.92 - 85.87
(Including Fire
Tax)
41. | Ladwa 170.48 17.11 - -

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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42. | Naraingarh 77.41 7.23 10.23 -
43. | Ateli Mandi 41.32 34.22 0.80 246.23
44. | Mahendergarh 80.03 764.40 8.60 -
45. | Ferojpur 173.88 64.94 - -
Jhirka
46. | Pundri 43.53 4.66 1.14 0.80
47. | Assandh 284.81 40.11 28.20 -
48. | Cheeka 221.41 651.97 27.36 -
49.  |Hathin 68.79 6.36 7.12 -
50.  {Punhana 25.40 89.11 - -
(including fire
tax)
51. |Rania 322.58 19.03 1.88 -
52. |Kalayat 7.48 14.41 - -
(including Fire
Tax)
53.  |Gharaunda 12.16 33.98 0.94 -
54. INissing 0 8.17 3.13 -
55. |Ratia 257.61 89.11 28.08 -
56. | Bawani 138.30 5.80 - 4.06
Khera (Including Fire
Tax)
57. |Loharu 55.05 29.74 16.22 22.50
58. | Kharkhoda - - - 53.98
59. | Pataudi 43.10 18.48 6.39 -
60. |Hailey Mandi 36.69 19.17 - -
61. |Farrukh Nagar 100.96 1.38 - -
62. |Samalkha 13.39 18.93 4.89 -
63. |Indri 73.77 60.37 4.48 -
64. | Dharuhera - 1.10 0.37 20.17
65. |Bawal - 117.57 2.03 20.97
66. | Kalanwali 3291 16.36 0 0
(including fire
tax)
67. |Ellenabad 293.85 1.82 45.32 -
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68. | Tauru 69.18 0 0 0

69. |Rajaund 30.02 11.45 11.07 0

70. | Jhajjar 168.37 6.71 - 2.21

71. | Bhuna - 46.04 - -

72.  |Uchana 200.93 8.63 14.30 -
Total 314327.82 9353.7 2925.37 11908.44
Grand Total 338515.33

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix- ‘F’

[1As referred to in Para 7 of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayat

Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the cases of Embezzlement/ Misappropriations/ Temporary

Misappropriations and Cases likely to turn out to be so.

Sr. |Name of Amount Particulars
No. | Municipal ®
Corporation/
Council/
Committee/
Town
Improvement
Trusts
Municipal Corporations
1. Karnal 14,14,183/- |Municipal Corporation collects its
revenue/dues/funds through generating online receipts
in Form G-8 on the ULB portal but in the given
instances the amount was collected and receipts (G-8)
were generated & issued but the amount collected was
not shown and accounted for in the cash book as well
as credit of bank passbook. Thus, amount of
14,14,182.88 shown collected through online receipts
were suspected to be embezzled.
Municipal Council
2. Rewari 1,41,338/- |%1,41,338/- were realized in 19 cases but this amount
was not deposited into MC fund. It may be a case of
suspected embezzlement.
3. Fatehabad 13602/- |The following amount as detailed below was less

deposited in the bank which tantamount to

embezzlement.

Date Amount Amount Less
Deposited | credit by | Deposit
in bank IDBI Bank

28-04- 368494 358493 10001

2017

14-03- 4001 400 3601

2017

Total 372495 358893 13602
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Thanesar

27020/-

While checking the daily income realized through
potential value book (G-8) for the year 2019-2020, it
was noticed that an amount of X 27020 were less
deposited in Municipal Fund. Thus embezzled.

356342/-

In various cases an amount of I 356342/- realized
through Potential value book (G-8) for the year 2019-
2020 were doposited in Municipal Fund after a
considerable gap of time which was in contravention
of provision continued in Rules 8 of Municipal
Account and tantamount to temporary
misappropriation of funds.

27450/-

While adjusting advance granted to Sh. Roop
Ravinder Bishnoi, CSI for registration of newly
purchased 3 Nos. Tractor and 1 Nos. JCB for R
1,75,000/- (50,000+1,25,000/-) it has been noticed
that due to delay submission of relevant documents to
registration agency an amount of X 20,620/- paid as a
fine Moreover, unspent balance amounting to
27,450/- was refunded/deposited in MC.Fund on
dated 06.08.2018, (which was taken on 10.04.17) after
a considerable gap of 1 year and 4 Months (Approx.)
Non rendering of adjustment account and temporary
advance within a month tantamount to temporary
misappropriation of MC. Fund.

Jind

1093775/-

Various Vouchers amounting to X 1093775/- were not
found at the time of post audit in voucher file and the
same voucher were posted in expenditure side of the
General cash book. This is case of suspected
embezzlement.

1428498/-

The income amounting to the tune of I 14,28,498/-
was realized by the municipality but the same amount
was not posted on the income side in the cash book.

Tohana

1641/-

While checking the income for the year 2018-19, it
was noticed that an amount of I 1641/ were less
deposited by the officials of M.C. Fund.

Nuh

1009/-

It was observed that in 35 cases X 1009/- of the
municipal income were either not deposited or less
deposited into MC fund. This practice is
objectionable.

3826425/-

In 587 cases, it was observed that the municipal
income of I 3826425/- were kept by municipal
employee in their hand unnecessarily for a long time
after collecting the income.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Municipal Committee

8. Ratia 36695/- |As per AR no. 17 dated 17/02/2020 the following
amounts to the tune of ¥ 36,695/- were realized but the
same amount were not deposited in bank as yet. Thus,
the amount was embezzled.

Sr.  |G-8 No. Date Amount | Particular

No.

1 010091928002581 22/08/19 20335/- Develop-ment
040091928008583 and Charge
040091928002585
to 040091928002590

2 040091828002130 14/12/2018 6000/- Develop-ment

Charge

3 04009182800375  to|30/12/2019 5360/- Tender form
040091828003776 Fees

4 040091828002716 03/09/2019 5000/- Tender Fees

36695/-

0. Ladwa 2000/- During the course of audit, while checking the income
from G-8 to General cash book, it has been noticed
that in 2 cases amounting to X 2,000/- were less
deposited which is incontravention of Govt. rules and
is suspected embezzlement.

10. Pundri 72873/- |In different cases, income amounting to Rs 72873/-
were realized but the same were deposited the
Municipal Fund after a considerable gap of time. This
is against the rules.

11. Bhuna 43069/- |The following amount as pointed out vide audit

requisition no 23 dated 16-01-2020 not deposited in
MC Fund account, have been embezzled.

Sr. | G8 No. Date Name Service Amount
No. Name

1. 040841828000090 | 5/04/18 |Pawan Approval of | 24290/-
Kumar Building

Plan
2. 040841828000140 | 28/5/18 | Balbir Rent of MC | 4720/-
Singh Shop
3. 040841828000171 | 12/06/18 | Anguri Approval of | 13059/-
Devi Building
Plan

4 040841928000073 | 6/03/19 | Mahinder | Tender 1000/-
Singh From Fee

Total 43069/
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12.

Taraori

55396/-

While checking the daily income G-8 into chest
book/cash book for the year 2019-2020, it was
observed that income amounting to X 55396/- of
various branches less/short deposit in Municipal
Fund, which is in contravention of Provision
contained in Rules.

6,26,003/-

While checking the daily income from G8 into cash
book for the period of 12/2019 to 01/2020, it has been
observed that in various cases an amount of X
6,26,003/- were refunded cancelled without approval
of competent authority which was in contravention of
provision contained in Municipal Account code 1930
suspected embezzlement of the amount cannot be
ruled out.

1015145/-

While checking the income for the period of 2019-
2020, it was noticed that an amount of X 10,15,145/-
was collected through G-8 in various cases. The same
were not deposited in M.C. Fund on the same day/next
day as required under rule IV-8 of the Municipal
Account 1930. Which is against the rules.

13.

Jhajjar

893932.01/-

X 893932.01/- were credited online by DULB
Panchkula in account no. 151245070019 up to
02.08.2019 in the Indusind Bank, Jhajjar on account
of Building Application fee w.e.f. 08.11.2017 but
same were not taken in M.C. fund.

14.

Barara

4135.36/-

While tracing the income from G8/G-9 to income
Register/Cash Book for 01/2020, it was noticed that
daily income is being realised and deposited through
online system on G-9 Form, but out of total realised
fund, an amount to the tune of X 4,135.36 were
removed/cut manually from G-8/G-9 without
justifying any reason and balance amount after cutting
were deposited in municipal Fund.

15.

Indri

427406/-

While checking the daily income from G-8 into
General Cash Book for the period under report, it was
observed that the income Amounting to X 2,60,430/-
realized on account of various purposes have not been
deposited and an amount of X 166976/- were deposited
late by 2 to 545 days.

Total

11507937.37

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix-‘G I’

[As referred to in Para 8(i) of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayat
Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Non-Recoveries/Short Recoveries and Losses of Revenue

Sr. Name of Amount (?) Particulars
No. |Municipal
Corporation/
Council/
Committee/
Town
Improvement
Trusts

Municipal Corporations

Yamuna 7,20,00,000/- On perusal of Lease Register of Agriculture

Nagar Land of Municipal Corporation, it has been
noticed that approx. 192 acre land were not
auctioned since a long period. Due to this
reason Municipal Corporation has to bear
recurring loss of X 7,20,00,000/- per year.

3,93,75,000/- While checking the Demand and Collection
Register of Dairy Plots, it was noticed that the
plots were lying vacant/un-auctioned since the
start of dairy complex. If this valuable property
is sold/leased out/auctioned, this would have
boost the financial health of the corporation to
the tune of X 3,93,75,000/- approximately.

2. Panipat 7010/- While checking the reconciliation statement of
March 2019, it has been noticed that X 7010/-
was short deposited into the corporation fund
on different dates.

345000/- It has been noticed that lease of agriculture land
from 1.05.2016 to 30.04.2019 was not given to
anybody due to delay in process of new
tender/lease. So, the above period remains
vacant due to non-auction and higher reserve
price which resulted to the loss of ¥ 345000/- to
the corporation.

16336302/- In various cases Municipal Buildings were
occupied by bank/govt. officers/officials of
District administration the rent there of as
assessed by the P.W.D. B&R amounting to
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16336302/- was not being recovered from
them.

1,82,200/-

% 182200/- were outstanding on account of fire
Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

Rohtak

1856633/-

% 1856633/- on account of rent of shops were
outstanding against the tenants as on 03/2020.

39,53,909/-

% 3953909/- on account of rent of meat shops
were outstanding since 01.04.2005 as per
demand and collection register against the
tenants as on 31.03.2020.

90,900/-

% 4,16900/- were outstanding on account of fire
Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

Karnal

416900/-

% 4,16900/- were outstanding on account of fire
Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

Ambala

26,600/-

% 26,600/- were outstanding on account of fire
Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

20,000

% 20,000/- were not recovered from various
persons on account of composition fee @ <
1000 or 22000 (As the case may be) for transfer
of ownership of properties during the period of
04/17 to 5/17 as yet, as pointed out vide Audit
Requisition No. 15 Dated 17.03.2020.

7,25,000/-

The contract for removal of dead animals
within Municipal limits for the year 2019-20
was not auctioned and the Corporation has
suffered loss of revenue to the tune of X
7,25,000/- (approx.) for Ambala City based on
year 2017-18 as the similar auction amount of
Sadar Zone done for was < 7,25,000/-.

Municip

al Council

Sirsa

5760000/-

While checking the post audit work relating to
the cellular mobile tower it has come into notice
that the installation/renewal fee amounting to
5760000/- 1is still to be recovered from
concerned network company which is serious
lapse on the part of Municipal Official/Officers.

Rewari

1,50,500/-

% 1,50,500/- were outstanding on account or
fire fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Kaithal

26,61,380/-

% 26,61,380/- were outstanding on account or
fire fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

5000/-

X 5000/- were outstanding on account of shop
rent against the tenants.

Thanesar

9,69,375/-

An amount 0f X 9,69,375/- has not been charged
on account of advertisement fee from a pvt. Ltd.
Company on plea that NOC has not been issued
by the Market Committee Thaneser and
Kurukshetra Development Board Kurukshetra
where as the NOC was not required for the
same as the sites were not disputed.

4277.80/-

While checking the Log book of sanitation
Branch vehicle No. HR.-65-3084(JCB), it is
found that 71 liters H.S.D balance less shown
in the log book resulting into a revenue loss of
%4277.80/-

8,05,598/-

A bill amounting to X 8,02,598/- put up in Audit
for pre Audit for admitting payment in respect
of service tax , for the year 1/05/2006 to
1/3/2009, 1/04/2008 to 1/3/2009, 1/04/2011 to
1/3/2012 and 01/04/12 to 1/3/2013, as per
service Tax Act, the service tax has to be
collected from service receiver by service
provider/giver and the same is to be deposited
with the service tax department an amount of X
8,05,598/- was not collected from tenants
resulting a revenue loss in the shape of non-
realisation of service tax. Audi has raised audit
objection regarding non-realization of service
tax.

20620/-

While adjusting advance granted to Sh. Roop
Ravinder Bishnoi, CSI for registration of newly
purchased 3 Nos. Tractor and 1 Nos. JCB for
1,75,000/- (50,000+1,25,000/-) it has been
noticed that due to delay submission of relevant
documents to registration agency an amount of
% 20,620/- paid as a fine Moreover, unspent
balance amounting to I 27,450/- was
refunded/deposited in MC.Fund on dated
06.08.2018, which was taken on 10.04.17 after
a considerable gap of 1 year and 4 Months
(Approx.) Non rendering of adjustment account
and temporary advance within a month
tantamount to temporary misappropriation/
Embezzlement of MC. Fund. This is a huge
financial loss to Municipality.

10.

Narnaul

1,37,12,217/-

% 13712217/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.
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54300/-

% 54300/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

1.

Jind

3928812.75/-

As per demand and collection register of
Improvement Trust Cell, Jind an amount of X
3928812.75 was outstanding on account of
enhancement fee as on 31.03.2020.

437705/-

% 437705/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

12.

Palwal

29764/-

At various instances fees were less realized on
account of Building Application Fee, Malba
Charges, Development Charges, Misc. Fees,
Security Fee, Boundary wall fee etc.

39,69,744/-

A meat market consisting of let-out 25 shops
and a slaughter house was got constructed in the
year 2002-03 by the council, out of which 11
shops were let-out on 21.02.2003/08.04.2003.
But the rent of these shops was not realized/
recovered from the tenants since the allotement
of shops.

13.

Tohana

27600/-

% 27600/- were outstanding on account of fire
Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

Municipal Committees

14.

Ganaur

1260000/-

A tentative amount of I 12,60,000/- was
outstanding as on 31.03.2020 against various
cellular companies on account of tower fees.

15.

Bawal

The M.C. bawal has received % 1,02,42,537/- as
rent during the year 2019-20 from municipal
committee shops, but in some cases recovery of
GST/ Service tax and deposit thereof into Govt.
account was not pointed out to audit.

2939680/-

X 160/- per sq. mt. were to be realized as
development charge from the owners of
building constructed in the colonies regularised
by urban local bodies development Haryana
memo no 8/27/2018-klc dated 27/9/18 total
area of constructed building in these colonies
prior to regularization was 18373 Sq. Ft. But
2939680/- on account of development charges
were not realized from the owners by the
municipal committee.

107000/

X 107000/- were outstanding on account of fire
Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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16.

Cheeka

3,26,700/-

% 3,26,700/- were outstanding on account of
fire Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

17.

Pataudi

30144081/-

%3 30144081/- on account of stamp duty share of
Municipal Committee pataudi were still not
realized for the period 7/2017 to 03/2020.

18.

Pundri

4,65,675/-

% 465675/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.

80000/-

During the post audit of renewal of Cellular
Tower Fee, it was noticed that the renewal fee
to the tune of X 80000/- in 5 cases were not
realized for the year 2013-14 to 2019-2020
which was against the provisions of the rules.

19.

Pehowa

10,21,700/-

% 10,21,700/- were outstanding on account of
fire Fighting charges against various firms/
individuals.

19,12,181/-

% 1912181/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.

20.

Kanina

3,30,93,998/-

% 33093998/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.

21.

Sampla

500000/-

The committee has a cultivable land of approx.
320 canal (40 acre) situated at Rohtak bye-pass,
which is generally leased out at X 12500 per
acre per year. The process of leasing out the
said cultivable land was carried out in month of
June 2019 and August 2019, but it was not
finalized due to water logging in various land
pockets. It is advised to solve the water logging
issue at the said sites urgently, as the non-
leasing of this prime land has caused loss of X
5 Lakh (apporx) to Municipal Fund in 2019-20.

95000/-

It 1s noticed that the annual charges specified
for Mobile Communication roof top tower/roof
top pole (per site) at X 10,000 has not collected
from mobile tower companies, thus resulting
into loss of X 95000/- in 2019-2020.

22.

Haily Mandi

490000/-

It is noticed by Audit that the annual charges
specified for Mobile communication roof top
tower/Roof top pole (per site) at T 10000/- has
not been demanded/ Collected from the tower
companies from 2013 to 2019. Thus resulting
into loss of T490000/- (7towers) for installation
of mobile tower.
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23.

Naraingarh

118300/-

% 1,18,300/- were outstanding on account of
fire fighting charges against various firms
/individuals.

24.

Taraori

2,17,600/-

% 2,17,600/- were outstanding on account of
fire fighting charges against various firms
/individuals.

15,49,086/

% 15,49,086/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.

10,86,000/

From perusal of Demand & Collection register
of cellular towers it was noticed that
installation/renewal fee is still outstanding and
recoverable from the owners/manager of
mobile towers firms/company that was
installed and functioning in Municipal limit.
This resulted into short realization of fund
amounting to X 10,86,000/-

25.

Jhajjar

7283/-

R 606232/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.

3685551/-

Rent of M/S Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
for X 491406/- (per year) and other charges still
pending since 2014-15 to 2019-2020 <X
3685551/- (total up to 31.03.20) as per record
available in MC Jhajjar.

113045/-

The secretary Residence building which is
lying under the possession of State Vigilance
Department i1s not hired on rent since Sep/
2010. Before this month Asst. Registrar Coop
Societies was occupying this building on
monthly rent of ¥ 983/- The amount of rent at
this rate for the period from Sep/10 to March
/2020 is X 115x983=113045.

74562/-

% 33093998/~ were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.

296600/-

% 296600/- were outstanding on account of fire
fighting charges against various
firms/individuals.

8043305/-

Arrear of Property Tax of Uttar Haryana Bijli
Vitran Nigam, Jhajjar for X 6157776/- IFFCO
Khad Godown, Jhajjar for X 272675/- Red
Cross Shopping complex, Jhajar for X 436424/-
Market Committee, Jhajjar for T 807567/-
Kisan Visharam Grah, Jhajjar for I 368863/-
still pending since 2010-2011 to 2019-2020.

26.

Barara

18000/-

While carrying over the Establishment Check
Register for 2019-20 to 2020-21, it was noticed

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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that Apprentice was engaged @ 7415/- p.m. for
the period of 16.04.19 to 14.04.20, but recovery
of % (1500x12=) 18000/- as prescribed stipend
subject to maximum of X 1500/- per month was
neither made nor demanded so far.

27.

Samalkha

98,000/-

% 98000/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various firms
individuals.

28.

Indri

1,45,600/-

% 145600/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various firms
individuals.

29.

Kalayat

387245/-

No action was taken to recover the 18% GST
amounting to I 387245/- for the period from
01/07/17 to 03/2020 from the tenants of
Municipal Shops/Plots.

264453/-

No action was taken to charge penalty @ 12%
interest amounting I 264453/- for the year
2019-2020 from the tenants of Muncipal shops
who did not deposit their rent upto 7™ of each
Month.

30.

Bawani
Kheda

17150/-

% 17150/- as penal interest due to late deposit of
income from various source of municipality
was not realized.

98200/-

Patta No- 2,5,16,19,20 and 21 were auctioned
on lower amount than of previous year which

resulted into loss of revenue amounting
98200/-.

31.

Charki Dadri

2876317/-

% 2876317/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.

32.

Farrukh Nagar

30,00,000/-

Due to Non-implantation of user charges for
door-to-door collection of solid waste from the
resident, as well commercial complex the
municipal Committees had to bear loss approx
30 lakh X per year.

33.

Nilokhedi

60,400/-

% 60400/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various firms
individuals.

34.

Beri

33,0000/-

Renewal fee amounting to X 330000 (Approx)
had to be collected from cellular Tower
companies but in spite of requisition issued by
audit in this regard. No action has been taken
by the concerned official.

35.

Julana

606232/-

% 606232/- were outstanding on account of
shop rent against the tenants.
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36. Barwala 57100/- % 57100/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various
firms/individuals.

37. Kharkhoda 209600/- % 209600/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various
firms/individuals.

38. Gharaunda 128800/- X 128800/- were outstanding on account or fire
fighting charges against various
firms/individuals.

Total 263796791.6

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix-‘G II’

[As referred to in Para 8(ii) of Part-1 of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayat

Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Budgeted Targets of income were not achieved and income

remained less than fixed target.

Name of Item Budget Estimated (Z| Income Realized (2 | Less Realized/
In lacs) In lacs) Recovered
(% In lacs)
Municipal Corporation, Faridabad
Property Tax 5812 4091.76 1720.24
Fee & User charges 20 1.82 18.18
Water Supply Charges 1900 1732.03 167.97
License Fee (Offensive 1200 362.24 837.76
Trade U/s 330 &331)
Rent from Civic amenities 30 6.81 23.19
Advertisement Fees 750 35.79 714.21
Contractor’s Empanelment 50 26.33 23.67
Sale of Land (open) 6000 0 6000
Sale of Land (Market) 12500 0 12500
Development Charges 2000 1595.75 404.25
Building Plan Fees 600 113.32 486.68
Parking Fees 5 0 5
Sale of Scrap 50 0.24 49.76
Rent of Auditorium 15 4.34 10.66
Community Centre 20 12.80 7.2
Dead Car Cases 20 0.50 19.5
Income from interest 2400 1518.97 881.03
Fire Extinguish Charges 10 2.98 7.02
Death & Birth Certificate 35 31.90 3.1
Development Charges 1500 329.03 1170.97
Misc. Income 1000 329.03 670.97
Rent from civic amenities 2 1.59 0.41
parks




Municipal Corporation, Gurugram

Property Tax fire Tax 25000.00 16872.00 8128
Vehicle Tax 500.00 0 500
Electrical Tax 17670.00 0 17670
Advertisement Tax 3500.00 1545.43 1954.57
Stamp Duty 90000.00 8275.30 81724.7
Excise Duty Share 5000.00 1701.24 3297.76
Rental Income 1000.00 284.50 715.5
License Fees 1560.00 583.19 976.81
Development Charge 5000.00 270.57 4729.43
Grant in Aid 6140.00 2.49 6137.41
Income from investment 7500.00 104.94 7395.06
(interest)
Disposal of Fixed assets 100.00 0 100.0
(sale of land)
Loan & Advances 15000.00 108.20 14891.8
(REFUND OF LOAN)

Municipal Corporation, Sonepat
Lease of agriculture land 50.00 30.13 19.87
Property Tax 2500.00 1195.55 1304.45
Advertisement Tax 200.00 0.96 199.04
Stamp Dut 9000.00 2724.29 6275.71
Trade licence Fees 1500.00 48.17 1451.83
Birth & Death Copying Fees 10.00 3.24 6.76
Marriage Registration Fees 3.00 1.31 1.69
NOC & compounding Fees 7.50 0 7.50
Water Charges 300.00 143.81 156.19
CLU Share/EDC/IDC Etec. 2505.00 184.71 2323.29
Development Charges 700.00 60.30 639.7
Tender Forms Sale 200.00 19.64 180.36
Sale of scrap material 8.00 0 8.00
Sale of old news papers 1.00 0 1.00

Municipal Corporation, Panipat
House Tax 3300.00 742.88 2557.12
Fire Tax 10.00 8.41 1.59

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Motor Tax 0 0 0
Stamp Duty 2400.00 1191.60 120.40
Excise Duty 1000.00 0 1000.00
Tower/Cable/ATM etc 60.00 17.91 42.09
Copying Fees 25.00 6.94 18.06
Malba Fees 0 0 0
Electricity Tax @ 5 Paisa 900.00 270.15 629.85
per unit
Municipal Corporation, Rohtak
Contract of Dead Animals 20.00 9.20 10.80
Advertisement 250.00 87.83 162.17
Garden & Road side Trees 1.00 0 1.00
Sale of Land 200.00 98.49 101.51
Commercial Trade Licenses 400.00 55.75 344.25
Municipal Corporation, Hisar
Building App. Fee 5.00 0.89 4.11
Sale of Land 300.00 0 300.00
Slaughter House 5.00 0 5.00
Electricity Duty 1300.00 300.00 1000
Unauthorized Construction 50.00 44.28 5.72
Dev. Charges 300.00 176.16 123.84
Miscellaneous 5823.01 3646.66 2176.35
Municipal Corporation, Panchkula
Electricity Duty 1000.00 515.04 484.96
Property Tax 2400.00 472.69 1927.31
Show Tax 2.00 0 2.00
License u/s 330,331. 335 & 70.00 3.99 66.01
336
2% Stamp Duty 3600.00 1594 2006
Copying fee (Slaughter 12.00 0.13 11.87
House Fee)
Tahbazari/Malba Charges 40.00 0 40.00
Fire Call Charges 1.00 0.08 0.92
Development Charges 200.00 29.06 170.94
Rent of Shops/Land 50.00 25.67 24.33
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Dead animals’ contract 35.00 0 35.00
Road Cut Charges 100.00 70.55 29.45
Composition Fees 36.00 14.89 21.11
Booking Parks/ Ground/ 50.00 47.22 2.78
c-centre
Stray cattle 50.00 0 50.00
Building Application Fees 42.00 3.61 38.39
Misc./Service tax/cess etc./ 50.00 17.57 32.43
Lease Money/Library
Advertisement Fee 800.00 6.65 793.35
Tower fees/Cable License 100.00 75.83 24.17
Fee
Sales/Theka of land 1000.00 582.18 417.9
Birth & Death/ Marriage 7.00 1.17 5.83
registration Fee
Share from HUDA 2000.00 0 2000.00
Municipal Corporation, Yamuna Nagar
Property Tax 4800.00 1104.71 3695.29
Stamp Duty 1800.00 1616.98 183.32
Development Charges 500.00 236.59 263.41
Electricity Duty 600.00 546.70 53.30
Rent 600.00 342.40 257.60
Tehbazari/ Malba Fees 30.00 1.75 282.50
Advertisement Fees 50.00 0 50.00
Fire Tax 200.00 64.19 135.81
Sanitation Tax 200.00 0.01 199.99
Lease Money 45.00 21.05 23.95
Firefighting charges 6.00 3.46 3.54
Trade License 330-331& 125.00 52.36 72.64
336
Trade License U/S 335 10.00 9.08 0.92
Contract of Dead Animals 10.00 0.48 9.53
Garden & Road Side Tree 2.00 0 2.00
Motor Tax 20.00 0 20.00
Other Misc Fees 50.00 37.32 12.68
Copying Fees 50.00 46.40 3.60

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Show Tax 2.00 .85 1.15
Dog License u/s 311 .50 0 .50
Mobile Tower 50.00 1.10 4.89
Municipal Council, Rewari
Development Charges 600.00 343.00 257
House/Property Tax 600.00 212.57 387.43
License for Food & Drink 0.20 0 0.20
License Fee/Tin Shed 1.00 0.15 0.85
Slaughter House 1.00 0.48 0.52
Show Tax 0.80 0.70 0.10
License for Food and Drinks 0.20 0 0.20
Towers Fees 50.00 7.60 42.4
Advertisement Charges 100.00 17.26 82.74
Rent 200.00 120.77 79.23
Stamp Duty 1000.00 800.73 199.27
Copying Fee 25.00 5.52 19.48
Municipal Council, Shahabad
Property Tax 110.00 71.07 38.93
Excise Duty 70.00 0 70.00
Dev. Charges 100.00 5.35 94.65
Motor Vehicle Tax 25.00 0 25.00
2% Stamp Duty 270.00 188.69 81.31
Fire Tax 10.00 3.33 6.67
License Fees 3.00 1.20 1.80
Rent 45.00 32.08 12.92
Municipal Council, Palwal
Development Charges 500.00 125.43 374.57
Show Tax/ Auction of 60.00 32.49 27.51
Agriculture Land
Stamp Duty 750.00 0 750.00
House Tax 250.00 88.01 161.99
Rent 125.00 56.52 68.48
Misc Income 200.00 81.45 118.55
Dangerous Trade Lien 6.00 0.79 5.21
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P.F.A. License 1.00 0.03 0.97
Advertisement Charges 50.00 0 50.00
Fire Tax 50.00 7.18 42.82
Composition Fee 50.00 1.01 49.00
unauthorized construction
Composition Fee on fire 6.00 0 6.00
NOCs
Tahbazari/ Malba Charges 15.00 3.64 11.36
Sale of land 400.00 65.81 334.19
Municipal Council, Narnaul
Fire Tax 18.00 0 18.00
Tehbazari 7.00 0 7.00
NRS 200.00 0 200.00
Development Charges 200.00 72.09 127.91
Shop Rent 70.00 50.77 19.23
Property Tax 180.00 88.98 91.02
Municipal Council, Charkhi Dadri
Dead Animals 1.00 0 1.00
House Tax 70.00 43.73 26.27
M.V. License 10.00 0 10.00
Sale of land 200.00 0 200.00
Stamp Duty 300.00 54.23 245.77
Electricity Duty 30.00 0 30.00
Development Charges 200.00 94.88 105.12
Slaughter House 0.20 0 0.20
Municipal Council, Hodal
Development charges 200.00 0 200.00
Shop Rent 18.00 7.84 10.16
Sale of Land 50.00 0 50.00
House tax 120.00 6.47 113.53
Municipal Council Bahadurgarh
Building application Fee 20.00 0.42 19.58
Municipal Committee, Narnaund
House Tax 20.00 44.67 24.67
Motor vehicle tax 1.50 0.04 1.46

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Copying Fee 2.00 1.98 .02
5% Electricity Duty 7.00 0 7.00
Development Charges 25.00 3.19 21.81
Excise Duty 30.00 0 30.00
Building application fee 1.50 0.18 1.32
Municipal Committee, Julana
House Tax 25.00 6.48 18.52
Shop Rent 15.00 8.62 6.38
Building Application Fee 1.00 0.21 0.79
Advertisement contract 2.00 0 2.00
Electricity Duty 8.00 0 8.00
Fire Tax 5.00 0.01 4.99
Development Charges 30.00 0.25 29.76
Stamp duty 100.00 99.77 0.02
Tower Fee 1.00 0 1.00
Municipal Committee, Naraingarh
Property Tax 70.00 34.25 35.75
Stamp Duty 300.00 123.06 176.94
Development Charges 70.00 35.99 34.01
Rent 12.00 8.96 3.04
2 % of the amount of 20.00 5.98 14.02
Electricity Duty
Tehbazari/Malba Fees 5.00 3.63 4.64
Advertisement Fees 0.50 0 0.50
Fire Tax 5.00 2.09 291
Interest on  earmarked 2.00 0.27 1.73
investment
License fees 1.00 0.03 0.97
Cont. of Dead Animal 1.00 0 1.00
Comp. Fees/Fee & Fine 3.00 0.35 2.65
Road cut charges 5.00 0 5.00
Sale  of  Unserviceable 1.00 0 1.00
articles
Other Misc. Fees 10.00 56.21 46.21
Coping Fees/B.A.Fees 5.00 0.88 4.12
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Mobile Tower & Cable 5.00 0 5.00
License
Advance /Deposit+Service 25.00 31.39 6.39
Tax/GST
Cattle Pound 0.50 0 0.50
Collection of door-to-door 15.00 0.49 14.51
garbage charges etc.
50 % share in profit of 25.00 0 25.00
unsolved property in HUDA
Total 591.55 301.37 290.18
Municipal Committee, Assandh
Property Tax 30.00 17.97 12.03
Shop Tax 25.00 18.83 6.17
Fire Tax 2.00 1.45 0.55
Excise Duty 40.00 0 40.00
5% Electricity Duty 15.00 0 15.00
Motor Vehicle Tax 10.00 0 10.00
Slaughter House Fee 0.50 0 0.50
Stamp Duty 350.00 77.40 272.61
Dev. Charges 20.00 1.73 18.27
Municipal Committee, Hathin
Interest 25.00 0.68 24.32
Miscellaneous in classified 25.00 2.65 22.35
Receipt
License fee dangerous & 2.00 0 2.00
Offensive Under Section
128
License Fee P.F.A. 0.20 0 0.20
Property Tax 25.00 13.32 11.68
Sale of land 200.00 0 200.00
Lease of Agriculture Land 35.00 17.80 1.72
Tower Rental Fee 2.50 0 2.50
Copying Fee 1.00 0.14 0.86
Composition Fee 25.00 0.02 2.48
Malba Charges 2.00 0 2.00

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Motor Vehicles Reg. Fee 5.00 0 5.00
Fire Charges 2.50 0.17 2.33
Road Cut Charges 2.50 0.02 2.48
Building Application Fee 1.00 0 1.00
Sales of Stock & Store 2.00 0 2.00
Development Charges 30.00 4.43 25.57
Driving Licence Fee 5.00 0 5.00
Auction of Dead Animals 1.00 0 1.00
Advertisement Fee 1.50 0 1.50
Misc. Income 6.00 0.51 5.49
Rent 4.50 4.37 0.13
Municipal Committee, Punhana
Rent 30.00 17.37 12.63
Dev. Charge 30.00 9.42 20.58
Auction of Hide &Bouns 1.00 0.50 0.50
Copying Fees 0.25 0.03 0.22
Building application fees 2.00 0 2.00
Fire Charge 1.20 0.15 1.05
Stamp Duty 100.00 35.06 64.94
Tehbazari 2.00 1.25 0.75
Interest 15.00 0 15.00
Miscellaneous 10.00 1.92 8.08
Auction of Agriculture 10.00 6.88 3.12
Municipal Committee, Gharaunda
Property Tax 95.00 12.16 82.84
Licence Fee 5.00 0.52 4.48
Rent 35.00 33.98 1.02
Fire Tax 7.00 0 7.00
Dev. Charges 60.00 2391 36.09
Non refundable security 20.00 3.55 16.45
Misc Income 168.20 72.66 95.54
Municipal Committee, Farrukh Nagar
License Fee U/s 128 1.20 0.06 1.15
Fire Tax 1.00 0 1.00
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Fee & Fine 0.50 0.09 0.41
Stamp Duty 200.00 147.67 52.33
Municipal Committee, Indri
Development 6.00 0.38 5.62
HaddiRoda/ 0.50 0 0.50
Dead Animals
Slaughter Fee 0.10 0 0.10
Misc. Unclassified Receipts 30.00 8.77 21.23
Copying Fee 1.50 1.05 0.45
Non-Refundable  Security 50.00 0 50.00
Money
Dangerous and Offence 5.00 0.01 4.9
license fee
Sale of Land 90.00 0 90.00
Electricity Duty 25.00 0 25.00
Fire charges 5.00 0.34 4.66
Lease Money 6.00 4.10 1.90
Municipal Committee, Tauru
Misc Unclassified Receipts 7.00 1.08 5.92
House Tax 40.00 541 34.59
License Fee, PFA 2.00 0.04 1.96
Development Charges 60.00 1.25 58.75
Stamp Duty 60.00 41.01 18.91
Building Application Fee 8.00 2.84 5.16
Rent 1.00 0 1.00
Tehbazari 0.25 0.06 0.19
Fire Safety Charges 1.50 0.50 1.00
Municipal Tax on Electricity 50.00 0 50.00
Fire Tax 2.00 0 2.00
Bank Interest 0 0 0
Excise Duty 80.00 0 80.00
Municipal Committee, Jhajjar
Income from Bones & Skins 0.50 0 0.50

Contract

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Income from Advertisement 11.00 2.70 8.3
Fee
Dangerous Trade License 7.00 0.24 6.76
Sale of Land 200.00 0 200
Income from Development 150.00 33.80 116.2
Charge
Stamp DUTY 450.00 207.68 242.32
Municipal Committee, Rajaund
House tax 16.00 7.48 8.52
Excise Duty 18.00 0 18.00
Shop Rent 5.00 0.55 4.45
Fire Tax 4.00 0 4.00
Development charges 15.00 0 15.00
Stamp duty 70.00 15.20 54.80
Municipal Committee, Ganaur
Misc. Income 40.00 2.35 37.65
Tax on Land and Building 80.00 35.22 44.78
Rent 15.00 6.44 8.56
Tower Fees 10.00 0 10.00
Building Application Fee 1.50 0.05 1.49
Road Cut Charges 50.00 1.02 48.98
Municipal Committee, Ferojpur Jhirka
Interest 20.00 0.87 19.13
Misc. Unclassified 10.00 2.07 7.93
House tax 25.00 6.14 18.86
Fire Tax 1.50 0.06 1.44
License Fee 0.50 0.03 0.47
Building App. Fee/ 50.00 242 47.58
Devlopment Charges
Rent 35.00 27.19 7.81
Stamp Duty 2% 100.00 71.82 28.18
Sale of Land 230.00 0 230.00
The Bazari Pashupenti 250.00 209.12 40.88
Electric Charge 9.50 0 9.50
Dead animals 0.60 0 0.60
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Municipal Committee, Sampla

House Tax 10.00 8.97 1.03
Fire Tax 1.00 0.78 0.22
Development Charge 100.00 0 100.00
Building Fee 0.50 0 0.50
O.D.T. License fee 0.50 0 0.50
PFA License 0.50 0 0.50
Shop Rent 35.00 32.17 2.83
Excise Duty 60.00 0 60.00
Advertisement Fee 5.00 0 5.00
Municipal Committee, Radaur

Property tax 50.00 30.65 19.35
Excise Duty 20.00 0 20.00
Development charges 5.00 0.17 4.83
Electricity Duty 12.50 0 12.50
Sale of land 30.00 0 30.00
Dead Animals income 0.50 0 0.50
2% Stamp Duty 85.00 55.98 29.02
Advertisement fees 2.00 0 2.00
Fire Tax 5.00 2.55 2.55
Sanitation Tax 10.00 3.13 6.87
License Fees 2.00 1.86 0.14
Road cut charges 0.25 0 0.25
Sale  of  unserviceable 0.50 0. 0.50
articles
Interest on  earmarked 10.00 4.21 5.79
investment
Mobile towers & cable 1.00 0.50 0.50
licence

Municipal Committee, Hailey Mandi
Development Charges 25.00 10.79 14.21
Motor Vehicle License 0 0 0
Fire Tax 1.00 0.22 0.78
P.F.A. & Dangerous 1.00 0.09 0.91
Licenses

A.A.R. 2019-2020




48

Electricity Tax 10.00 0 10.00
Copying Fee 0.80 0.47 0.33
Municipal Committee, Meham
House Tax 60.00 23.42 36.58
Motor Vehicle Tax 0.10 0 0.10
Copying fee 2.00 0.78 1.22
Development Charges 30.00 24.65 5.35
Excise Duty 60.00 0 60.00
Dangerous trade license fee 0.25 0 0.25
Tehbazri 0.20 0.06 0.14
Tower installation Fee 0.50 0 0.50
Sale of land 185.00 0 185.00
Stamp duty 50.00 18.49 31.51
Advertisement 1.00 0 1.00
Slaughter house 0.05 0 0.05
Municipal Committee, Barara
Municipal Tax 8.00 0 8.00
Lease Money 20.00 0 20.00
Sale of Land 20.00 0 20.00
Surcharge on Motor 15.00 0 15.00
The Bazari 8.00 0 8.00
Road Cut Charges 2.00 0 2.00
Show Tax 0.10 0 0.10
Non-Refundable Security 5.00 0 5.00
Rent 5.00 0 5.00
License U/S 128 1.00 0.26 0.74
License U/S 197 1.00 0.21 0.79
Fee/Fines 5.00 0.70 4.30
Miscellaneous 10.00 0.04 9.96
Development Charges 60.00 40.49 19.51
Building Application Fee 10.00 0.11 9.89
Door to Door Cura Charges 25.00 11.02 13.98
282197.71 63523.46 217919.41
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Appendix- ‘H’

[As referred to in Para 9 of Part-1 of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayati
Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing Excess/Irregular/Avoidable expenditure

Sr. [Name of the|Amount Particulars
No. |Corporation/ [(3)
Council/
Committee/T
own
Improvement
Trusts

Municipal Corporations

L. Hisar 3547333/- While pre-auditing the salary bill of Outsourced staff
for the month of Sep. 2019 amounting to X 3547333/-
, it has been noticed that outsourced persons engaged
through service provider i.e. Haryana Man Power
Hisar, 133 persons were engaged since long period.
But during this month of Sept 2019, the strength was
enhanced from 133 to 234 as per work order no. 158
dated 22.08.2019 by the competent authority of
Municipal Corporation, Hisar under out sourcing
policy without any justification.

2. Karnal 188928/- The Journey covering the total distance of 11808
kms by the vehicle No. HR45A-3928 from period
May 2017 to Jan 2019 were performed by the
Municipal Officers/ Officials out of MC Limit
without seeking the prior/ex-post facto approval of
Competent Authority as such irregular practice is an
utter disregard of Government Instructions issued by
Director ULB Haryana. Which cost X 188928 @ 6
Per Km. for the P.O.L consumed by the vehicle in
running the 11808 kms, which is not in order.

3. Faridabad 50,00,000/- As pointed out through Audit Requisition No. 3
dated 15.04.2019, X 50 lacs compensation was paid
to Central Pollution Control Board as per NGT order
dated 14.01.2019. This amount was paid from
M.C.Fund due to non compliance of orders of
National Green Tribunal, New Delhi for non
removal of Sewerage water and cow dung etc. from
market proposal site sec.-48 Faridabad. If the orders
dated 14.01.2010 of NGT were complied with in
time, this penalty could be avoided.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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36,10,463/-

A bill of ¥36,10,463/- of M/S Imperial Electrical &
Allied Services for providing manpower on
outsourcing for the M/o Feb 2021 was put up which
was objected by audit. Establishment Branch in reply
intimated that the employees engaged on
outsourcing performed the prescribed duty and were
not removed after regular appointment of Group-D
posts. This bill was admitted in audit on the
submission of MCF that their
engagement/requirement would be reviewed. But no
information has been submitted by MCF regarding
review of services of employees on outsourcing
against whom regular appointments were made.

603934/-

Sh. Satish Kumar Aggarwal, Superintending
Engineer retired from services on 31.01.2018 from
Municipal Corporation, Panipat. Now O/o0 Worthy
Principal Secretary, ULBs Haryana has issued
direction to Municipal Corporation Faridabad vide
memo No. 53/9/2019-3CI dated 10.05.2019 to
release all retiral benefits of Sh. Satish Kumar
Aggarwal with interest immediately. His all retiral
benefits has been paid. Interest on delayed payment
which was duly approved by commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, Faridabad was paid
603934/- is an excess payment. Responsibilty needs
to be fixed.

70000/-

A work order No. MCF/XEN-V/2017/165 Dated
04.01.2018 for T 20,20,369/- was issued to Anil
Dahiya Contractor. It was revised by competent
authority on 10.05.2018 for X 60,43,936/-. As per
approved revised estimate & work order six nos.
Tubewell were to be installed at various locations at
Ward No. 27, Six nos. Energy Connection were also
to be installed in these revised estimates which were
two in original estimate work order. While admitting
the final bill payment it was observed that eight nos.
energy connections have been charged in the bill.
Although estimates were prepared for six no of tube-
wells only and only Energy Connections were
required but actually the Division has made and
verified the payment for eight nos. of energy
connections which were not in order. Hence an extra
payment of X 70,000/- has been made.

1,13,37,543/-

Due to delay in interest payment after the decision of
arbitrator in a particular case the MC has to pay an
amount of % 1,13,37,543/- on order of court. It could
have been saved.
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Ambala

1050236/-

It was pointed out that various grants were received
under D Plan from the office of ADC,
Ambala/District Administration for the work
mentioned against these grants, but payment of X
1050236 made in excess of the amount of grant
received from the Municipal Fund, which was not in
order and does not constitute a fit charge on the
Municipal Fund.

67,70,274/-

It was noticed that contract of maintaining street
lights in the municipality was initially allotted to M/s
Manish Kumar Enterprises @ Rs. 5,98,132/- of city
Zone and Rs. 1,95,735/- of HUDA Sectors w.e.f.
18.10.2016 to 17.10.2017 for one year and
continuously extended up to 31.07.2019. Audit had
advised vide audit requisition no. 4 dated 28.06.2019
for calling Fresh e-tenders for getting more
competitive rates. New tender was allotted for
maintaining street light to M/s Chopra Electrical
Company @ Rs. 3,73,226/- of City Zone and Rs.
98,247/- of HUDA Sectors w.e.f. 05.09.2019 to
04.09.2020, which was less than the old contracat by
Rs. 2,24,906/- and 97,488/- respectively. Due to non
calling of fresh tenders for the period 11/17 to 07/19
approximately i.e. 21 months the Municipal
Corporation had paid excess amount to the tune of
Rs.2,24,906/- + 97,488/-=3,22,394/-x21 months=
Rs. 67,70,274/-

190000000/-

A bill for Door-to-Door garbage collection under
Swachh Bharat Mission for the month of 5/18
amounting to Rs. 1,12,28,850/- was put up in Audit
for half payment amounting to Rs. 56,14,425/- the
same was audited with observation like not
providing list of employees/Vehicles, proof of QR
Code etc. since the work of contractor was not found
satisfactory and the matter went sub-judice. After
sometimes again door-to door contract was given to
the same fims without obtaining sanction as the total
DTD Contract amount involved is (Approx) Rs. 19
crores yearly (Rs. 1,59,97,750/- per month) for
which Administrative sanction is required which lies
with the Govt. Hence, Ex-Post-Facto sanction was to
be obtained.

Panchkula

5000/-

Due to non-submission/wrong submission of
information under RTI Act an amount of ¥ 5000 had
to be paid as compensation to a person from MC
Fund. Which is not a fit charge on the fund.

Municipal council

A.A.R. 2019-2020




52

Sohna

6,59,01,668/-

In 59 cases payment amounting to 36,59,01,668/-
were made out of RGUDM grant without pre-
auditing the bills from audit. This was irregular.

Sirsa

122410/-

Due to the negligence of MC Officials/ Officers an
amount of X 122410/- were paid in excess to widow
of an employ on account of Ex-Gratia.

34,726/-

An amount of X 34726 had to be deducted as two
days salaries of employees of sanitation Branch who
were on strike for 3-10-2018 to 4-10-2018, but not
withstanding the instalment full salaries were paid to
them.

Rewari

568255/-

Due to the negligence of official/ officers X 568255
were paid vide voucher no. 52 dt. 20.5.2019 as
penalty and interest on late deposit of employer
contribution of Safai karmcharis working on contract
basis.

Kaithal

9,80,000/-

While Checking the Cash book for the year 2019-
2020 it was noticed that in four cases advance were
given to the employees amounting to X 9,80,000/-
But sanction of competent authority not obtained till
date as required.

10.

Thanesar

30000000/-

While tracing the expenditure vouchers in the
HUDA grants cash book, it is noticed that an amount
of % 3.00 Crore (detail below) was transferred from
HUDA grant bank account to Municipal Fund
account without prior approval/permission from the
competent authority and used for routine expenditure
which violates guidelines issued from time to time
by the Govt.

Sr.
No.

Vr. No./ Date

Particular

Amount

1

Nil/01/10/201
9

Transfer to
MC Fund

10000000

Nil/09/10/201
9

Transfer to
MC Fund

10000000

611/25/11/201
9

Transfer to
MC Fund

10000000

Total 30000000

10000000/-

While tracing the expenditure vouchers in the CFC
grants cash book, it is noticed that an amount of Rs
1.00 Crore was transferred on dated 15.07.2019 from
CFC bank account to the Municipal Fund account
without prior approval/ permission which violates
guidelines issued by the Govt. from time to time.
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11.

Narnaul

1285416/-

Payment of the huge amount to the tune of X
1285416/- was made by the Municipal authority
without got preaudit. This was irregular and against
the Rule XVII.17 of Municipal Account Code 1930
and the order of FC & Principal Secy. Govt. of
Haryana Vide Memo No 14/79/2007-3FA dated
5.02.2010.

12.

Hodal

4235416/-

In 21 cases payment amounting to X 4235416/- Were
made without pre audited, which is not in order.

Municipal Committee

13.

Shahbad

13,45,211/-

While tracing the payment vouchers of general cash
book during the period 11/18 to 3/2020, the payment
0f13,45,211/-in 26 cases have been made wihtout
pre-Audit hence violates the instructions issued by
Govt. of Haryana vide Memo No. 14/79/2007-3 F.A
dated 05/02/2010.

4,50,2470

While tracing the payment vouchers of general cash
book during the period 11/18 to 3/2020, in 74 cases
irregularities amounting to 45,02,470/- have been
found which may be attended without any further
delay.

2,94,90,228/-

While tracing the Grants in aid payment vouchers for
the month 4/17 to 3/2020, in the payment of X
29490228/-in 31 cases have been done without pre-
Audit.

580339/-

While tracing the Grants in aid payment vouchers for
the month 4/17 to 3/2020, the 7 cases having
irregularities amounting to I 580339/- have been
found which may be attended without any further
delay and compliance shown to Audit.

39,495/-

While tracing the payment voucher of general cash
book for the month of 07/18 to 10/18 in 4 cases
payment amounting to X 39495/- have been done in
piece meals to avoid sanction of competent
authority, which clearly violates. Govt. instructions
1ssued time to time.

77,09,620/-

While tracing the reconciliation of municipal fund
for the month of 08/19 it has been noticed that
%77,09,620/- has been entered in cash book of
Municipal fund on 06/08/19 as income of interest
from HDFC Bank for the period 01/04/17 to
31/03/19. A close scrutiny of the said amount
revealed that the above amount was transferred
irregularly from HDFC grant account to MC Fund.

14.

Ladwa

30,40,701/-

While tracing the expenditure vouchers in Grants in
Aid cash book as well as General cash book for the

A.A.R. 2019-2020




54

year 2019-2020, it has been noticed that in various
cases payment worth I 30,40,701/- were made
without getting the bills passed from Audit.

37,41,104/-

While tracing the expenditure vouchers of the
various grants cash Book, it is noticed that an amount
of % 37,41,104/-on account of interest money on
Grants as detailed below transferred from these
grants to Municipal funds without prior approval /
permission from the Govt. and used for routine
expenditure which violates guidelines issued from
time to time.

Sr. Date Name of Amount

No. Grant

1. 31/12/2019 VAT
(Interest)

3,85,633/-

2. 31/12/2019 SFC(SC)

(Interest)

1,14,484/-

3. 2712/2019 CFC(Int) 4,13,935/-

4. 06/1/2020 VAT
(interest)

25,22,794/-

5. 07/01/2020 SFC(G) 3,04,258/-

Total 37,41,104/-

66,50,000/-

While tracing the expenditure vouchers of various
grants in cash Book, it was noticed that an amount of
66,50,000/- has been transferred from Grants to
Municipal fund as detailed below without prior
approval/ permission from the Govt. and used for
routine expenditure which violates guidelines issued
from time to time.

Sr.
No.

Date

Name of Grant

Amount

1.

14/08/19

VAT

28,00,000/-

2

16/09/19

VAT

22,00,000/-

3.

2410119

VAT

16,50,000/-

Total

66,50,000/-

105972/-

While tracing the vouchers of General cash book for
the month of April to October, 2019, it has been
observed that the in 5 cases payment amounting
105972/- have been done in piece meal to avoid the
sanction of competent Authority or without getting
the bills passed from DDO. This is not in order

4,64,070/-

While tracing the expenditure voucher for the month
of Dec 2019 in SFC Grant cash book it is noticed that
Municipality has deposited X 4,64,070/- in the
service Tax Department vide Vr. No. 108 Dt. 31-12-
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2019 through sh. Jitender Kumar Jindal Adv. Which
is not a fit charge on the SFC Grant.

15.

Radaur

5690/-

While checking the payment vouchers for the Month
of 06/2019 it has been noticed that X 5690/- were
paid for Jio-tagging of PMAY beneficiaries out of
municipal fund which was not a fit charge on MC
Fund.

35,60,573/-

While checking the income and expenditure
statement of the committee it has been noticed that
following budget heads exceeds the budget
provisions which were sanctioned for the year 2019-
2020 by the competent authority. Excess expenditure
is irregular and highly objectionable and need re-
appropriation of the budget heads so exceeds over
and above the budge provisions.

Actual Excess
expenditure | expenditure

4060573/- | 3560573/

Sr. |Head of Proposed
No. |Account Budget

1 Const./repairs of | 500000/-
road, drain, nala
etc.

Total 500000/-

4060573/- | 3560573/

15,28,588/-

While checking expenditure vouchers in cash book,
it has been noticed that in 17 cases the expenditure
amounting to X 1528588/- is irregular.

36000/-

% 6955/- p.m. each have been paid to two apprentices
for the period 3/2018 to 2/2019. However, X 1500/-
p.m. which was to be received as govt. share has still
not been recovered from the quarter concerned
resulting into loss of X 36000/- to MC Fund.

1715

An amount of T 1715 were excessively paid as
surcharge of electricity bill for delayed payment.
Which is not a fit charge on MC Fund.

287001/-

% 287001/- were paid as surcharge on Electricity
Bills which is irregular/Excess payment.

16.

Dharuhera

31,83,685/-

The payments in some instances amounting to
3,18,36,585/- were made out of municipal
Fund/RGUDM grant without pre-auditing the bills
from audit. This unhealthy and undesirable practice
of making payment independent of audit is in
contravention of Govt. Directions.

17.

Naraingarh

15,00,000/-

While checking the expenditure for the month of
November’2019 in the cash book of Grant VAT
(RGUDMBH), it has been noticed that an amount of X
15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) transferred from share of
surcharge on VAT (RGUDMH) grant to Municipal
committee fund without the prior approval/

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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permission of competent authority and used as
recurring expenditures which violates
guidelines/instruction issued by Government of
Haryana.

18.

Tararoi

90332/-

During the tracing of payments vouchers of General
Cash book amounting to X 90332/- for the year 2019-
2020, it has been noticed that JCB machine was hired
in piece meals, to avoid sanction of competent
authority without collecting quotations/e-tender,
which clearly violates Govt. instructions issued from
time to time.

1,21,890/-

While tracing the expenditure voucher in General
Cash Book for the 2019-2020. It was noticed that
various payments worth X 1,21,890/- were made
without getting the bills passed from audit which is
not in order. This unhealthy and undesirable practice
of making payments independent of Audit is in
contravention of Govt. instruction and provision
contained in Rules.

19.

Jhajjar

76,68,696/-

While checking record of payment vouchers it has
been noticed the expenditure amounting to <
76,68,696/- is irregular.

20.

Barara

12,66,549/

While tracing the voucher from Voucher file to
General Cash Book for the period 10/2018 to
03/2020, it was noticed that Excess/Irregular
expenditure of X 12,66,549/- were made for many
cases.

3,11,835/-

An expenditure of X 3,11,835/- in various cases were
made without pre-audit, as the amount was more
than the limit of exemption,

3,58,000/-

As per principal Secretary to Government Haryana,
Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, memo
no. 16/32/2016-2CL dated Chandigarh 02.09.2019,
Honorarium and other allowances are to be paid with
enhanced rate to chowkidars, who have been merged
in Municipal Committee from the concerned
panchayat in the state of Haryana w.e.f. 02.09.19, but
the following excess payments/ expenditure were
incurred on the chowkidars previous to that period.

Sr. Voucher no. & | Amount Particulars

No. Date

1 20 dated 1,47,000/- 01.04.18 to 31.10.18
17.01.2019

2 35 dated | 25,500/- Arrear of allowances
06.03.19 for abovesaid period.
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3 Monthly basis 01.11.18 t0 31.08.19

Total

1,85,500/-
3,58,000/-

21.

Samalkha

30,931/-

Accuracy of expenditure of X 30,931/- in various
cases could not be ensured in audit as proper
purchase procedure was not adopted.

22.

Indri

42,68,688/-

While tracing the expenditure vouchers from April
2018 to Sept. 2018 of Joint Grant account in grants
cash book, it is noticed that an amount of
42,68,688/- on account of interest money as detailed
below transferred from Joint grants to Municipal
Fund without prior approval /permission from the
Govt. and used for routine expenditure which
violates guidelines issued from time to time.

Sr. | Voucher Date
No. | No,

Name of | Amount

Grant

1 172
18-07-18

01-10-17 Joint Grant | 7,32,819/-

31-12-17 -do- 6,84,296/-

01-04-18 -do- 6,29,619/-

2 225 30-09-17 -do- 5,33,295/-

08-08-18

31-12-17 -do- 5,63,435

31-03-18 -do- 5,56,744/-

30-06-18 -do- 5,68,480/-

Total 42,68,688/-

23.

Ateli Mandi

1671241/-

The payments in 4 cases were made by the Municipal
Authority without getting pre-audit. This was
irregular and against the Rules.

24.

Kalayat

1613986/-

Various payment amounting to X 1613986/- had
been made without getting pre-audit done from
Audit. It 1s irregular.

25.

Bawani Kheda

10753/-

% 10753/- was excess paid in Liew of publishing the
advertisement with photos which is not a fit charge
on the MC Fund.

849108/-

The payment amounting to X 849108/- has been
made without getting the bill pre-audited which is
very serious omission on the part of municipal
authority and against the spirit of pre-audit system.

26.

Nilokhedi

3529224/-

While tracing the expenditure voucher in following
Grant, it was noticed that the payments worth
3529224/- were made without getting the bills
passed form audit which is not in order.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Sr. No. | Grant/Various Items |Year Amount
1 CFC Grant 4/19to 12/19 |1,19,473/- +
19,51,124/-
2 VAT Grant Cash Book |3/19to 01/20 |15,498/-
3 SFC Grant 3/19t0 01/20 |11,61,343/-
4 General Cash Book 4/19t0 09/19 [1,33,478/-
5 Computer Stationery, | 10/2019  to|19280/-
Register, Reem Paper, | 03/2020
Pen etc.
6 General Cash Book -do- 26,290
7 General Cash Book -do- 1,02,738/-
Total 3529224/-

28718/-

While tracing the expenditure vouchers in General
Cash Book for the period of 10/2019 to 03/2020, it
was noticed that the payment against voucher no 55
dated 24/01/2020 amounting X 28718/- was paid to
SDO (OP) Division UHBVN on a/c of electricity
bill. The electricity Bill generated on the name of
NAC railway road instead Municipal Committee
Secretary Nilokheri. Resulting a revenue loss of X
28718/- to Municipal Committee.

27.

Hathin

127460/-

An amount of X 127460/- were paid to M/S Abay
Traders without pre audit. Which is not in order.

28.

Punhana

7325603.02/-

Expenditure in excess of budget provision of 2019-
2020 as shown below has not been regularized even
after lapse of the financial year. This was highly
objectionable.

Actual
Expenditure

8125603.02

Excess
Expenditure.

7325603.02

Name of
Head

Office
Contingency

Budget
Provision

8,00,000

29.

Barwala

1,80000/-

While tracing the vouchers in MC Fund cash book
from 07/2019 to 11/2019 it has been noticed that
voucher no. 50 of 07/2019 was passed by the
department for X 20000/- in favour of M/s Haryana
Construction company for payment of security
refund whereas the amount shown paid in cashbook
on dated 20.07.2019 X 200000/- instead of X 20000/-
. Thus X 1,80,000/- has been paid in excess.

30.

Kharkhoda

3582/-

A sum of X 3582/- as detailed below was paid in
excess of amount.

Vr. |Month |Due paid
No.

Excess | Remarks




59

4 09/19 5500/- |6794 | 1294/ |Total 10 No. bills
mentioned on the
contigent bill but two
bills having no. 1469 &
1465 amounting to Rs.
654 & 640 respectively
of Harshit Book Depot,
main road kharkhoda
were not available.

12 09/19 4021 6309 | 2288 |The bills of Rs. 2288/-
of fire brigade, Sonipat
for dated 04.10.2018
was paid by Municipal
Committee, Kharkhoda
Commandant, Home
guard, Sonipat which
was not admissible.

12000/-

Entertainment allowance was due @ % 1500/- PM to
the committee as per memo No. 6/15/2004-40 dated
12.02.2004. but the same was being paid @ 2500/-
PM. Hence X 1000 PM were paid in excess of the
amount due.

31.

Gharaunda

8654

In various cases an amount of X 8654/- were paid in
excss of the amount due.

32.

Bawal

9,76,673/-

In 10 cases an amount of X 9,76,673/- for various
purchases have been paid without approval of audit
which is irregular.

33.

Pehowa

2,56,61,507/-

While traced out the expenditure vouchers in the
cash book of VAT Grant, SFC Grant and CFC Grant
an amount of T 1459333/-, X 39,67,875/- and
67,34,299/- respectively transferred from concern
grant to  another  grant  without  prior
approval/permission of competent authority and
used for recurring expenditure, which violates
guidelines/ instructions issued by Govt. of Haryana.

18579088/-

While tracing out the expenditure vouchers in cash
books of VAT Grants, RGUDMH CM
Announcement Grant and CFC Grant, it was noticed
that in various cases the payment mentioned
amounting to X 17868876/- X 279578/- and X
430634/- Respectively were made without pre-audit,
this is not in order and also violence of Rules.

34.

Nissing

9547

An amount of X 9547/- were paid excess to the firms
as compared to the amount passed by the audit.
Which was a sort of embezzlement/ temporary
misappropriation of fund.

Total

477788129/-

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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(Appendix HI)
[As referred to in Para 10 of Part-I of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-2020]

Status of Reference & of memo no. issued to the Mayours/Commissioners of Municipal
Corporation President/Executive Officers of Municipal Councils, Presidents/Secretary of

Municipal Committees.

Sr.no. Place Memo No. Date Reply
Municipal Corporations
1 Faridabad 7649-7655 19/10/2022 Received
(Unsatisfactory)

2 Gurugram 6979-6984 27/09/2022 -do-

3 Panipat 219-225 7/04/2022 Not received
4 Rohtak 3846-52 18/08/2021 Not received
5 Hisar 13308-13314 25/03/2022 Not received
6 Panchkula 4173-4179 3/09/2020 Not received
7 Yamuna Nagar 6717-6723 14/12/2020 Not received
8 Ambala 579 15/04/2022 Not received
9 Karnal 8059-8067 7/11/2022 Not received
10 Sonipat 789-795 20/04/2022 Received

(Unsatisfactory)
Municipal Councils

11 Hansi 7263-70 7/11/21 Not received
12 Thanesar 1803-1810 28/06/2021 -do-

13 Bahadurgarh 489-496 13/04/2022 -do-

14 Narwana 9338-45 18/03/2021 -do-

15 Tohana 8808-15 01/03/2021 -do-

16 Fatehabad 9330-37 18/03/21 -do-

17 Kaithal 5823-29 6/11/2020 -do-

18 Rewari 4216-22 27/08/2021 -do-

19 Sirsa 2880-87 22/07/2021 -do-

20 Jind 13328-13335 28/03/2022 -do-

21 Palwal 3120-3128 28/06/2022 -do-

22 Narnaul 10534-10541 22/12/2021 -do-

23 Bhiwani 4300-07 27/08/2021 -do-

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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24 Mandi Dabwali 562-569 15/04/2022 -do-
25 Gohana 13235-13242 24/02/2022 -do-
26 Charkhi Dadri 4263-70 27/08/2021 -do-
27 Sohna 4623-4630 09/09/2021 -do-
28 Hodal 2482-2489 10/06/22 -do-
29 Ambala Sadar 11611-11618 25/01/2022 -do-
30 Nuh 943-951 3/8/2023 -do-
Municipal Committees
31 Meham 5838-44 6/11/2020 -do-
32 Beri 8914-20 3/03/2021 -do-
33 Sampla 10028-10035 6/12/2021 -do-
34 Siwani 13300-13307 25/03/2022 -do-
35 Barwala 290-297 26/04/2023 -do-
(Hisar)
36 Narnaund 4223-30 27/08/2021 -do-
37 Julana 6767-6777 15/12/2020 -do-
38 Nilokheri 1779-1786 28/06/2021 -do-
39 Taraori 1795-1802 28/06/2021 -do-
40 Pehowa 5830-36 6/11/2020 -do-
41 Safidon 10745-10752 23/12/2021 -do-
42 Ganaur 15976-83 10/11/2020 -do-
43 Kalanaur 4114-21 25/08/2021 -do-
44 Shahabad 6957-64 22.12.2020 -do-
45 Ladwa 1811-1818 28/06/2021 -do-
46 Naraingarh 5816-22 6/11/2020 -do-
47 Kanina 495-502 28/05/2020 -do-
48 Ateli Mandi 9054-61 5/3/2021 -do-
49 Mahendergarh 6139-46 10/11/2021 -do-
50 Ferojpur jhirka 9890-96 27/12/22 -do-
51 Pundri 5802-08 6/11/2020 -do-
52 Assandh 10753-10760 23/12/21 -do-
53 Cheeka 5809-15 6/11/2020 -do-
54 Hathin 5569-5576 16/08/2022 -do-
55 Punhana 552-559 2/03/2023 -do-
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56 Rania 12136-12143 14/02/2022 -do-
57 Kalayat 4198-4205 27/08/2021 -do-
58 Gharaunda 2171 30/05/2022 -do-
59 Nissing 10308-10315 14/12/2021 -do-
60 Ratia 1680-88 23/06/2021 -do-
61 Bawanikhera 4231-38 27/08/2021 -do-
62 Loharu 2208-2215 5/07/2021 -do-
63 Kharkhoda 258-265 9/02/2023 -do-
64 Pataudi 3966-73 24/08/2021 -do-
65 Haily Mandi 9143-49 9/03/2021 -do-
66 Farukhnagar 9150-9157 9/03/2021 -do-
67 Samalkha 5619-25 3/11/2020 -do-
68 Indri 1787-1794 28/06/2021 -do-
69 Dharuhera 4505-4512 6/09/2021 -do-
70 Bawal 4242-49 27/0/2021 -do-
71 Kalanwali 2099-2106 25/05/2022 -do-
72 Ellenabad 4828-36 20/09/2021 -do-
73 Tauru 643-650 18/04/2022 -do-
74 Uklana 4924-31 22/09/2021 -do-
75 Bhuna 334-341 7/05/2021 -do-
76 Jhajjar 9064-9072 05/03/2021 -do-
77 Nangal Chaudhary 4970-4977 26/07/2022 -do-
78 Rajaund 10375-10382 15/12/2021 -do-
79 Barara 4680-86 22/09/20 -do-
80 Radaur 7163-70 4/1/21 -do-
81 Uchana 9346-53 18/03/21 -do-
82 Bass 4469-76 3/9/2021 -do-
83 Kundli 11628-11635 25/01/2022 -do-
84 Sisai 5152-59 28/09/21 -do-
85 Jakhal Mandi 10608-10615 22/12/2021 -do-
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PART-II
PANCHAYATI RAJ
INSTITUTIONS (PRIs)

Gram Panchayats
Panchayat Samitis.
Zila Parishads
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CHAPTER-V

Part-11 (A) GRAM PANCHAYATS

1. General: -

Post Audit of Gram Panchayats is conducted annually by the Director
Local Audit Haryana. Audit of 1611 Gram Panchayats was conducted during the
year 2019-20. The up-keep of the accounts of Gram Panchayats is quite un-
satisfactory due to lack of interest shown by the Sarpanch (es) and Gram Sachiv(s)
in the maintenance of accounts and proper observance of Rules and Regulations.
Brief resume of serious type of irregularities noticed during the course of audit on
the accounts of large number of Gram Panchayats for the period under report is
given below: -

1) Letters sanctioning the Plan/Non-Plan grants-in-aid were not
produced in audit and grant-wise expenditure accounts were not maintained due
to which the proper utilization of grants could not be verified as correct.

i)  Assessment list of House Tax were not prepared. The Demand and
Collection Registers of House Tax were not totaled, balanced and accuracy of
registers also not proved at the end of each financial year.

iii)  Record of Shamlat Land prescribed under Rule 22 of the Punjab
Village Common Land (Regulation) Rules, 1964 was neither maintained nor
shamlat land leased out in the manner laid down in the said Rules. Recovery of
lease money was not made in advance and the contract of Singhara, Fish Ponds,
Salt-Peters and Hide & Skins contract were not given which caused recurring loss
of revenue to the Gram Panchayats. In many cases, shamlat land was not leased
out at all. The auction of shamlat land was also not made in the presence of Block
Development and Panchayat Officer, or any responsible officials so authorized by
him.

iv) Gram Panchayat kept its funds in multiple Bank accounts in
contravention of rule 11(3) of the Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finances, Budget,
Accounts, Audit, Taxation and Works Rules, 1996.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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v)  Sarpanch(es) generally retained heavy Cash-in-hand in

contravention of provisions of rule 11(3) of the Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finances,
Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and Works Rules-1996. In some cases, the
cash was kept in the custody of Panches, whereas the Gram Fund can be operated
by Sarpanch only.

vi)  Total of Cash book was neither balanced nor reconciled with the
Bank Account at the end of each month with the result, amount directly credited
to the Bank i.e. Grant(s) amount and interest income etc. remained un-accounted
for in the cash book, which resulted in to embezzlement equivalent to the amount
of cash-in-hand.

vii)  Interest of investment(s) was not claimed on time.

viii) Generally, expenditure was incurred without the approval of Gram
Panchayats. The purchases were made and works executed without inviting
tenders/quotations to derive the benefit of competitive market rates.

iX)  Provisions of Works rules were not observed for the execution of
works.

X)  Consumable articles were not entered in the stock register to watch
proper utilization thereof.

xi)  Annotated replies indicating the action taken on the Audit Notes
were not sent to this Department by the concerned Gram Panchayats within one
and half month of receipt of Audit Notes by them as required under Rule-103 of
the Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finances, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and
Works Rules-1996.

In most of the cases, even previous Audit Notes were not produced
during audit to watch the disposal of outstanding objections and to enable the
audit to comment further on outstanding objections with the result the disposal of

audit objections are almost ‘Nil’.
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2. Finances: -

Financial position of Gram Panchayats continued to be unsound
during the year under report.

3. Misappropriation/likely cases of embezzlement: -

Large number of cases of embezzlements/misappropriations and
defalcations involving a sum of ¥ 33280051.02 as detailed in Appendix 1,J,K and
L and M were detected during the period under report. Brief of modus-operandi
usually being adopted by the delinquent(s) in the cases of embezzlement/
misappropriation of Gram Funds are as under: -

1) Cash-in-hand to the tune of ¥ 28289690.52 as detailed in Appendix-
I was either not handed over/less handed over by the Ex-Sarpanches while
handing over the charge to their successors.

i)  The closing balance of cash books at the end of each month was
either wrongly worked out or less carried forwarded to the next month resulting
into embezzlements of ¥ 2232902.50 as per detailed in Appendix-J.

i)  Income/Expenditure realized was either not accounted for or
less/more accounted for in the Cash Book resulting into embezzlement of 4
817668.00 as detailed in Appendix-K.

iv)  Amount totaling ¥ 163289.000n account of Grants-in-aid and interest
received by Gram Panchayats was credited direct in their Bank/ Post office,
Saving Bank Account, but the corresponding credit entries in the Cash Book were
not made or the expenditure incurred without maintaining record/voucher and the
failure to account for the said income/expenditure may result into embezzlement
of the amount as detailed in Appendix-L to the tune of ¥ 163289.00.

V) A further resume of cases of embezzlements/

misappropriation involving ¥ 1776501.00 is given in Appendix-M.

4., Irreqular expenditure: -

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Several cases of irregular/excessexpenditure amounting to
6902290.00 given in Appendix ‘N’ were noticed. Similarly, ¥ 9086979.00 as
detailed in Appendix ‘O’ on account of heavy Counsel Fee paid to the private
Advocates for Panchayat cases in Distt./High Court/Supreme Court which was in
contravention of the prescribed limit fixed by Panchayat & Development,
Department Haryana vide memo no. A5-85/ 2112-23 dated 21.02.1985 during the
period under audit. The following irregularities were generally committed by
Gram Panchayats while incurring the expenditure.

1) Earth work was got done by incurring expenditure out of gram fund
instead of getting the same done through voluntary labour as per Departmental
instructions.

i)  Expenditure was incurred on carriage of material though the
purchases of material for which carriage was paid could not be pointed out. Such
payments apparently did not appear to be genuine.

i)  Expenditure was irregularly incurred on the employment of Class-1V
employees such as Sweeper in Govt. Schools out of Gram Fund.

iv)  Payments were made to the masons/labourers through muster rolls
without getting the amounts approved from the Social Education and Panchayat
Officer/ Block Development and Panchayat Officer of the Block as required vide
Rule 11 of the Panchayati Raj Works Rules 1963 and 136 of the Haryana
Panchayati Raj, Finances, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and Works Rules
1996.

v)  Heavy amounts were incurred on leveling charges of shamlat land
given on lease though payable by the lessees as per terms and condition of auction
were irregularly paid by the Gram Panchayats out of Sabha fund and were not
recovered after wards for years together. The amount eventually became
irrecoverable as the tenure of lease mostly terminated after a period of one year.

vi)  Generally, the Gram Panchayat incurred expenditure ¥ 36559015.50
for purchase of R.C.C. Pipes from open market instead of procuring the same from
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Block Office @ 50% subsidized rates. Non-Availability Certificate were also not

obtained from the Block Office as detailed in Appendix P were noticed.

5. Non-recovery of Lease Money: -

Non-recovery of lease money of Shamlat Land/Hide and Bones
contracts/Rent of Shops etc. amounting to ¥ 9708851.00 as detailed in Appendix-

Q were noticed.

6. Recovery at instance of Audit.

Cases of Misappropriation, Embezzlement/defalcation were noticed during the course
of audit of Gram Panchayat as given in para 03 supra. However, amounts involved in some of
the cases i.e. T 486638.00 as per details given in Appendix-R were recovered at the instance
of audit.

7. Miscellaneous:-

Under section 208 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 most of the the outgoing
Sarpanch(es) did not hand-over the record/registers and other property belonging to or vested
in the Gram Panchayats to the newly elected Sarpanch(es). though the record/registers were
mostly transferred, but the heavy cash amount in hand in a good number of cases and other
materials pertaining to the Gram Panchayats were not handed over to the newly elected
Sarpanch(es) resulting into misappropriation of cash and store/stocks due to administrative

laxity.

sfook ook sk sk okosk
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Appendix- ‘I’
[As Referred to in para 3 (I) of part II of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department Haryana for the year 2019-2020].

Details of Cases where Panchayat fund (cash in hand) was not handed over or less handed over
by the Sarpanches/Panches/Gram Sachives and other functionaries of Gram Panchayats.

Sr. No. |Name of Gram Block Period of Amount not|By whom retained
Panchayat Audit handed over
1 Indergarh Indri 4/17 to 3118 35571.00 Sh. Balbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
time
do do 4/17 to 3118 1184.00 Sh. Raghubir Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
time
2 Dhaman Heri do 4/17 to 3/18 8082.00 Smt. Risali Devi Ex-
Sarpanch Since long
time
3 Panjo Khera do 4/17 to 3/18 259489.00 Smt. Chinto Devi Ex-
Sarpanch since long
time
4 Murli Pur Jatusana 4/17 to 3/19 12780.00 Sh. Ved Prakash, Ex
Sarpanch since long
5 Baldoli do 4/17 to 3119 83890.57 Sh. Rattan Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
6 Boriya Kamalpur do 4/16 to 3117 13413.00 Sh. Raghubir Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
time
do do 4/16 to 3117 930.00 Smt.  Rukmani  Ex-
Sarpanch Since long
7 Kanheri do 4/17 to 318 36350.00 Sh. Ved Pal Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 56586.00 Sh.  Ramher  EX-
Sarpanch since long
8 Badsui Cheeka 4/17 to 3118 21036.55 Sh.  Gurdayal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 966.42 Sh. Sadhu Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
9 Tatiana Cheeka 4/17 to 3/18 72229.00 Smt. Kelo Devi Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 19701.00 Sh. Mager Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
10 Kanha Khera Narwana 4/18 to 3/19 22072.00 Sh. Fakir Chand, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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1" Kharal Cheeka 4/17 to 3/18 5965.00 Sh. Harbans SinghEx-
Sarpanch Since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 9892.00 Sh. Chota Singh Ex-
Sarpanch Since long
do do 4/17 to 3118 85214.00 Sh. Gurdhayan Singh
Ex-Sarpanch since long
12 Gamshi Gohana 4/16 to 3119 31314.00 Smt. Bedo Devi EX-
Sarpanch since long
13 Puthi Gohana 4/16 to 3/18 12373.00 Smt. Piyari Ex-Sarpanch
since long
14 PARKHOTAMPUR Jatusana 4/17 to 3119 42929.00 Sh. Ravinder Kumar Ex-
Sarpanch since long
15 Anandpur Bawal 4/17 to 3119 4275.66 Smt. Birmati Ex-
Sarpanch since 4/17 to
3/19
do do 4/17 to 3119 584.00 Sh. Thawar Mal Ex-
Sarpanch since 4/17 to
3119
16 Aram Nagar Kanoka Bawal 4/17 to 3119 28726.00 Smt. Usha Ex-Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 2374.00 Smt. Raj Kaur Ex-
Sarpanch since long
17 Khera Indri 4/17 to 3119 99343.00 Smt. Sukhwant Kaur Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 16257.00 Smt. Mewa Devi Ex-
Sarpanch since long
18 Gujarwas Bawal 4/17 to 3119 1905.00 Smt. Dhunda Devi Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 19180.00 Sh. Jagat Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
19 Kanyawala Partap Nagar  [4/1510 3/19 10149.00 Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
20 Shadipur Jatusana 4/17 to 3/18 2526.00 Sh. Kailash Ex-
Sarpanch Since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 3742.00 Sh. Gyarshi Lal EX-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 7475.00 Sh. Ram Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
21 Asiaki Gorawas Jatusana 4/17 to 3119 5078.00 Sh. Bishan Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
22 Jiwra Jatusana 4/17 to 3/19 19026.00 Sh. Sant Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
23 Sihas Jatusana 4/17 to 3119 22176.00 Sh. Rajender Singh, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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24 Nandgarh Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 4453.00 Sh. Jarnail Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
25 They Kharak Siwan 4/17 to 3118 7708.00 Smt. Paramjit Kaur Ex-
Sarpanch since lomg
do do 4/17 to 3/18 71447.00 Sh. Harwinder Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
26 Farash Majra Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 19369.00 Sh. Balwinder Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
27 Arnoli Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 66706.00 Sh. Harbans SinghEx-
Sarpanch Since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 2556.00 Smt. Omi Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
28 Jallopur Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19 168144.00 Sh. Mohan Lal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
29 Mega Majra Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 12927.00 Sh. Lakha Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
30 Siwan Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 6158.00 Smt. Kailasho Devi Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 10000.00 Sh. Vakil Ex-Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 968.00 Smt. Sindo Devi Ex-
Panch Since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 8237.00 Smt. Angrejo Devi Ex-
Panch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 113182.00 A.D.C. Kaithal Singh
Long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 200000.00 E.O.P.S. Kaithal Since
long
do do 4/17 to 3118 60522.00 Smt. Nisha Mangla Ex-
Sarpanch Since long
31 Dalia Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 30801.00 Sh. Bircha Ram Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 172223.00 Sh. Mahender Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
32 Giwana Gohana 4/16 to 3119 11160.00 Smt. Nirmala Devi Ex-
Sarpanch since long
33 Ratera Gohana 4/16 to 3119 11788.00 Sh. Om parkash Ex-
Sarpanch since long
34 Kheri Damkan Gohana 4/16 to 3/19 19780.00 Sh. Surat Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
35 Kinnar Narnaund 4/17 to 3119 110950.00 Sh.  Subhash  Ex-
Sarpanch since long
36 Pali Narnaund 4/17 to 3119 28606.00 Sh.  Dhanpat  Ex-

Sarpanch since long




75

37 Dhons kaithal 4/18 to 3119 1049.00 Sh. Lali Ram Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 19776.18 Sh. Surja  Ram Ex-
Sarpaanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 7608.00 Sh. Gain Chand Ex-
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 1782.00 Smt. Jogindero Devi Ex-
Saarpanch since long
38 Kutubpur kaithal 4/18 to 3/19 51484.00 Smt. Rajpati, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 15000.00 Sh. Chand Ram Ex-
panch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 5638.94 Sh.  Ramdiya, Ex
Sarpanch since long
39 Sampan Kheri kaithal 4/18 to 3/19 22324.00 Sh. Jai Naryan Ex-
Sarp[anch since long
40 Mohmadpur Bawal 4/17 to 3/19 14603.00 Sh.  Dharambir, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
41 Narsinghpur Garhi Bawal 4/17 to 3119 3495.00 Smt. Geeta, Ex
Sarpanch
do do 4/17 to 3119 10453.00 Smt. Baley, Ex Sarpanch
since long
42 Kachrouli Matanhail 4/17t0 318  |7143.00 Sh. Vedpal Gram Sachiv
since long
do do 4/17 to 318 473.00 Sh. Attar Singh, Gram
Sachiv
do do 4/17 to 3118  {1068.00 Sh. Inder Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
43 Lagaow Matanhail 4/17 to 3119 1148710.00 |Smt. Raswanti, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
44 Jhamola Julana 4/15t0 3/19 59304.00 Sh. Mhender Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/15 to 3/19 409.00 Sh. Parthi, Ex Sarpanch
sincer long
do do 4/15t0 3119 4889.00 Sh. Hari Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
45 Mai Huda Guhana 4/16 to 3119 7933.00 Sh. Mahabir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 2863.00 Smt. Premo Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
45 Mai Huda Guhana 4/16 to 3/19 7933.00 Sh. Mahabir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 2863.00 Smt. Premo Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
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46 Bainswal kalan B Gohana 4/16 to 3119 5005.00 Sh. Amar Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 967.00 Sh. Karam Singh, Ex
Sarapanch since long
47 Kasanda Gohana 4/18 to 3119 9024.00 Sh. Jagdish Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 596.00 Sh. Mahabir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
48 Tibbi Hariya Pratapnagar  |4/16 to 3/19 47685.00 Sh. Rehman Nawaj, Ex
Sarpanch since long
49 Rohna Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 134251.00 Smt. Sarita, Ex
Sarpanch since long
50 Nasirpur Cholka Kharkhoda 418 TO 3/19 |89542.00 Sh. Ranbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 TO 3/19 |48267.00 Smt. Usha Ex-Sarpanch
since long
51 Thana Khurd Kharkhoda 4/18 to 3/19 2002.75 Sh. Balbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 2419.75 Sh. Ranbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 14009.00 Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 13604.00 Sh. Rattan Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
52 Biharipur Jatusana 4/17 to 3/19 157885.00 Sh.  Bhagwan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
53 Sansawas Jatusana 4/17 to 3/19 25561.00 Sh. Bala Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
54 Gurawra Jatusana 4/17 to 3119 14643.00 Sh. Ranpat, Ex
Sarpanch since long
55 Lala Jatusana 4/17 to 3/19 10482.00 Sh.  Ramsingh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 1689.00 Sh.  Jaisingh,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
56 Mahmoodpur Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 18650.00 Sh. Amrik Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
57 Nayan Nangal 4/16 to 3/18 16245.25 Sh. Matdin, Ex Sarpanch
Chaudhary since long
58 Luzota Nangal 4/16 to 3/18 82993.70 Sh. Mohar Singh Ex-
Chaudhary Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/18 779.40 Smt. Shekori Devi Ex-
Sarpanch since long.
do do 4/16 to 3/18 2996.00 Smt. Kistoori Devi Ex-

Sarpanch since long.
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59 Kallia Nangal 4/16 to 3/18 62786.00 Smt. Kistoori Devi Ex-
Chaudhary Sarpanch since long.
60 Meghot Binja Nangal 4/16 to 3/18 780.00 Smt. Phoolpati, Ex, Ex
Chaudhary Sarpanch since long.
do do 4/16 to 3/18 12956.00 Sh.  Ramsaran, Ex
Sarpanch since long.
61 Nangal Kalia Nangal 4/16 to 3/18 13427.00 Sh.  Dharmender, Ex
Chaudhary Sarpanch since long
62 patti Afgan kaithal 4/17 to 3119 52019.00 Smt. Khajani Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long.
do do 4/17 to 3119 200000.00 EOPS Kaithal since
long.
63 Patti Khot kaithal 4/17 to 3119 31281.82 Sh. Krishan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 3800.00 Sh. Mahender Singh, Ex
Sarpanch sincelong
do do 4/17 to 3/19 1649.00 Smt. Gurmit Kaur, Gram
Sachiv since long
64 Duniyalpur Kunjpura 4/16 to 3/19 3076.00 Smt. Rani Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 7603.00 Sh. Hari Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
65 Chaba Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 31914.00 Sh. Chaju Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 4291.00 Sh. Pritam Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
66 Kheri Dallan Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 14114.04 Sh. Gurbaj Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
67 Ratta Khera Lukaman Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 11093.00 Sh. Ajit Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 40728.00 Smt. Ramrati Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
68 Tamaspura Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19 64165.64 Sh. Mithu Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
69 Mandi Khurd Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 110337.00 Sh. Karta Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since 3/15
70 Kamal Garh Jhajjar 4/18 to 3119 18308.00 Smt.  Kailashwati, ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 5679.00 Sh. Bhooraj, Ex
Sarpanch since long
71 Meharara Julana 4/15t0 3119 8915.23 Sh. Gulab Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/10
do do 4/15t0 3119 1272.87 Sh.  Subhash  Ex-
Sarpanch since long
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72 Khera Bagta Julana 4/15t0 319 5275.55 Sh. Narender singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/10
73 Reduwas Matanhail 4/17 to 3/18 6228.00 Smt.  Indrawati, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/10
do do 4/17 to 3/18 1318.00 Sh. Balwan, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
74 Jhanswa Matanhail 4/17 to 3/18 4580.00 Sh. Chaju Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
75 Surheti Salhawas 4/18 to 3/19 989.00 Sh. Suresh Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 10858.00 Sh. Bijender Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
76 Chandol Salhawas 4/18 to 3/19 22740.00 Smt. Prem Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 5246.78 Sh. Sombir, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
77 Ramkali Julana 4/15t0 3/19 2953.00 Sh. Umed Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/14
do do 4/15t0 319 21888.00 Sh. Rajbir, Ex Sarpanch
since 4/10
78 Odhi Bawal 4/17 to 3/19 30893.00 Smt. Chandrawati, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 6720.08 Sh. Rohtan Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 1966.21 Sh.  Surajphan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 3915.00 Sh.  Puran  Singh,Ex
Sarpanch since long
79 Bidawas Bawal 4/17 to 3119 40981.00 Sh.  Mayaram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 1794.00 Smt. Bimla , Ex
Sarpanch Since long
time
do do 4/17 to 3119 20768.00 Smt. Rajni, Ex Sarpanch
since long
80 Ludhana Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 64696.00 Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
81 Rajana Kalan Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 12795.00 Sh. Lahri singh, ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 6872.00 Smt. Kashwati devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
82 Kharkali Ladwa 4/16 to 3119 14710.94 Sh.  Rajkumar, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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83 Bir Sonthi Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 9204.00 Sh.  Gurbachan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 10821.00 Sh. Shana Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
84 Badarpur Ladwa 4/16 to 319 24183.70 Sh. Sripal, Ex Sartpanch
since long
85 Muradnagar Ladwa 4/17 to 3119 8900.00 Smt.  Sompati, Ex
Sarpanch since long
86 Beri Khera Pillukhera 417 TO 3/19 |3480.00 Smt. Rekha Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
do do 4/17TO 3/19 [11489.00 Sh. Vakil Ex-Sarpanch
since long
87 Ruriya Was Matanhail 4/17 to 3/18 12178.00 Sh.  Subhram,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 1941.00 Smt. Shanti Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
88 Tangali I[smailabad 4/18 to 3/19 4754 Smt. Jasvinder Kaur, Ex
sarpanch since long
89 Mundsa Matanhail 4/17 to 3/19 954.00 Sh. Sadhu Ram, Ex
Sarpanch sinch long
do do 4/17 to 3119 33846.00 Smt. Bimla , Ex
Sarpanch  Since long
time
do do 4/17 to 3119 151000.00 Sh. Hawa Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 42976.00 Sh. Brijpal, Ex Sartpanch
since long
Humayupur Matanhail 4/17 to 3119 3008.00 Sh.  Rambhagat, Ex
Sarpanch since long
91 Sunderheti Matanhail 4/17 to 3/18 1111.60 Smt. Sushila Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 4185.00 Sh. Netram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
92 Koka Jhajjar 4/17 to 3119 292539.00 Smt. Prem Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
93 Jatusana Jatusana 4/17 to 3/19 23948.00 Sh. Hosiyar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
94 Kasari Jhajjar 4/17 to 3119 47175.00 Smt. Kavita, Ex
Sarpanch since long
95 Shahpur Bawal 4/17 to 3119 10173.00 Smt. Murti, Ex sarpanch
Since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 4775.00 Sh. Bhim Singh, Ex

Sarpanch since long

A.A.R. 2019-2020




80

do do 4/17 to 3/19 14107.00 Sh. Banwari, Ex
Sarpanch since long
96 Shadipur urf jaitpur Bawal 4/17 to 3119 27210.00 Sh.  Sher Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
97 Kharkari Bawal 4/17 to 3/19 95741.00 Sh. Ishwar Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 24933.00 Sh. Jagdish, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 31140.00 Sh. Rajesh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 11062.86 Sh. Rishipal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
98 Rajana Khurd Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 8642.00 Smt. Shila Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
99 Mohara Gohana 4/16 to 3/19 52016.00 Sh. Rajender Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
100 Amarawali Khera Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 168595.00 Sh. Sanjay, Ex Sarpanch
since 3/15
do do 4/17 to 3119 24493.00 Sh. Risal singh, Ex
sarpanch since long
101 Bilblan Gohana 4/18 to 3119 18320.00 Sh. Ranjeet Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 1313.00 Sh. Jaibhagwan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
102 Sulchani Narnaund 4/17 to 3/19 15412.00 Sh. Mahabir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
103 Karsindhu Uchana 4/18 to 3/19 29650.00 Smt. Shanti Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
104 Patoda Jhajjar 4/17 to 3119 18189.00 Sh.  Anil  Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 1000.00 Smt. Sunita, Ex
Sarpanch since long
105 Kutani Jhajjar 4/17 to 3119 3100.00 Sh. Lal Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 12102.00 Smt.  Santosh,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
106 Khatkhar Uchana 4/18 to 3119 10526.00 Sh. Jati Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 2815.00 Sh.  Rajender,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
107 Gamra Narnaund 4/17 to 3/19 8301.00 Sh.  Ramkumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 12175.50 Smt. Jyoti, Ex Sarpanch

since long
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108 Ahamadpur Pundri 4/16 to 3/19 740.00 Sh. Jagbir Singh, Gram
Sachiv
do do 4/16 to 319 100.00 Sh. Dalel, Patwari
do do 4/16 to 3/19 9329.00 Smt. Dhano Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 2381.00 Sh. Balraj, Ex Sarpanch
since long
109 Morkhi Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 70165.00 Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
110 Bhagkhera Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 94366.82 Sh. Samunder singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
111 Alamjogi Khera Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 35538.00 Smt. Chandro Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
112 Bhabhewa Pillukhera 4/17 to 3119 27323.00 Sh. Pratap Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
113 Bishanpur Bawal 4/17 to 3119 41850.00 Sh. Phool Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
114 Kheri Kumahar Jhajjar 4/18 to 3/19 26738.00 Sh. Diwan singh, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 6700.00 Sh. Sukhrampal, Gram
Sachiv
do do 4/18 to 3119 900.00 Sh. Mukesh, Gram Saciv
115 Bakal Pundri 4/16 to 3/19 6807.00 Sh.  Rammehar, Ex
sarpanch since long
116 Munner Heri Pundri 4/16 to 3119 7702.00 Sh.  Sher Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
117 Dossain Pundri 4/16 to 3/19 87712.00 Sh. Sewa Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 17041.00 Smt.  Sukhjinder Kaur,
Ex Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 1368.00 Sh. Deshraj, Ex
Sarpanch since long
118 Girdharpur Salhawas 4/18 to 3119 4005.00 Sh. Risal singh, Ex
sarpanch since long
119 Dharouli Salhawas 4/18 to 3/19 7129.00 Smt. Kamlesh, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
120 Rassain Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 85816.00 Smt. Babita Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
121 salimpur Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 60261.00 Sh.  Sukhvinder Singh,
Ex Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 26260.00 Smt. Parito Devi, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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122 Dhyangla Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 11000.00 Smt. Urmila, ex Panch
since long
123 Ajrana Khurd Ismailabad 4/18 to 319 24104.00 Smt. Dhaki Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 314806.00 Sh. Kuldip Singh, Ex
sarpanch since 3/14
124 Lotni Ismailabad 4/18 to 3119 7262.80 Smt. Mamo Devi, Ex
sarpanch since long
125 Shanti Nagar Ismailabad 4/17 to 3119 9296.00 Sh. Rajbir, ex Sarpanch
since long
126 Jhiwarheri -| Ismailabad 4/17 to 3119 5992.00 Sh. Prem singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 2406.00 Sh. Baljeet Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
127 Fatehgarh Chammu Ismailabad 4/18 to 3119 4557.00 Sh. Raghubir Singh, ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 5479.00 Sh. Kulwant Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 2294.00 Sh. Gurdev Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
128 Naisi Ismailabad 4/18 to 3119 59161.00 Sh. Joginder Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 2940.00 Sh. Vikram Singh, Gram
Sachiv since long
129 Basantpur [smailabad 4/17 to 3/19 14000.00 Smt. Jeeto Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
130 Duniya Majra Ismailabad 4/17 to 3119 7363.00 Sh. Baldev Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
131 Nautana Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 39382.60 Smt. Asha Lata, Ex
Sarpanch since long
132 Ghanghola Sohna 4/18 to 3119 2515.00 Sh. Kehar singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 9247.00 Smt. Kela Devi, ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 1885.00 Sh. Sunder, ex panch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 12510.00 Sh. Amit, Ex Panch
since long
133 Sampka Farukh Nagar [4/17 to 3/18 92754.00 Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
134 Niwada Salhawas 4/18 to 3/19 3404.70 Smt.  Poonam, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/2015
135 Kirenki Kheri Sohna 4/18 to 3/19 45310.00 Smt.  Vahidan, ex

Sarpanch since long
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do do 4/18 to 3/19 53010.00 Smt.  Dayawati, Ex
sarpanch since long
136 Sarmathla Sohna 4/18 to 319 5692.00 Sh.  Dharambir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
137 Yara Shahbad 4/18 to 319 135600.00 Sh.  Rampal, Gram
Sachiv since long
138 Bijalpur Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 8010.00 Sh. Mohan Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 20809.00 Sh. Phool Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
139 Nagla Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 9978.00 Smt. Beant Kaur, ex
Sarpanch since long
140 Mohidinpur Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 6405.00 Sh. Jarnail Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since long
141 Tangore Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 21714.00 Smt. Phoolpati, Ex, Ex
Sarpanch since long
142 Shahjadpur Patti Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 7669.00 Sh. Jagdish Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
143 Gumti Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 20693.00 Sh. Sudharsan Sharma,
Ex Sarpanch since long
144 Sudhpur Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 90600.00 Sh.  Rampal, Gram
Sachiv since long
145 Rajgarh Julana 4/15t0 319 8142.44 Sh. Surja Ram Ex-
Sarpaanch since long
146 Kharanti Julana 4/15t0 3/19 6490.00 Sh. Narender singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 7/15
147 Gharwali Julana 4/15t0 3/19 21593.00 Sh. Pawan Kumar, ex
Sarpanch since 4/2015
do do 4/15t0 3/19 5307.00 Smt. Kitabo Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/10
148 Padana Julana 4/15t0 3/18 25519.00 Smt. Angoori Devi, ex
Sarpanch since 4/2010
do do 4/15t0 3/18 972.00 Sh. Wazir singh , Ex
Sarpanch since 7/2015
149 Gosai Khera Julana 4/1510 3/18 10158.00 Sh. Krishan Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/1995
do do 4/15t0 3/18 9194.85 Sh. Mohinder Singh, ex
Sarpanch since 7/2015
150 Buwana Julana 4/1510 3/19 1057.00 Smt. Maya Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/2015
do do 4/15t0 3119 4792.00 Sh. Meer Singh, ex
Sarpanch since 4/2010
151 Sakrohan Ambala- 4/17 to 3119 1695886.50 | Sh. Jasbir Singh, ex-

sarpanch since 3/10
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152 Bishangarh do 4/17 to 3119 185781.02 Sh. Jaswinder singh, ex-
sarpanch since 3/10

153 Dulhera khurd Bawal 4/17 to 3119 5238.00 Smt.  Ramrati ,ex-
sarpanch since long time

154 Bhairampur Bharangi -do- 4/17 to 3119 5300.00 Sh. Hukam Singh,ex-
sarpanch since long
time.

155 Alawalpur Badoli 4/17 to 3/19 17612.00 Sh. Mahipal,ex-
sarpanch since long
time.

156 Unchat Kanina 4/17 to 3119 28999.55 Sh. Jaswinder singh, ex-
sarpanch since long time

do Kanina 4/17 to 3119 690.00 Sh. Rajender,ex-
sarpanch since long time

157 Karosh Pundri 4/16 to 3119 2473.00 Sh. Surinder,ex-
sarpanch since long time

do do 4/16 to 3/19 6075.00 Sh. Ganga Ram,ex-
sarpanch since long time
do do 4/16 to 3119 26610.00 Sh.  Maya Singh,ex-
sarpanch since long time
do do 4/16 to 3119 4649.00 Sh. karambir Singh,ex-
sarpanch since long time
do do 4/16 to 3/19 47328.00 Smt.  Sudesh, ex-
sarpanch since long time

158 Dulyani Pundri 4/16 to 3119 30347.00 Smt. Darshan Devi,ex-
sarpanch since long time

159 Hassanpur Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 333840.00 Sh. Tejbir Singh ex-
sarpanch since long time

do do 4/16 to 3119 15000.00 Sh.  Ashwani  ex-
sarpanch since long time
do do 4/16 to 3119 25813.00 Sh. Kashmir Singh ex-
sarpanch since long time

160 Dhigana Julana 4/16 to 3119 54750.00 Sh. Bijender Singh ex-

sarpanch since 7/15
do do 4/16 to 3119 4961.00 Sh. Jaibir Singh ex-
sarpanch since 4/10

161 Shamlo khurd Julana 4/15t0 319 10002.00 Smt. Kela Devi ex-
sarpanch since 4/2005

162 Mohangarh Uchana 4/18 to 3119 52017.00 Sh.Rai ~ Singh  ex-
sarpanch since long time

163 Hathwala Julana 4/15t0 3119 3784.00 Sh. Hoshiyar Singh ex-
sarpanch since 4/2000

do do 4/15t0 319 14046.00 Smt. Neelam Devi ex-

sarpanch since 4/2005
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do do 4/15t0 3119 7996.00 Smt. Dharmo Devi ex-
sarpanch since 4/10
do do 4/15t0 319 5908.00 Smt. Rajo Devi ex-
sarpanch since 4/2005
do do 4/15t0 3119 14938.00 Sh. Sajjan Singh ex-
sarpanch since 7/15
164 Balachour Chhachhrauli  |4/16 to 3/19 4112.00 Sh. Amar Singh ex-
sarpanch since long time
do do 4/16 to 3/19 150156.00 Sh. Lehna Singh, Gram
Sachiv since long time
165 Barouli Majra Chhachhrauli  |4/16 to 3/19 9670.00 Smt. Shiksha Devi ex-
sarpanch since long time
166 Dadupur Jattan Chhachhrauli  |4/16 to 3/19 22591.00 Sh. karambir Singh ex-
sarpanch since long time
167 Mohiyudinpur Chhachhrauli  |4/16 to 3/19 7069.00 Smt. Hazra Begam ex-
sarpanch since long time
168 Ladian Matanhail 4/18 to 3119 11539.00 Sh.  Birender ex-
sarpanch since long time
169 Sangohi Karnal 4/15t0 319 145333.00 Smt. Mamta Rani, ex-
sarpanch since long time
170 Barsat Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 63403.00 Smt. Sunita Devi ex-
sarpanch since 7/15
171 Aripura Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 3822.00 Sh.Ajay  Kumar ex-
sarpanch since 7/15
172 Darar Karnal 4/16 to 3/19 17313.00 Sh.  Somnath, Ex
Sarpanch since long
173 Badachapur Ladwa 4/16 to 3119 13771.98 Sh. Sukhbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
174 Badshami Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 13770.00 Sh. Balwant, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 227.00 Smt. Angoori Devi, ex
Sarpanch since long
175 Jhamri Matanhail 4/18 to 3119 21238.00 Sh. Hansraj, Ex
Sarpanch since long
176 Landi Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 21234.00 Sh. Narender Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 4347.00 Smt.  Santosh,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
177 Katwa Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 10551.00 Sh. Khushi Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 2526.00 Sh.  Mahabir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 698.00 Sh. Joginder Singh, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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do do 4/18 to 3119 5907.00 Smt. Sarvati Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
178 Dadlu Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 11628.00 Smt. Ajmera Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 25409.00 Sh. Om parkash Ex-
Sarpanch since long
179 Deeg Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 41036.00 Sh.  Somnath, Ex
Sarpanch since long
180 Katalheri Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 49807.00 Sh.  Raghubir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
181 Dangali Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 57000.00 Sh.  Rampal, Gram
Sachiv since long
182 Sithana Madlauda 4/18 to 3119 216960.00 Smt. Sunita, Ex
Sarpanch since long
183 Bohali Madlauda 4/18 to 3119 2324762.00 | Smt. Chameli Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 3800.00 Sh. Nafe singh, Gram
Sachiv since long
184 Mansoopur Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 20000.00 Smt. Chinto Devi Ex-
Panch since long time
do do 4/16 to 3/19 23654.99 Sh.  Rajkumar,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 18964.86 Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 6409.00 Sh.  Bhar Lal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
185 Unheri Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 45470.21 Sh. Jakir Hussain, Ex
sarpanch since long
186 Mohari Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 39729.00 Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
187 Antawa Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 3939.00 Sh. Dhani Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 7500.00 Sh. Rajbir Singh, BDPO
since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 706.00 Sh.  Sharwan,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 7849.00 Sh. Dharam Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
188 Joshi Madlauda 4/18 to 3119 10000.00 Sh.  Jaikishan,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 20.00 Sh. Rajesh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
189 Kheri Hosdarpur Matanhail 4/18 to 3119 10406.00 Sh. Om parkash Ex-

Sarpanch since long
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190 Dhab Dhani Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 3701.00 Sh. Bhana Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 410.00 Sh. Dhan Singh, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 319 54673.00 Smt. Roshni Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
191 Dharanwas Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 6645.00 Sh. Virender Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 44.00 Sh. Balbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
192 Ranoli bawal 4/17 to 3119 2448.00 Sh.  Ramsawroop, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 2069.00 Smt. Santra, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 17187.00 Sh. Meer Singh, ex
Sarpanch since 4/2010
193 Tikla Bawal 4/18 to 3119 455.00 Sh.  Manphool,  Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 5946.00 Sh. Subh Ram, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 140.00 Sh. Badri Prasad, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 137453.00 Sh. Daya Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
194 Pranpura Bawal 4/17 to 3/19 150.00 Sh. Chittar Mal, Ex
Sarpanch sinc elong
do do 4/17 to 3119 22.00 Smt.  Gayarghi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 9946.00 Sh. Kapil, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 230.00 Sh. Hukum Singh, Gram
Sachiv since long
195 Salempur Khader Chhachhrauli  |4/16 to 3/19 16670.00 Smt. Kanta Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
196 Alipura Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 30247.00 Sh.  Ramdhari, Ex
Sarpanch since long
197 Bappa Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 3954.00 Sh. Attar Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 31585.00 Sh. Ranjit Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
198 Rajpur Gohrabani Chhachhrauli  |4/15t0 3/19 6633.00 Smt. Fatma, Ex
sarpanch since long
199 Khaparwas kairu 4/16 to 3/19 5526.00 Sh. Bhana Ram, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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do do 4/16 to 3/19 11245.00 Sh. Dhup Singh, Ex
Sarpoanch since long
200 Jathlana Radaur 4/16 to 319 7626.00 Sh. Gopal, Ex sarpanch
since long
do do 4/16 to 319 578642.00 Sh. Aditya, Ex Sarpanch
since long
201 Chhapra Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 7277.00 Sh. Jasmer, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 37700.00 Sh. Chohad Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 22424.00 Smt. Sunita, Ex
Sarpanch since long
202 Chanarthal Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 20798.00 Smt.  Rajbala,  Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 5595.00 Sh. Jasbir, Ex sarpanch
since long
203 Tigri Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 8275.00 Sh. Shobha Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
204 Ramnagar M Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 53875.00 Sh. Gurnam Singh Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 1900.00 Smt. Suman, Gram
Sachiv since long
205 Sambhalkhi Shahbad 4/18 to 3119 36118.00 Sh. Joginder Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 2638.00 Sh.  Mayaram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
206 Ranm, Nagar (O) Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 68172.00 Sh.  Rajkumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
207 Chandawas Kairu 4/16 to 3119 596.00 Sh. Barbhu Dayal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 6140.00 Smt.  Rajpati,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
208 Khaperwas Matanhail 4/18 to 3/19 17713.00 Sh. Sant Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
209 Kaliyawas Matanhail 4/18 to 3/19 2285.00 Sh. Ved Pal, Gram
Sachiv since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 291.00 Sh. Amar Singh, Gram
Sachiv since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 45117.00 Sh.  Vijender,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
210 Marout Matanhail 4/18 to 3/19 529382.00 Smt. Sukam Devi, Ex
sarpanch since long
211 Azad Nagar Matanhail 4/18 to 3119 858460.00 Sh. Sawroop Singh, Ex

sarpanch since long
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212 Dujana Jhajjar 4/18 to 319 27505.00 Sh.  Rajesh, Gram
Sachiv since long
213 Khanpur Kalan Matanhail 4/18 to 3/19 3649.00 Sh. Sukhbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
214 Parbhawat Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 11148.00 Smt. Bharto Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 218.00 Sh. Sathir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
215 Dohar Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 5000.00 Sh. Raghbir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3118 94.78 Sh. Makhan Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
216 Palwan Uchana 4/18 to 3/19 61114.00 Sh. Pawan Kumar, ex
Sarpanch since 4/2015
do do 4/18 to 3/19 55958.00 Sh. Manga, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 21784.00 Smt. Kela Devi, ex
Sarpanch since long
217 Chhater Uchana 4/18 to 3/19 6616.00 Sh.  Purushotam, Ex
Sarpanch since 10/2018
218 Bad Sikri Kalan Kalayat 4/15t0 319 375.00 Sh. Ajmer, Ex Panch
since long
do do 4/15t0 3/19 2000.00 Sh. Bedo, Ex Panch
since long
do do 4/15t0 3/19 3415.00 Sh. Dela, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/15t0 3119 532858.00 BDPO Kalayat/ Gram
Sachiv since 02/16
219 Dumera Kalayat 4/13 to 3119 185223.00 Sh. Karnail Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/13 to 3/19 17528.00 Smt. Indro Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/13t0 3119 2687.00 Sh. Dalvir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
220 Matour Kalayat 4/15t0 3119 2776.56 Smt. Santosh Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/15t0 3119 63567.58 Sh. Davarat, Ex
Sarpanch since long
221 Dandota Cheeka 4/17 to 3119 14101.00 Sh. Thana Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 11600.00 Sh. Jile Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 36619.00 Smt. Palo devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
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do do 4/17 to 3/19 16300.00 Sh. Jethu Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
222 Kotia Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 41996.29 Sh. Ramkishan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
223 Khanpur Khurd Matanhail 4/16 to 3/19 441986.00 Smt. Amrawati,
Exarpanch since 6/2015
224 Kakheri Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 275205.00 Sh. Bansi Lal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
225 Andhli Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 7160.00 Sh. Bachna Singh, Ex
Sarapnch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 5136.00 Sh.  Gurbachan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3118 22014.00 Sh. Darshan Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 391.29 Sh. Labh Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 7765.00 Sh. Amrik Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
226 Malikpur Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 2485.00 Sh. Sher Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 8084.00 Sh.  Ramphal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 29918.00 Sh. Siya Ram, Ex
Sarapnch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 775.00 Sh. Pirthi  Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 5276.00 Sh. Siba, Ex Sarpanch
since long
227 Ramthali Siwan 4/17 to 3/18 5624.00 Smt. Parkash Kaur, Ex
Sarpanch since long
228 Jatuwas Rewari 4/17 to 3/18 173.00 Sh. Budh Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 118.00 Smt. Bimla, Ex Sarpanch
Since long
do do 4/17 to 3/18 11258.00 Sh.  Sandeep, Ex
Sarpanch since long
229 Kamalpur Bawal 4/17 to 3119 8786.00 Sh. Om parkash Ex-
Sarpanch since 7/2015
230 Sukhpur Tappa Nahar 4/18 to 3/19 4794.85 Sh. Anil Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since7/2015
231 Bhurthala Nahar 4/18 to 3119 21201.00 Sh. Satish, Ex Sarpanch
since 07/2010
232 Chhawa Nahar 4/18 to 3/19 7061.00 Sh. Lakhmi Chand, Ex

Sarpanch since 4/2004
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do do 4/18 to 3/19 981.00 Smt. Sukhda Devi, Ex
sarpanch since4/2004
233 Bhakli-| Nahar 4/18 to 3/19 15353.00 Smt. Ramkala Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/2011
234 Bahala Nahar 4/18 to 3119 19306.00 Sh. Madan Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 4/2011
235 Jatwara Salhawas 4/18 to 3/19 235407.00 Sh. Vikram, Ex
Sarpanch since 6/2014
do do 4/18 to 3/19 18584.00 Smt. Barhama Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
236 Chhapar Salhawas 4/18 to 3119 10494.00 Smt.  Ompati, Ex
sarpanch since 4/2016
237 Waiser Madlauda 4/17 to 3119 39500.00 Sh. Dharam Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
238 Mohiudinpur Madlauda 4/18 to 3/19 9458.00 Smt. Lakshmi Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 3705.00 Sh. Mahender Singh, Ex
Sarpanch sincelong
239 Bhalsi Madlauda 4/18 to 3119 109782.00 Sh. Om Prakash, Ex
sarpanch since 09/2018
do do 4/18 to 3119 19309.00 Sh. Surat Singh Ex-
Sarpanch since 09/2018
240 Kiwana Samlakha 4/16 to 3/19 406032.00 Sh. Bhunesh Singh, ex
sarpanch since 07/2015
241 Dhindhar Samlakha 4/16 to 3/19 45984.00 Sh. Madan Lal, Ex
sarpanch since 07/2015
242 Karira Kania 4/17 to 3/19 10641.00 Smt. Suman Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
243 Ajrawar Ismailabad 4/18 to 3/19 3122.00 Smt. Jasbir Kaur, Ex
Sarpanch since long
244 Chammu Kalan [smailabad 4/18 to 3/19 10532.00 Sh. Sewa Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 3631.00 Sh. Jehal Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 58776.00 Smt. Kripla Kaur, Ex
sarpanch since long
245 Kheri Dahiya Kharkhoda 4/18 to 3/19 40944.00 Smt. Shanti Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 55706.48 Smt. Bimla, Ex Sarpanch
Since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 8571.00 Smt. Murti, Ex sarpanch
Since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 937.85 Sh.  Ramesh, Ex

sarpanch since long

A.AR.
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246 Kundal Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 13082.00 Sh. Raj, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 2146.00 Sh. Kartar Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 3009.00 Sh.  Satyawan, Ex
sarpanch since long
247 Fatehpur Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 3231.00 Smt. Bala, ex sarpanch
since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 20031.00 Sh.  Sandeep, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 250.00 Sh. Suresh Kumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
248 Khanda Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 10989.00 Smt. Babli devi, ex
sarpanch since long
249 Bidhlan Kharkhoda 4/16 to 3119 40338.59 Sh.  Ramphal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 6338.64 Sh.  Ramniwas, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 124307.70 Sh.  Vijay Pal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 99142.23 Smt. Sujita, Ex sarpanch
since long
250 Sisana - Il Kharkhoda 4/18 to 3/19 24360.00 Smt. Murti devi, ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 1204658.00 | Sh. Krishan, Ex
sarpanch since long
251 Nizampur Kharkhoda 4/18 to 3/19 81431.00 Sh. Sukhpal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 22954.00 Smt. Sunita, Ex
Sarpanch since long
252 Sisana - | Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3/19 344253.67 Sh. Parmod, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 400.00 Sh.  Ramphal,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 7673.00 Smt.  Ompati, Ex
sarpanch since 4/2016
253 Ridhau Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 21118.00 Sh.  Rohtash,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 16572.00 smt. Bhateri, Ex
sarpanch since long
254 Gopalpur Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 24704.00 Smt. Lakshmi Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
255 Farmana Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 15734.11 Sh. Basti, Ex sarpanch

since long
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do do 4/17 to 3/19 14108.00 Sh. Haridur, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 2935.00 Sh. Ompur, Ex sarpanch
since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 54770.00 Sh. Raghbir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
256 Mojam Nagar Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 7798.00 Sh. Dhramchand, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 54102.00 Sh. Jagbir singh, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 10507.00 Smt. Sunita, Ex
Sarpanch since long
257 Bilaspur Samalkha 4/16 to 3119 8330.00 Sh. Surat Singh, Ex
sarpanch since 7/2015
258 Haldana 4/16 to 3/19 21399.00 Sh. Ram Kumar, Ex
sarpanch since since
07/2015
259 Mahawati 4/16 to 3/19 12654.00 Smt. Sunita Devi, ex
Sarpanch since 07/2015
260 Bhodwal Majri 4/16 to 3119 21061.00 Sh. Rakam Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since 07/2015
261 Naugaon Matanhail 4/18 to 3/19 448710.00 Smt.  Reshwanti, Ex
Sarpanch since long
262 Bambulia Matanhail  |4/18 to 3/19 21730.00 Smt.  Sheema, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 1977.00 Sh. Tariff, Ex sarpanch
since long
263 Malwas devsar Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 7860.00 Smt. Meena Devi, Ex
sarpanch since long
264 Kairu -I Kairu 4/16 to 3119 8403.00 Sh. Norang, Ex
Sarpanch since long
265 Hetampura Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 19672.00 Sh.  Rajender, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 143895.00 Sh.  Anil  Kumar, ex
sarpanch since long
266 Malwas Kohar Kairu 4/16 to 3119 4615.00 Sh. Ram Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3119 18963.00 Sh. Rajbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
267 Manserwas Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 7675.00 smt. Bhateri, Ex
sarpanch since long
268 Nahar Taharpur Chhachhrauli |4/16 to 3/19 7006.90 Smt. Karamjeet kaur, Ex

sarpanch since long

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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269 Jui Khurd kairu 4/16 to 3119 48270.00 Sh. Subash, Ex
sarpanch since long
270 Jui Bichli kairu 4/16 to 3/19 27010.00 Smt.  Ompati,  Ex
sarpanch since long
271 Bijlanwas Kairu 4/16 to 319 18074.00 Sh. Bakhtawar Singh, Ex
sarpanch since long
272 Khairpura Kairu 4/16 to 3119 10583.00 Sh. Rajbir Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
273 Babaerwas Kairu 4/16 to 3119 5598.00 Sh. Ishwar Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 130.00 Smt. Sucheri devi, Ex
sarpanch since long
274 Lohani Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 53508.00 Sh. Chatar Pal, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 6482.00 Sh.  Rajender, Ex
Sarpanch since long
275 Kusumbhi Kairu 4/16 to 3119 4602.00 Smt Manju Devi, Ex
Sartpanch since long
276 Shyana Kanina 4/17 to 3119 6570.00 Smt. Parwati devi, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 13007.69 Sh.  Rajkumar, Ex
Sarpanch since long
277 Raipur Jhajjar 4/18 to 3/19 12990.00 Smt. Bala, ex sarpanch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 21598.00 Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ex
sarpanch since long
278 Budha Khera Kaithal 4/18 to 3/19 28000.00 Sh. Jile Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
Kathwar Kaithal 4/17 to 3/19 12700.00 Sh. Parkash, Ex
sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 2476.00 Sh. Jaggan Nath, Ex
Sarpanch since long
279 Sega Kaithal 4/18 to 319 1932.00 Sh. Ajmer, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 1342.00 Sh. Ajmer, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 1226.00 Sh. Ajmer, Ex Sarpanch
since long
280 do do 4/18 to 3119 20637.00 Sh. Ajmer, Ex Sarpanch
since long
281 Mundri Kaithal 4/18 to 3/19 100552.00 Sh.  Sudershan, ex
sarpanch since long
282 Naina Kaithal 4/18 to 3/19 4088.00 Sh. Rati Ram, ex

sarpanch since long
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283 Manas Kaithal 4/18 to 3119 35668.00 Sh.  Ramphal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
284 Kheri Sheru Kaithal 4/18 to 3119 17256.00 Sh. Hari Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 8814.00 Sh. Jile Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 50908.00 Sh. Ram Prasad, Ex
Sarpanch since long
285 Desh Khera Julana 4/15t0 3119 63224.00 Sh. Mahavir, Ex
sarpanch since long
286 Lajwana Kalan Julana 4/15t0 3/19 50571.00 Sh. Ramlal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
287 Devrod Julana 4/15t0 319 23863.00 Sh. Jaibir, Ex Sarpanch
since long
288 Shimla Kaithal 4/15t0 3119 10985.00 Sh. Mangat Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
289 Pilchhian Nagpur 4/16 to 3119 34732.00 Smt. Birpal Kaur, Ex
Sarpanch since long
290 Adiayana Madlauda  |4/17 to 3/19 79531.00 Smt. Rajo devi, ex
Sarpanch since long
291 do do 4/17 to 3119 26141.00 Sh.  Mahabir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
292 Mohna Pundri 4/16 to 3/19 21013.00 Sh.  Dharambir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
293 Kinana Julana 4/15t0 3/19 26926.00 Sh.  Ramdhari, Ex
Sarpanch since long
294 Balu rapria Kalayat 4/15t0 3/19 7667.00 Smt. Bartho Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
295 Lathi Dhanora Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 8749.00 Sh. Sardara, Ex
Sarapnch sinmce long
do do 4/16 to 3119 305394.00 Smt. Anto Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
296 Balwanti Kaithal 4/17 to 3119 14506.00 Sh.  Shri Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
297 Indiwali Kairu 4/16 to 3119 5426.00 Sh. Dalip Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
298 Shehlanga Matanhail  |4/16 to 3/19 8025.00 Sh. Dharam Chand, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 24452.00 Sh.  Surender, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 2229.00 Sh.  Surender, Ex
Sarpanch since long
299 Gawalisan Matanhail  |4/18 to 3/19 15822.00 Sh.  Surender, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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300 Khijuri Bawal 4/18 to 3119 10932.00 Smt.  Reshma, Ex
Sarpanch since long
301 Karhans Samlakha  |4/17 to 3/19 18247.00 Sh.  Rohtash,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/16 to 319 7976.00 Smt.  Santro  devi,Ex
Sarpanch since long
302 Guwani Shima 4/16 to 3/19 1209.00 Sh. Vedpal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 7273.00 Smt. Maya, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 30104.00 Smt.  Rambai, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 4897.00 Sh.  Rambai,,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3119 46450.00 Sh.  Rambai,,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/17 to 3/19 18567.00 Sh. Dharam Pal, Gram
Sachiv since long
303 Garhi Samalkha  |4/16 to 3/19 45419.00 Smt. Bimla, Ex Sarpanch
since long
304 Shima Shima 4/17 to 3119 28451.00 Sh. Naresh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
305 Chhapra Salimpur Shima 4/17 to 3119 49663.00 Sh.  Rajinder, Ex
Sarpanch since long
306 Lalawas Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 31047.00 Smt. Bharpai, Ex
Sarpanch since long
307 Namunda Samalkha  |4/16 to 3/19 166252.00 Sh. Ramesh, Ex
Sarpanch since 07/2015
308 Jursi Khalsa Samalkha  |4/16 to 3/19 20808.00 Sh.  Tekchand, Ex
Sarpanch since 07/2015
309 Barota Nissing 4/16 to 3/19 59961.00 Sh.  Shamsher, Ex
Sarpanch since long
310 Reduwas Matanhail  |4/18 to 3/19 5926.00 Smt.  Indrawati, Ex
Sarpanch since long
3N Jhanswa Matanhail  |4/16 to 3/19 4530.00 Sh. Chhotu Ram, Ex
Sarpanch since long
312 Thaska Gohana 4/16 to 3/19 20335.00 Sh.  Rajender, Ex
Sarpanch since long
313 Surana Shima 4/17 to 3119 41366.00 Smt. Lali devi, Ex
Sarpanch since 6/15
314 Pokarwas Kairu 4/16 to 3119 40059.00 Sh. Amar Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
315 Sigri Kanina 4/17 to 3119 5114.00 Sh. Shaitan, Ex

Sarpanch since long
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316 Tharta Nissing 4/16 to 3119 39900.00 Smt. Raj Kaur, Ex
Sarpanch since long
317 Sarai Ahamad Rohtak 4/17 to 3119 85784.00 Sh. Jaibir, Ex Sarpanch
since long
318 Satgoli Radaur 4/16 to 319 33568.00 Sh. Balbir, Ex Sarpanch
since long
do do 4/16 to 3/19 17153.00 Sh. Kashmir, Ex
Sarpanch since long
319 Judi Nahar 4/18 to 3119 33738.00 Smt. Bhateri, Ex
Sarpanch since long
320 Buddanpur Viran Nissing 4/16 to 3/19 6831.00 Sh. Pawan, Ex Sarpanch
since long
321 Prem Khera Nissing 4/15t0 319 7721.00 Smt.  Santosh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
322 Dau majra Shahbad  [4/18 to 3/19 14987.00 Smt.  Rajbala, Ex
Sarpanch since long
323 surakhpur Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 8006.00 Sh. Bachana, Ex
Sarpanch since long
324 Kalsana Shahbad  [4/18t0 3/19 8250.00 Sh. Santosh Gupta, Ex
Sarpanch since long
325 Kharindwa Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 50947.00 Sh. Jasmer, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 113548.00 Sh.  Raghubir,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 100500.00 Sh.  Rampal, Gram
Sachiv since long
326 Kishanpura Bawal 4/17 to 3/19 13519.00 Sh. Chandu Lal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
327 Rudh Bawal 4/18 to 3119 9028.00 Smt.  Krishna,  Ex
Sarpanch since long
328 Gudiani Nahar 4/18 to 3/19 8434.00 Smt. Kanta, Ex
Sarpanch since long
Jholri Nahar 4/18 to 3/19 5000.00 Sh. Tara Chand, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 10406.00 Sh. Bhoop Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 155322.00 Smt. Geeta Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
329 Alupur Madlauda |4/17 to 3/19 170.00 Sh. Daya Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
330 Dharamgarh Madlauda |4/18 to 3/19 1370584.00  |Sh. Naresh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
331 Shodapur Madlauda  |4/18 to 3/19 73256.00 Smt. Murti  devi, Ex

Sarpanch since long

A.AR.
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do do 4/18 to 3/19 8429.00 Sh. Bharam Dutt, Ex
Sarpanch since long
332 Rattanthal Nahar 4/18 to 319 13901.00 Sh. Mahipal, Ex
Sarpanch since long
333 Ushmapur Karnal 4/18 to 3119 48262.00 Sh. Raj Singh, Ex
Sarpanch since long
334 Rair Kalan Madlauda [4/18 to 3/19 694995.00 Sh. Desh Raj, Ex
Sarpanch since long
335 Sudhrana Nahar 4/18 to 3/19 23674.00 Sh. Deewan, Ex
Sarpanch since long
336 Kharkali Karnal 4/15t0 319 30000.00 Smt. Kishni Devi, Ex
Sarpanch since long
do do 4/15t0 3119 7000.00 Sh. Rajpal, Ex Panch
since long
do do 4/15t0 3119 7080.00 Sh. Balbir, Ex Panch
since long
337 Hiran Chhapar Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 30149.00 Smt. Ramesh Kaur, Ex
Panch since long
338 Shyam Nagar Nahar 4/18 to 3/19 33507.00 Sh. Sudhir, Ex Panch
since long
339 Gujarwas nahar 4/18 to 3/19 19625.00 Sh. Lekh ram, Ex Panch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 10000.00 Sh. Sant Ram, Ex Panch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3119 45361.00 Sh. Randhir, Ex Panch
since long
do do 4/18 to 3/19 21512.00 Sh. Ram Chander, Ex
Panch since long
340 Khandra Madlauda  |4/17 to 3/19 53295.00 Sh. Ram Singh, Ex
Panch since long
341 Lopyon Chhachhrauli |4/15 to 3/19 4650.00 Sh. Radhe Shyam, Ex-
sarpanch since long
342 Ladian Matanhail ~ |4/18 to 3/19 3774.00 Sh. Kuldeep Singh. Ex-
sarpanch since long
Total:- 28289690.52
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Appendix- ‘J’

[As Referred to in para 3 (ii) of Part II of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department Haryana for the year 2019-2020].

Cases of Embezzlement, misappropriation by wrongly working out of Closing Balance or
Less carrying forward the Closing Balances to the next months Opening Balance in

Panchayat Cash Book.

Sr.No.

Name of Gram
Panchayat

Block

Period of Amount not
Audit handed over

By whom retained

Manjheri

Cheeka

4/17 t0 3/19 7946.00

Closing balance in 3/17 was %
50206. But ¥ 42260 were taken
as opening balance in 4/17.
Thus ¥ 7946 less taken were
embezzled.

Raiya

Jhajjar

4/17 to 3119 77590.00

Closing balance for the month of
30.09.17 was ¥ 9028588. But
the opening balance as on
01.10.17 was taken as X%
8950998. Thus X 77590 less
taken were embezzled.

Sarhera

Barwala

4/16 to 3/19 1190159.50

Closing balance of HRDF
scheme on 3/16 was X
1469479. But opening balance
taken on 01.04.16 was X
279319.50. Thus ¥ 1190159.50
less taken were embezzled.

Pundark

Karnal

4/16 to 3/19 95000.00

Closing balance on 3/16 was %
186572. But 91572 were taken
as opening balance in 4/16.
Thus T 95000 less taken were
embezzled.

Chhattar

Uchana

4/18 t0 3/19 23972.00

Closing balance in 10/18 was %
127248.87. But ¥ 103276.87
were taken as

opening balance in 11/18. Thus
T 23972 less taken were
embezzled in cash book
resulting an embezzlement of X
10688.

16032.00

% 16032/- were received as
income in pass book of OBC on
dated 17.04.15, but not teken as
income in cash book resulting
an embezzled of X 16032/-.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Hasanpur Tihar
Kalan

Sonipat

4/17 to 3119

86542.00

Closing balance in 2015-16 was
3 224595/-, but opening
balance taken as ¥ 138053/-.
Thus T 86542 less taken were
embezzlement.

Faizabad

Shima

4/17 to 3119

196725.00

Closing balance in Panchayat
fund, PRI & HRDF on
31.03.2019 was ¥ 23635/-, X
302222/- & T 1880233, but due
to wrong calculation it was taken
as T 417555/ 307743/- & X
1890233/- Respective. Thus,
total ¥ 196725/ less taken were
embezzled.

Ateli

Ateli

4/17 to 3119

235357.00

Closing balance taken of
Panchayat fund on 31.03.2019
was I 36322/- but after
calculation it was found as
271679/- thus % 235357/- less
taken were embezzlement.

Shima

Shima

4/17 t0 3/19

91157.00

Closing balance on 31.03.2019
in Panchayat Fund & HRDF was
taken as ¥ 230715 & X
2979915/- but actually it was ¥
311866/- & T 2989921/- thus X
81151/-and X 10006/- less
taken were embezzlement.

10

Chhattar

Uchana

4/18 t0 3/19

92457.00

Total expenditure shown in the
month of 3/19 was X 2807568,
but after totaling it was found as
% 2715111, Thus ¥ 92457 were
taken in excess resulting an
embezzled.

11

Chapra Khera

Karnal

4/16 to 3/19

75000.00

While preparing ghoshwara for
month 3/17 at page No 9 of cash
book, the actual income of ¥
75946/-, but it was taken only
946, thus % 75000/- less taken
were embezzlement.

54000.00

While preparing ghoshwara for
month 1/18 at page No 21 of
cash book, total income was %
529775/-, but it was taken as
only % 475775/- , thus ¥ 54000/-
less taken were embezzlement.

12

Ganjo Garhi

Karnal

4/15 10 3/19

6997.00

Total expenditure in the month
of 5/15 was ¥ 41831, but it was
taken as ¥ 48828/-, thus T
6997/- more taken were
embezzlement.

Total

2232902.50
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Appendix- ‘K’

[As referred to in para 3(iii) of Part II of Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department
Haryana for the year 2019-20]

Cases in which income realized by Gram Panchayat was either not accounted for or less
accounted for in the cash book.

Sr. No.

Name of Gram
Panchayat

Block Period of audit| Amount¥

Particulars

Hulla Heri

Sonepat 4/18 to 3/19 104000.00

Two Fish ponds were leased
out on 4/18 @ ¥ 35400/- & ]
68600/- p.a. but this amount
was neither taken in cash book
nor deposited in bank account
resulting an embezzlement of %
104000/-.

420000.00

Gram Panchayat auctioned out
safeda of ¥ 420000/- but this
amount was neither shown in
cash book nor deposited in
bank account resulting an
embezzlement of ¥ 420000/-.

Darodi

Narwana 4/18 to 3/19 215000.00

According to patta register, plot
No 11 was leased out to Sh.
Sewa Singh S/o Sh. Ramdhari
Singh on dated 04.06.2018, but
the said amount was not taken
as income in income side of
cash book. Thus, the amount
was embezzled.

Budana

Narnaund  |4/17 to 3/19 29200.00

% 29200/- were received from
shamlat land lease money
during the period2018-19 on
dated 02.05.2018. But the
same amount were not shown
credited into cash book as
income resulting an
embezzlement of ¥ 29200.

Musedpur

Farukhnagar | 4/17 to 3/18 21360.00

T 21360/- were received on
account of house tax. But
income from house tax were
not accounted for in cash book.
Thus, the amount in question
was embezzlement by the
Sarpanch.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Kole Khan

Kalayat

4/15 10 3/19

4000.00

% 4000/- were collected vide
book No. nil receipt No 1 to 4
dated 07.01.2016 on account of
house tax charges. But the
same amount was not
accounted for in cash book
resulting into embezzlement.

4/15to0 3119

10028.00

% 10028/- were collected vide
book No. nil receipt No. 84 to 85
dated 30.05.2015 to
15.05.2015 on account of RTI
&security charges. But the
same amount was not
accounted for in cash book
resulting into embezzlement.

4/15 0 3/19

6490.00

3 6490/- were collected vide
book No. nil receipt No 86 to
100 dated 19.09.2015 to
07.01.2016 on account of
house tax charges. But the
same amount was not
accounted for in cash book
resulting into embezzlement.

Dandota

Cheeka

4/17 t0 3/19

5140.00

T 5140/- were collected vide
book No. 27 receipt No. 27
dated 24.09.2018 on account of
shamlat land. But the same
amount was not accounted for
in the cash book resulting into
embezzlement.

4/17 to 3119

2450.00

3 2450/- were collected vide
book No 410 receipt No 71
dated 23.05.2017 on account of
shamlat land. But the same
amount was not accounted for
in the cash book resulting into
embezzlement.

Total:_

817668.00
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Appendix- ‘L.’

[As Referred to in para 3(iv) of Part II of Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department
for the year 2019-20]

Cases in which Grant in Aid or its interest was not entered into Cash Book.

Sr.No. | Name of G.P. Block Period Amount (%) Particulars

1 Manglora Karnal 4/15t0 319 |7179.00 An amount of ¥ 7179 received
vide Canara Bank pass book
Account No. 3017101005982 on
3.10.18. The entry of the said
amount not shown in cash book
as an income. May result into
embezzlement of % 7179.00.

2 Bahu Rapria Kalayat 4/15to 3/19 |10688.00 % 10688 were received as interest
on dated 16.03.15, but not taken
as income in cash book may result
an embezzlement of ¥ 10688.

16032.00 T 16032 were received as income
in pass book of OBC on dated
17.04.15, but not taken as income
in cash book may result an
embezzled of ¥ 16032/-

3 Kalram Kalayat 4/12 t0 3/19 |4000.00 An amount of ¥ 4000/- received
vide PNB bank pass book account
No 1734001008394 on dated
20.06.2012. The entry of the said
amount not shown in cash book
may result an embezzlement.

8391.00 An amount of ¥ 8391/- received
vide HDFC Bank pass book
account No. 17231450000185 on
dated 01.04.2012. The entry of
the said amount not shown in
cash book as an income may
result an embezzlement of ¥

8391.00
4 Asharafpur Kharkhoda 4/16 to 3/19 |102000.00 ¥ 102000/~ received through
Motindu RTGS/NEFT vide cheque No.

67899 dated 29.12.2017 in
Panchayat fund. But this amount
was not credit in cash book as an
income  may result an
embezzlement of ¥102000.00

5 Shima Kalayat 4/15t0 3/19 |14999.00 T 14999/- were received as
income in passbook of PNB on
dated 18.06.2015were not taken
as income in cash book may result
an embezzlement of ¥14999/-.

Total:- 163289/-

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix- ‘M’

As Refered to in para 3(v) of Part II of Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20.

Cases of Embezzlement/mis-appropriation and Excess Irregular Payment or less cash.

Sr.
No.

Name of Gram
Panchayat

Block

Period of
audit

Amount
4

Particulars

1

Koth Khurd

Narnaund

4/17 to 3119

8000.00

In HRDF cash book, Vr. No. 40 of
1-2-2019 was of T 643280/-. But
when it was re-calculated it was
found of ¥ 635280. Thus T 8000/-
paid excess to the firm Balaji
B.K.O.

Gomra

Narnaund

4/17 t0 3/19

16274.00

As per vr. No. 12 of 4/17 to 03/18 in
Panchayat fund, total amount
verified for payments of material
was I 294445/, but ¥ 310719
were paid to the firm Thus Rs.
16274 were paid excess to the firm.

Mehmoodpur

Cheeka

4/17 t0 3/19

6804.00

An amount of ¥ 31104 were
booked vide vr. No. 45 in respect of
M/s Mittal Iron & Cement Store. But
the actual total of bill was ¥ 24300.
Hence ¥ 6804 were booked in
excess.

1330.00

An amount of ¥ 6080 were booked
vide Vr. No. 59 in respect of Shiv
Tile Industry, but the actual total of
bill was ¥ 4750. Hence ¥ 1330
were booked in excess resulted
into embezzled.

Fortpura

Jhajjar

4/18 t0 3/19

254488.00

An amount of ¥ 254488 were paid
to the labours in the muster rolls
neither name of the labours were
recorded nor the amount was
disbursed through the bank
accounts. The signature of payee
were not takes against the amount.
Further the period on the muster
roll was not mentioned when the
work was executed. So I 254488
resulted into suspected
embezzlement

Luhari

Jhajjar

4/18 to 3/19

969905.00

An amount of ¥ 969905 were paid
to labour. But in the muster roll
neither the name of the labours
were recorded nor the amount was
disbursed through the bank
accounts. Even the signature of the
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payee were not taken against the
amount. Further the period on the
muster roll was not mentioned
when the work was executed. Thus
% 969905 resulted into suspected
embezzlement

Mandi Kalan

Uchana

4/18 t0 3/19

283250.00

Total of ¥ 283250 were shown paid
as on account of dewatering of
water from pond out of Panchayat
fund vide Vr. No 41 of ¥ 31200, Vr.
No 43 of % 77000/- & Vr. No 45 of
% 74250/- in the month of 10/2018.
But the bill were obtained on simple
paper instead of billing pad making
it a suspected embezzlement.

Bhadana

Sonipat

4/17 t0 3/19

194375.00

Plot No 7 was leased out of ¥
220000/- but the said amount was
not deposited by the lessee. Later
the plot was shown leased out for
T 25625/- thus ¥ 194375 less
shown makes it a suspected
embezzlement of ¥ 194375/-.

36875.00

Similarly, plot No 6 was also leased
out and a sum of ¥ 36875/- was
less deposited makes it also a
suspected embezzlement matter.

Lukhi

Nahar

4/18 t0 3/19

5200.00

% 5200/- were shown as cash in
hand to Sh. Sadhu Ram
Contractor. A contractor is neither
authorized to any transaction nor to
receive any money as cash in hand
from Panchayat fund which makes
it a suspected embezzlement of
5200/-.

Total:-

1776501.00

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix- ‘N’

As Referred to in para 4 of Part II of Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20.

Statement showing the irregular expenditure incurred on V.L.P.for National Festivals/
Publication etc. in the excess of prescribed limit as laid down in Rule 14 of Panchayati
Raj,Budget, Finances Accounts,Audit,Taxation and works rules 1996.

Sr.No. | Name of Gram panchayat | Block Period Amount (%) Particulars

1 Bhagal Cheeka 4/17 to 3/18  |4000.00 Sweets

2 Bhagal Cheeka 4/1710 3/18 |33383.00 Advt. charges
3 Darodi Narwana 4/18t0 3/19 | 10596.00 Sweets

4 Darodi Narwana 4/18103/19 |36480.00 Tent charges
5 Begampur Partapnagar 4/1510 3/19 |44600.00 VIP Visit

6 Rajthal Narnaund 41710 3/19 |9280.00 Sweets

7 Rajthal Narnaund 417 to 3119 | 8844.00 Advt. charges
8 Madha Narnaund 4/17 to 3/19  |10100.00 Sweets

9 Balbehra Cheeka 4/17 10 3/19 |36060.00 Advt. charges
10 Arnali Cheeka 411710 3/19  [9500.00 Advt. charges
11 Chikanwas Agroha 4/16 to 3119 | 72820.00 Advt. charges
12 Khasa Mahajan Agroha 4/16t0 3/19  |35440.00 Advt. charges
13 Kulwedi Kunjpura 4/151t0 319 |21150.00 VIP Visit

14 Shergarh-Tapu Kunjpura 4/16t0 3/19  |7300.00 Tent charges
15 Shergarh-Tapu Kunjpura 4/16 to 3/19  |5062.00 Sweets

16 Barta Kaithal 4/18103/19 [1948.00 Advt. charges
17 Barta Kaithal 4/181t0 3119 |43950.00 VIP Visit

18 Kutulipur Kaithal 4/18t0 3/19 | 7845.00 Advt. charges
19 Nand Singhwala Kaithal 4/17 to 3119 | 16587.00 Advt. charges
20 Shergarh Kaithal 4/17 t0 319 | 44282.00 VIP Visit

21 Shergarh Kaithal 4/17 to 3/19  |2500.00 Advt. charges
22 Landheri Cheeka 411710 3/19 |9643.00 Advt. charges
23 Narsinghpur Garhi Bawal 4/17 to 3119 |123100.00 Advt. charges
24 Bawana Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 | 33760.00 Advt. charges
25 Chelawas Kanina 41710 3/19 |84498.00 Advt. charges
26 Mangra Cheeka 4/15t0 3119 |1420.00 Sweets

27 Mangra Cheeka 4/1510 3/19 |5800.00 Tent charges
28 Mangra Cheeka 4/15t0 3/19  |29000.00 Advt. charges
29 Manjheri Cheeka 417 to 3119 |9643.00 Advt. charges
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30 Paprala Cheeka 4/17103/19 [17030.00 Sweets

31 Paprala Cheeka 4/17t0 3/19  {30090.00 Tent charges
32 Mirchpur Narnaund 41710 3/19 |158120.00 Tent charges
33 Nayan Nangal Chaudhary|4/16 to 3/18 [12160.00 Tent charges
34 Luzota Nangal Chaudhary|4/16 to 3/18  [10980.00 Advt. charges
35 Kalba Nangal Chaudhary|4/16 to 3/18  {9320.00 Tent charges
36 Buchawas Kanina 4/1710 3/19 |5700.00 Tent charges
37 Buchawas Kanina 4/17103/19 [17030.00 Advt. charges
38 Khanoda Kaithal 4/18103/19 |3600.00 Advt. charges
39 Sisla Kaithal 4/18103/19 [11730.00 Advt. charges
40 Patti - Khot Kaithal 41710 3/19 |4648.00 Advt. charges
41 Daniyalpur Kunjpura 411610 3/19 [11450.00 Tent charges
42 Daniyalpur Kunjpura 4/16t0 3/19  [13500.00 Sweets

43 Thaska Agroha 41610 3/19 |7250.00 Tent charges
44 Thaska Agroha 4/16 to 3/19 | 11876.00 Advt. charges
45 Sabarwas Agroha 4/16t0 3/19  [19150.00 Tent charges
46 Durjanpur Agroha 4/16t0 3/19  9700.00 Advt. charges
47 Amin Thanesar 4/17 10 3/18 |8086.00 Advt. charges
48 Sunheri Khalsa Thanesar 4/17 10 3/18 {10200.00 Advt. charges
49 Gadhi Multan Gharaunda 414 t0 3/19 |8915.00 Advt. charges
50 Garhi Multan Gharaunda 414 to 3119 | 33860.00 VIP Visit

51 Isharheri Babain 4/16t0 3/19 |11115.00 Advt. charges
52 Mahuwa Kheri Babain 4/16 to 3/19  |8620.00 Advt. charges
53 Bhagwanpur Babain 41610 3/19 |9375.00 Advt. charges
54 Siwani Bolan Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |6500.00 Advt. charges
55 Siwani Bolan Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |55370.00 Tent charges
56 Sighra Kanina 41710 3/19 |3340.00 Advt. charges
57 Sighra Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 | 9740.00 Tent charges
58 Talwana Kanina 4/17 t0 319 |12970.00 Advt. charges
59 Khera Kanina 411710 3/19 [23920.00 Advt. charges
60 Gadhi Khejur Gharaunda 411610 3/19 [14250.00 VIP Visit

61 Pundri Gharaunda 4/16 t0 319 | 10670.00 VIP Visit

62 Malikpur Gharaunda 4/16 to 319 | 25840.00 VIP Visit

63 Malikpur Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19  |6200.00 Advt. charges
64 Fransi Agroha 4/16 to 319 | 24560.00 Tent charges
65 Kali Rawan Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |69200.00 Tent charges

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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66 Kali Rawan Agroha 4/16t0 3/19 |7000.00 Advt. charges
67 Mirpur Agroha 4/161t03/19 [11876.00 Tent charges
68 Mirpur Agroha 4/16t0 3/19  3000.00 Tent charges
69 Kirmara Agroha 4/16t0 3/19  [15500.00 Advt. charges
70 Brahan Ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  [14600.00 Tent charges
71 Bapodi Ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  |2150.00 Tent charges
72 Bapodi Ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  [1400.00 Sweets

73 Petwar Narnaund 4/17103/19 [10780.00 Advt. charges
74 Koth Kalan Narnaund 41710 3/19  |22060.00 Advt. charges
75 Bir Surja Babain 4/16t0 3/19  |8060.00 Advt. charges
76 Bir Kalan Babain 4/16 10 3/19  |4000.00 Advt. charges
7 Moth Rangran Narnaund 4/17 to 3119 | 87350.00 Tent charges
78 Moth Rangran Narnaund 4/17 10 3/19  |37000.00 Sweets

79 Laked Mai Pratappur Paratapnagar 4/16 10 3/19  |206500.00 VIP Visit

80 Daroli Khera Uchana 4/18103/19 |4200.00 Tent charges
81 Daroli Khera Uchana 4/18to 3/19  |2700.00 Sweets

82 Baleheri Ambala-| 41710 3/19 |4950.00 Tent charges
83 Landheri Agroha 4/16t0 3/19  [40900.00 Sweets

84 Landheri Agroha 4/16t0 3/19  {9040.00 Advt. charges
85 Kanoh Agroha 4/16 to 3/19 | 13100.00 Advt. charges
86 Kirasa Agroha 411610 3/19 [21150.00 VIP Visit

87 Kirasa Agroha 4/16 to 3/19 | 12740.00 Sweets

88 Kirasa Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |17620.00 Advt. charges
89 Agroha Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |20996.00 Advt. charges
90 Agroha Agroha 4/16 to 3/19 | 36970.00 VIP Visit

91 Kuleri Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |7000.00 Sweets

92 Kuleri Agroha 416 to 3/19 | 31788.00 Advt. charges
93 Nangthala Agroha 4/16 to 3/19 | 14000.00 Advt. charges
94 Balapur Ambala-| 4/17 to 319 | 14980.00 Tent charges
95 Balapur Ambala-| 417 to 3119 |6170.00 Sweets

96 Newal Kunjpura 416 to 3119 | 274678.00 Tent charges
97 Safa Kheri Uchana 4/18 to 3/19  |6200.00 Sweets

98 Bass Kushla Loharu 4/171t03/19 [181999.00 Tent charges
99 Bass Kushla Loharu 411710 3/19 |9470.00 Advt. charges
100 | Sultanpur Ladwa 411610 3/19  |46075.00 Sweets

101 | Sultanpur Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19  |4000.00 Tent charges
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102 | Sultanpur Ladwa 4/16 10 3/19  |363900.00 Welcome gate
103 |Dugari Ladwa 416 to 3119 |21420.00 Sweets

104 | Niwarshi Ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  {20320.00 Tent charges
105  [Niwarshi Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19  |4500.00 Sweets

106 |Gudha Ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  [15750.00 Tent charges
107 |Gudha Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 | 23550.00 Sweets

108 | Gajlana Ladwa 4/16t0 3/19 |6460.00 Sweets

109  |Gajlana Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 | 10880.00 Tent charges
110  [Dhyangla Ladwa 4/16to 3/19  |1600.00 Sweets

111 |Dhyangla Ladwa 41610 3/19 |42120.00 Tent charges
112 |Bakali Babain 4/16 to 3/19  |6650.00 Sweets

113 | Bakali Babain 4/16t0 3/19 |7700.00 Tent charges
114 | Kasithal Babain 4/16t0 3/19  5100.00 Advt. charges
115 | Mangoli Rangran Babain 4/16t0 3/19  |4060.00 Advt. charges
116 |Bargat Ismailabad 4/16 to 3/19  |11160.00 Advt. charges
117  |Berthla Ismailabad 41610 3/19 |9635.00 Advt. charges
118 | Thaska Miraniji Kanina 4/171t0 3/19 |26100.00 Advt. charges
119 | Basantpur Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 [ 16900.00 VIP Visit

120 | Bachini Kanina 4/171t03/19 [10120.00 Advt. charges
121 |Nautana Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |5140.00 Advt. charges
122 |Nangal Harnath Kanina 4/17 to 3119 | 50780.00 Advt. charges
123  |Pota Kanina 4/17 to 3119 | 16650.00 Advt. charges
124 | Bhalkhi Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |43400.00 Advt. charges
125  |Bhalki Kanina 4/17 t0 319 |9650.00 VIP Visit

126 |Unchat Kanina 4/17 to 3119 |12350.00 Advt. charges
127  |Kakrala Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |4950.00 Advt. charges
128 | Dhanounda Kanina 211710 3/19 |54024.00 Advt. charges
129 | Mehar Majra Chhachhrauli 4/15t0 319 | 75687.00 VIP Visit

130  |Baror Khera Julana 4/151t0 319 | 74270.00 Tent charges
131 | Shamlo Khurd Julana 4/1510 3/19 |7500.00 Tent charges
132 | Shamlo Kalan Julana 4/15103/19 |24610.00 Tent charges
133 |Budha Khera Julana 4/1510 3/18 | 132710.00 Tent charges
134 [Majri Ambala-| 4/17 to 3119 |9450.00 Tent charges
135  |Kangwal Ambala-| 4/17 to 3119 19290.00 Tent charges
136 |Dhanora Jattan Ladwa 4/16 t0 319 | 13405.00 Tent charges
137  |Dhanora Jattan Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19  |26300.00 Sweets

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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138 | Nagla Megha Karnal 4/16 10 3/19  |2200.00 Tent charges
139 [Nagla Megha Karnal 4/16to 3119  |4303.00 Advt. charges
140  |Nagla Megha Karnal 416 to 3/19  |7960.00 Sweets

141 |Manglora Karnal 4/151t03/19 |6420.00 Sweets

142 |Manglora Karnal 4/15t0 3119 |4810.00 Tent charges
143 |manglora Karnal 4/15t0 3/19 |21930.00 Advt. charges
144 |Ranwar Karnal 4/1510 3/19 |3490.00 Advt. charges
145  |Ranwar Karnal 4/1510 3/19 |37200.00 Tent charges
146 | Darar Karnal 4/15103/19  33900.00 Tent charges
147  |Darar Karnal 4/15t0 3119 | 23485.00 Sweets

148 | Badachpur Ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  |2650.00 Sweets

149 | Badachpur Ladwa 411610 3/19  [16970.00 Tent charges
150 | Badshami Ladwa 411610 3/19 |950.00 Tent charges
151  |Badshami Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19  |6900.00 Sweets

152 |Koundh Gharaunda 416 to 3/19 | 7350.00 VIP Visit

153 | Kurali Karnal 4/1510 3/19 |28700.00 Tent charges
154 |Kurali Karnal 4/15t0 3119 |2755.00 Sweets

155 | Daulatpur Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  2990.00 Sweets

156 | Khajuri Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  {1900.00 Tent charges
157  |Khajuri Radaur 4/16 to 3/19  |6600.00 Sweets

158 | Dhoulra Radaur 411610 3/19 |34305.00 Tent charges
159  |Bhagwangarh Radaur 4/16t0 3/19 |8120.00 Tent charges
160  |Bhagwangarh Radaur 4/16 to 3/19  |9854.00 Sweets

161  |Antawa Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 | 25480.00 Sweets

162  |Antawa Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 | 7075.00 Tent charges
163  |Fatehgarh Radaur 4/16 to 3/19  |6097.00 Sweets

164  |Fatehgarh Radaur 416 to 3119 | 7250.00 Tent charges
165 | Topara-Kalan Radaur 4/16 to 3/19  |4950.00 Tent charges
166 | Topara-Kalan Radaur 411610 3/19  [59252.00 Sweets

167  |Kharak Poonia Barwala 4/16 to 3/19  |4300.00 Sweets

168 | Kharak Poonia Barwala 4/16t0 3/19 |700.00 Tent charges
169  |Pundrak Karnal 4/16t0 319 |218985.00 Tent charges
170 [Nagal Radaur 416 to 3/19  |1740.00 Sweets

171 |Nagal Radaur 4/16to 3/19  |1840.00 Tent charges
172 |Balaur Bahadurgarh 4/17 to 3/18 | 10500.00 Advt. charges
173 |Kheri Sherkhan Kalayat 4/15t0 3/19 | 15500.00 Tent charges
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174 | Dhundwa Kalayat 411510 3/19 [12592.00 Advt. charges
175 |Kurar Kalayat 4/15t0 3/19 |19312.00 Advt. charges
176 |Kolekhan Kalayat 4115t0 319 |7732.00 Advt. charges
177 | Dandota Cheeka 4/171t03/19 |7900.00 Advt. charges
178 | Dandota Cheeka 4/17 t0 3/19 | 3000.00 VIP Visit

179 | Dandota Cheeka 411710 3/19 [19665.00 Tent charges
180 | Kalram Kalayat 411210 3/19 |42611.00 Tent charges
181  |Kotia Kanina 41710 3/19 |25510.00 Tent charges
182  |Kotia Kanina 4/17103/19 [11830.00 Advt. charges
183 | Taran wali Siwan 4/17103/18 [17970.00 Advt. charges
184 | Kheri-Gulamali Siwan 4/17 to 3/18  |17190.00 VIP Visit

185 | Bhalshi Madlauda 4/18103/19 |170680.00 Tent charges
186 | Kawi Madlauda 4/1810 3/19 |4500.00 Tent charges
187 | Gomla Kanina 41710 3/19 |6350.00 Advt. charges
188 | Gohara Kanina 4/17t03/19 {15000.00 Tent charges
189 | Gohara Kanina 4/17 10 3/19  |22380.00 Advt. charges
190 |Karira Kanina 4/1710 3/19 |24450.00 Advt. charges
191 |Karira kanina 411710 3/19 [14540.00 Tent charges
192 | Kheri kanina 4/1710 3/19 |7700.00 Tent charges
193 |Kheri kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |59096.00 Advt. charges
194 | Fathepur Kharkhoda 411710 3/19  [9390.00 Tent charges
195 |Khanda Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3119 | 34250.00 Tent charges
196  |Potali Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 |7010.00 Sweets

197  |Shyana Kanina 4/17 to 3119 |111200.00 Advt. charges
198 | Lathi Dhanora Ladwa 4/16 to 3119 |27130.00 Sweets, Tent charges
199  [Mundri Kaithal 4/18t0 3/19  |4487.00 Advt. charges
200 |Sega Kaithal 4/18t0 3/19  |4687.00 Advt. charges
201 | Peoda Kaithal 4/18t0 3119 |12295.00 Advt. charges
202 |Ujhana Kaithal 4/181t0 3119 |8044.00 VIP Visit

203  [Nagal Radaur 4/16 to 3119 | 3580.00 VIP Visit

204 | Wazir Nagar Kalayat 4/15t0 319 |32112.00 Advt. , V.I.P visit
205 |Nigana Kalan Tosham 4/17 to 3/19 | 15250.00 Sweet and tent
206 | Nigana Khurd Tosham 4/17 to 3119 | 12400.00 Tent charges
207  |Kharkari Makhwan Tosham 41710 3/19 |26400.00 Sweets

208 |Jamba Pundari 4/16 to 3119 |4600.00 Advt.

209 |Patak Majra Ladwa 4/17 to 3119 |40306.00 Tent and sweets

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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210 | Chhaloundi Ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 | 15050.00 Tent and sweets
211 | Katbaheri Nissing 4/16 to 3/19 | 10532.00 Advt
212 |Chhari Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  |4600.00 Tent
213 |Luhari Tibba Sonipat 4/1810 3/19 |38400.00 Sweets
214 |Indergarh Lakhan Majra 4/16 to 3/19  |29050.00 VIP Visit
215  |Babain Babain 4/16 to 3/19 | 8900.00 VIP Visit
216 |Handi Khera Shahjadpur 4/1810 3/19 |28200.00 Tent
217 | Gharouli Shahjadpur 4/18to 3/19  |121200.00 Tent
218  |Karasan Shahjadpur 4/18103/19  30040.00 Tent & Sweets
219 | Nachroan Radaur 4/16 to 3119 | 82663.00 Tent & Sweets
220 | Chhalour Bilaspur 4/16t0 3/19  8990.00 Sweets
221 | Zarifabad Nissing 4/16 t0 319 |8163.00 Advt
222  |Bir Dhandhari Nissing 4/15t0 3/19 | 16060.00 Advt & VIP visit
223 | Badashpur Macchari Sonipat 4/1810 3/19 |21457.00 Tent & Sweets
224 |Sangoha Karnal 4/16 t0 319 41992.00 VIP Visit
225 | Sasrouli Lakhan Majra 4/16t0 3/19  85500.00 Tent
226  |Dhanoura Ambala-| 4/17 t0 319 | 18380.00 Advt
227  |Budheri Bilaspur 411610 3/19 [19183.00 Advt
228  |Kemla Kanina 4/17 to 3119 |4950.00 Advt
229 | Bansudhar Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19  |6600.00 Advt
do Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19  |3800.00 Sweets
do Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19 | 7300.00 TentAdvt
230 | Suchan Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19 | 7700.00 Sweets
do Sirsa 4/17 to 3119 | 29400.00 tent
231 | Satgoli Radaur 4/16 to 3/19  |4900.00 Advt
232 | Buddanpur Viran Nissing 4/16 to 3/19  |7990.00 Advt
233  |Chakda Nissing 4/16 to 3/19 | 9040.00 Advt
234 | Alipur Viran Nissing 4/16 t0 319 | 12940.00 Advt
235 |Bajida Roran Nissing 4/16 to 3/19 | 17860.00 Advt & VIP visit
235 | Pingli Nissing 4/16 to 3/19 | 13480.00 Advt
237 | Kheri Naru Nissing 4/16 to 3/19 | 21740.00 Advt
238 |Mahara Sonipat 4/18 to 3/19 | 12980.00 Sweets
239  |Singhra Nissing 4/151t0 3/19 | 38620.00 Advt & VIP visit
240  [Manjura Nissing 4/151t0 319 |41320.00 Advt & VIP visit
241 |Kuchpura Nissing 4/16 t0 319 | 15360.00 Advt
242 | Gumthala Rao Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 | 35700.00 Sweets & Tent
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243 | Sikandra Radaur 4/16 to 3/19  |5350.00 Sweets & Tent
244 | Kanjanu Radaur 4/16 to 3/19  |6000.00 Sweets
245 | Rajouli Shahjadpur 4/18 to 3/19 | 10800.00 Sweets
246  |Racheri Shahjadpur 4/1810 3/19 [21390.00 Tent
247 | Patvi Shahjadpur 4/181t0 319 |11145.00 Tent
248 | Jatwar Shahjadpur 41710 3/19 |43740.00 Tent
249  |Kalampura Karnal 411510 3/19 |71240.00 Tent & Sweets
250 | Kusumbi Sirsa 4/17 to 3119 | 23660.00 Sweets

do Sirsa 4/17 to 3119 | 3200.00 Tent

do Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19 | 9400.00 Advt
251 | Kalawar Ambala-| 4/17 to 3119 | 86682.00 Tent

do Ambala-| 4/17 t0 319 |6280.00 Advt
252 | Anandpur Jalbhera Ambala-| 4/1710 3/19 |666054.00 Sweets

Total 6902290.00

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix- ‘O’

Referred to in para 4 of Part Il of Annual Audit Report of Local Audit, Haryana for the
year 2019-20.

Statement showing the detail of fee paid to the Advocates in excess of prescribed limit as
laid down letter to be verified in instructions issued by Director, Panchayat Haryana vide
letter no. S/1/98/53347-95 Dated 16.9.1998.

Sr. |Name of G.P. Block Period Amount Particulars
No.

1 Gumato Indri 4/17 to 3/18 12000.00 Legal Fees
2 Kaiharlia Indri 4/17 t0 3/18  |77000.00 Legal Fees
3 Bichian cheeka 4/17 10 3119 35000.00 Legal Fees
4 Rewar jagir cheeka 4/17 to 3119 19800.00 Legal Fees
5 Gamrhi gohana 4/16 t0 3/19  125000.00 Legal Fees
6 Kalri-khalsa indri 4/17 to 3119 26000.00 Legal Fees
7 Matak majri indri 4/17t0 319  |{30000.00 Legal Fees
8 Khera indri 4/17 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
9 Bahadurpur paratp nagar 4/15t03/19  |234200.00 Legal Fees
10 |Jaidhari paratp nagar 4/16 to 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
11 |Begampur paratp nagar 4/15t0 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
12 | Mujafat khurd paratp nagar 4/15t0 3/18  {30000.00 Legal Fees
13 |Rukti gohana 4/16 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
14 | Garhpur Khalsa kunjpura 4/17 t0 3119 129000.00 Legal Fees
15 | Kulwedi kunjpura 4/15t0 3119  {23100.00 Legal Fees
16 | Shergarh Tapu kunjpura 4/16 to 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
17 |Bawania kanina 4/17 t0 3119 |34000.00 Legal Fees
18 | Chelawas kanina 4/17 to 3119 17000.00 Legal Fees
19 |Bewal kanina 4/17t0 3119 |7500.00 Legal Fees
20 |Bidhal gohana 4/181t03/19  25000.00 Legal Fees
21 | Bakkar wala paratp nagar 4/16 to 3119 19000.00 Legal Fees
22 | Lahoriwala paratp nagar 4/16t0 3/19  46500.00 Legal Fees
23 | Tibbi ariyan paratp nagar 4/16t0 3/19  27000.00 Legal Fees
24 | Khillan wala paratp nagar 4/16t0 3/19  |26500.00 Legal Fees
25 | Bhilpura 200 paratp nagar 4/15t0 3/19 16500.00 Legal Fees
26 | Shajadwala paratp nagar 4/16t0 3/19  159500.00 Legal Fees
27 |Lahasabad paratp nagar 4/15t0 3/19  {45000.00 Legal Fees
28 | Budwal nangal chandhary 4/16 to 3/18 13500.00 Legal Fees
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29 | Dongali nangal chandhary 4/16t0 3/18  121800.00 Legal Fees
30 |Nangal kalia nangal chandhary 4/16t03/18  |8335.00 Legal Fees
31 |Buchawas kanina 4/17t0 3119 24500.00 Legal Fees
32 | Bomliypur partap nagar 4/16 t0 3/19  33000.00 Legal Fees
33 |Dasura partap nagar 4/16 to 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
34 | Bhood kalan partap nagar 4/16 to 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
35 |Sigra kanina 4/17 t0 3119 122000.00 Legal Fees
36 |Khera kanina 4/17 to 3119 15500.00 Legal Fees
37 | Dharholi pillu khera 4/17 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
38 |Brahan ladwa 4/16 t0 3/19  45000.00 Legal Fees
39 |Bir-sounti ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  |36800.00 Legal Fees
40 | Badarpur ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  45000.00 Legal Fees
41 |Kheri-Dalidlan ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 15000.00 Legal Fees
42 |Megha majra ismailalead 4/18 to 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
43 | BIR KALWA Babain 4/16t0 3/19  125000.00 Legal Fees
44 |HAMIDPUR Babain 4/16t0 3/19 | 14000.00 Legal Fees
45 |Jandola Babain 4/16 t0 3/19  190000.00 Legal Fees
46 | Chularpur Kalan partap nagar 4/15t0 3/19 57000.00 Legal Fees
47 | Bagpat partap nagar 4/16t0 3/19  55000.00 Legal Fees
48 | Bishanpur bawal 4/17t0 3/19  |{30000.00 Legal Fees
49 | Shekhupur ambala- | 411810319  |27500.00 Legal Fees
50 |Udaypur uchana 4/18 to 3/19 100800.00 Legal Fees
51 | Sultanpur ladwa 4/16 to 3119 17500.00 Legal Fees
52 | Dugari ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  {25000.00 Legal Fees
53 | Gajlana ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  {32000.00 Legal Fees
54 |Sura ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  {33000.00 Legal Fees
55  |Dhyangala ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  {41000.00 Legal Fees
56 |Ram nagar-18 (kandoli) baleain 4/16t0 3/19  {40000.00 Legal Fees
57  |Barounds ladwa 4/16t0 3/19 | 36000.00 Legal Fees
58 | Surajgarh dera Ishmailabad 4/18t0 3/19  80000.00 Legal Fees
59 | Malitpur Ishmailabad 4/1810 3/19  |35500.00 Legal Fees
60 |Mandi Ishmailabad 4/18 to 3/19 147500.00 Legal Fees
61 | Bhurathla Ishmailabad 4/17 to 3119 136700.00 Legal Fees
62 |Shanti nagar Ishmailabad 4/17 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
63 |Talera Ishmailabad 4/181t03/19  |56000.00 Legal Fees
64 |Dunia Majra Ishmailabad 411710 319  |25000.00 Legal Fees
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65 |Bachini kanina 4/17 to 3119 15000.00 Legal Fees
66 |Nautana kanina 4/17 to 3119 13000.00 Legal Fees
67 |Nangal Harnath kanina 4/17 to 3119 100100.00 Legal Fees
68 |Yara Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 11500.00 Legal Fees
69 |Bijalpur Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 14000.00 Legal Fees
70 | Charuni Jattan Shahbad 4/18103/19  |5000.00 Legal Fees
71 |Bapda ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  121000.00 Legal Fees
72 | Samlehalkha ladwa 4/16t0 3/19  19300.00 Legal Fees
73 | Sakrohan Ambala-| 4/17 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
74 |Bishangarh Ambala-| 4/17t0 3119  67008.00 Legal Fees
75 |Pota kanina 4/17t0 3119 |5500.00 Legal Fees
76 | Bhalkhi kanina 4117103119  33500.00 Legal Fees
77 |Kakrala kanina 4/17 to 3119 14200.00 Legal Fees
78 |Dhanounda kanina 211710 3/19  |40500.00 Legal Fees
79 | Surjanwas kanina 411710 319  |33000.00 Legal Fees
80 |Meharmajra Chachhrauli 4/151t03/19  82000.00 Legal Fees
81 | Manakpur Ist Chachhrauli 4/16t0 3/19  |479309.00 Legal Fees
82 |Dhurala Ambala-| 4/17t0 3119 44000.00 Legal Fees
83 | Majri Ambala-| 4/17 to 3119 15000.00 Legal Fees
84 | Delu Majra Ambala-| 4/18 to 3119 12000.00 Legal Fees
85 |Humayupur Ambala-| 4/17t0 3119 167000.00 Legal Fees
86 |Bhojawas kanina 411710 319  |{64000.00 Legal Fees
87 |Dhanara Jattan ladwa 4/16t0 3119  {949100.00 Legal Fees
88 |Barouli Majra Chachhrauli 4/16t0 3/19  |{27000.00 Legal Fees
89 | Chouli Chachhrauli 4/15t0 3/19  {47000.00 Legal Fees
90 |lurahimpur Chachhrauli 4/16 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
91 | Toharpur Kalan Chachhrauli 4/16t0 3/19  |8000.00 Legal Fees
92 |Urjan Chachhrauli 4/15t0 3119 13000.00 Legal Fees
93 |Dadupur Jattan Chachhrauli 4/16t0 3/19  |29000.00 Legal Fees
94 |Manipur Chachhrauli 4/16 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
95 |Gauriya Matanhail 4/181t03/19  |24500.00 Legal Fees
96 |Bhatira Jhajjar 4/181t0 3/19  |50000.00 Legal Fees
97 |Koundh Gharaunda 4/16t0 3/19  |36000.00 Legal Fees
98 |Kathwa Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
99 |Baram Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 12000.00 Legal Fees
100 |Deeg Shahbad 4/1810 3/19  |22000.00 Legal Fees
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101 | Haripur Shahbad 4/18 to 3/19 12000.00 Legal Fees
102 |Dangali Shahbad 4/181t03/19  |119000.00 Legal Fees
103 |Keorak Kaithal 4/18103/19  |44000.00 Legal Fees
104 |Atawala Madlauda 4/17t0 3119 |3500.00 Legal Fees
105 | Dariyapur Madlauda 4/171t0 3119  |34500.00 Legal Fees
106 |Hajwana Pundri 411610 3/19  |28000.00 Legal Fees
107 | Mansoorpur Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  133000.00 Legal Fees
108 |Khajuri Radaur 4/16 to 3119 11000.00 Legal Fees
109 |Dhoulra Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  |5500.00 Legal Fees
110 |Karhera Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  |33500.00 Legal Fees
111 |Unheri Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  22500.00 Legal Fees
112 |Bhagwangarh Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  |8500.00 Legal Fees
113 |Mohari Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 181500.00 Legal Fees
114 | Rajheri Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 430000.00 Legal Fees
115 |Fatehgarh Radaur 411610 319  [253986.00 Legal Fees
116 | Joshi Madlauda 4/18 to 3/19 53200.00 Legal Fees
117 | Topara-Kalan Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 14800.00 Legal Fees
118 | Chuletron Chachhrauli 4/15t0 3119  |34400.00 Legal Fees
119 | Telipura Chachhrauli 4/16 to 3/19 17100.00 Legal Fees
120 |Slempur Khader Chachhrauli 4/16 to 3119 15000.00 Legal Fees
121 | Taruwala Chachhrauli 4/16 to 3/19 19000.00 Legal Fees
122 |Harouli Chachhrauli 4/16t0 3/19  {5500.00 Legal Fees
123 | Ganoli Chachhrauli 4/15t0 3119 160850.00 Legal Fees
124 |Mandhar Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 10000.00 Legal Fees
125 |Madhuleans Radaur 4/16 to 3119 14000.00 Legal Fees
126 | Marupur Radaur 4/16 to 3119 140141.00 Legal Fees
127 |Bassan Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  6000.00 Legal Fees
128 | Khedki-Brahman Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  {25000.00 Legal Fees
129 |Radauri Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  {21200.00 Legal Fees
130 |Raipur Chhachhrauli 4/16t0 3/19  {46000.00 Legal Fees
131 | Bhagwanpur Chhachhrauli 4/15t0 3/19  {54000.00 Legal Fees
132 | Tugalpur Chhachhrauli 4/15t03/19  |20000.00 Legal Fees
133 | Sippiyanwala Chhachhrauli 4/16 to 3119 17550.00 Legal Fees
134 | Rajpur Gohsabani Chhachhrauli 4/15t0 3119 123000.00 Legal Fees
135 |Jathlana Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  |290100.00 Legal Fees
136 |Legham Bhanan Kairu 4/16 to 3119 16500.00 Legal Fees
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137 |Falsanda Rangran Baleain 4/16 to 3/19 15000.00 Legal Fees
138 |Kotia kanina 417103119  63400.00 Legal Fees
139 | Chulkana Samalkha 4/16 to 3/19 128900.00 Legal Fees
140 |Gohara kanina 4/17 to 3119 19500.00 Legal Fees
141 | Karira kanina 4/17 to 3119 18000.00 Legal Fees
142 |Khorda Matanhali 4/181t03/19 | 10000.00 Legal Fees
143 |Sohla Satnali 4/16 to 3/19 18000.00 Legal Fees
144 |Nanwan Satnali 4/16t0 3/19  33800.00 Legal Fees
145 |Malwas Devsar Kairu 4/16t0 3/19  6000.00 Legal Fees
146 |Khanuwala Chhachhrauli 4/16 to 3/19 12000.00 Legal Fees
147 | Dhanupura Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  8900.00 Legal Fees
148 |Khairana Kanina 4/17 10 3119  4000.00 Legal Fees
149 |Meghanwas kanina 4/17 to 3119 10500.00 Legal Fees
150 |Nara Madlauda 4/17 10 3119 33400.00 Legal Fees
151 |Jandhera ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 15000.00 Legal Fees
152 | Behlolpur ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 12500.00 Legal Fees
153 | Chhaloundi ladwa 4/16 to 3/19 190200.00 Legal Fees
154 | Mohanbari Matanhail 4/181t03/19  |84500.00 Legal Fees
155 | Ghilor Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  4500.00 Legal Fees
156 |Ledi Chhachhrauli 4/16t0 3/19  {38000.00 Legal Fees
157 |bahu Matanhail 4/181t03/19  33000.00 Legal Fees
158 |Digrota Satnali 4/16 to 3119 19200.00 Legal Fees
159 | Sherpur Shahjadpur 4/18t0 3/19  |48000.00 Legal Fees
160 |Budheri Bilaspur 4/16t0 3/19  |7000.00 Legal Fees
161 | Sili Kalan Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  {6000.00 Legal Fees
162 |Lal Chhapar Radaur 4/16 to 3119 17000.00 Legal Fees
163 | Bhiwanipur Bilaspur 4/16t0 3/19  161500.00 Legal Fees
164 |Handi Khera Shahjadpur 4/18 to 3119 17000.00 Legal Fees
165 |Zafirabad Karnal 4/16 to 3/19 11000.00 Legal Fees
166 |Kemla Kanina 4117103119 121500.00 Legal Fees
167 |Bansudhar Sirsa 4/17 to 3119 134000.00 Legal Fees
168 |Suchan Sirsa 4/17 t0 3/19  |65000.00 Legal Fees
169 | Dabri Nissing 4/16t0 3/19  145000.00 Legal Fees
170 |Jhaguri Radaur 4/16 to 3119 192000.00 Legal Fees
171 | Kandroli Radaur 4/16 to 3119 115500.00 Legal Fees
172 | Gumthala Rao Radaur 4/16t0 3/19  149500.00 Legal Fees
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173 | Shodapur Madlauda 4/181t03/19  23500.00 Legal Fees
174 | Dharamgarh Madlauda 411810 3/19  |48000.00 Legal Fees
175 |Bharog Shahjadpur 4/181t03/19  |38500.00 Legal Fees
176 |Nangla Jattan Shahjadpur 4/16t0 3/19  9500.00 Legal Fees
177 | Gazipur Shahjadpur 4/16 to 3/19 11050.00 Legal Fees
178 |Kalawar Ambala-| 4/17t0 3/19  171000.00 Legal Fees
179 | Anandpur Jalbhera Ambala-| 4/17 to 3119 16500.00 Legal Fees
180 |Barauli Ambala-| 4/17 to 3119 15000.00 Legal Fees
181 | Jubbal Radaur 4/16 to 3/19 16100.00 Legal Fees
182 |Sutana Madlauda 4/17 to 3119 148650.00 Legal Fees
183 |Khandra Madlauda 4/17 to 3119 30000.00 Legal Fees
Total 9086979.00
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Appendix- ‘P’

As refered to in para 4(vi) of the Part II of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Haryana Department Haryana for the year 2019-2020.

Cases of Purchase of R.C.C. pipes from open market instead of subsides @ 50% from

Block Offices.

Sr.No. |Name of G.P. Block Period Amount(rs) |Particulars
1 Bhusla Cheeka 4/17 to 3/18 33376.00 RCC Pipes
2 Kharal Cheeka 4/17 to 3/18 [55303.00 RCC Pipes
3 Rewar Jagir Cheeka 4/17 to 3/18 |20431.00 RCC Pipes
4 Sarakpur Cheeka 4/17 to 3/19 |58144.00 RCC Pipes
5 Jallopur Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  159299.00 RCC Pipes
6 Dhani Ishear Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  [177376.00 RCC Pipes
7 Chikanwas Agroha 4/17 to 3/19 |257839.00 RCC Pipes
8 Dadupur Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  [42280.00 RCC Pipes
9 Malhar Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  [17390.00 RCC Pipes
10 Chain Kothi Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  |70960.00 RCC Pipes
11 Bawania Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  [66782.00 RCC Pipes
12 Chelnawas Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |217798.00 RCC Pipes
13 Bewal Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |23430.00 RCC Pipes
14 Thanwas N Chaudhary [4/16to 3/18 |160281.00 RCC Pipes
15 Nayan N Chaudhary |4/16to 3/18 |19908.00 RCC Pipes
16 Kalba N Chaudhary |4/16to 3/18 |350323.48 RCC Pipes
17 Budwal N Chaudhary |4/16to 3/18 |16500.00 RCC Pipes
18 Meghot Binja N Chaudhary |4/16to 3/18 |51635.00 RCC Pipes
19 Ashrawas N Chaudhary |4/16 to 3/18 |20060.00 RCC Pipes
20 Sahbajpur N Chaudhary |4/16to 3/18 |15385.00 RCC Pipes
21 Dangoli N Chaudhary |4/16to 3/18 |67260.00 RCC Pipes
22 Buchawas Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 | 76043.00 RCC Pipes
23 Durjanpur Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |423695.00 RCC Pipes
24 Hukamanwali Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  |72937.00 RCC Pipes
25 Jandwala Sotar Nagpur 4/15t0 3/19 |17055.00 RCC Pipes
26 Dhani Dadupur Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  |49295.00 RCC Pipes
27 Alika Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19 |313947.00 RCC Pipes
28 Awalwas Nagpur 4/13 to 3/19 |89885.00 RCC Pipes
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29 Nagpur Nagpur 4/17 to 3/19  [135546.00 RCC Pipes
30 Garhi Multan Gharaunda 4/14 to 3/19 |70400.00 RCC Pipes
31 Siwani Bolon Agroha 4/16 to 3/19 |157875.00 RCC Pipes
32 Meharara Julana 4/15t0 3/19 |117148.00 RCC Pipes
33 Khera Bakhta Julana 4/15t0 3/19 |98128.00 RCC Pipes
34 Jharli Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |193800.00 RCC Pipes
35 Sigra Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 |5210.02 RCC Pipes
36 Talwana Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |30177.00 RCC Pipes
37 Khera Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 |12567.00 RCC Pipes
38 Akalgarh Julana 4/15to0 3/19 |341172.00 RCC Pipes
39 Ramkali Julana 4/15 to 3/19 |57888.00 RCC Pipes
40 Anoopgarh Julana 4/16 to 3/19 [10730.00 RCC Pipes
41 Baijalpur Bhuna 4/16 to 3/19 |247821.00 RCC Pipes
42 Dulat Bhuna 4/17 to 3/19  22656.00 RCC Pipes
43 Gadhi Khajur Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19  |68006.00 RCC Pipes
44 Milakpur Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 |76914.00 RCC Pipes
45 Tharwa Ambala-I 4/18 to 3/19 [53100.00 RCC Pipes
46 Bhunni Ambala-I 4/17 to 3/19 |1091358.00 |RCC Pipes
47 Kot Kachwa Kalan | Ambala-I 4/17 to 3/19  [139287.00 RCC Pipes
48 Landhari Agroha 4/16 to 3/19 |157530.00 RCC Pipes
49 Agroha Agroha 4/16 to 3/19  |41573.00 RCC Pipes
50 Jhigawan Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  [129757.00 RCC Pipes
51 Bachini Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  [66506.00 RCC Pipes
52 Nangal Harnath Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |146494.00 RCC Pipes
53 Ahamadpur Sahabad 4/18 to 3/19 |11234.00 RCC Pipes
54 Mohri Sahabad 4/18 to 3/19  39494.00 RCC Pipes
55 Barhaman Was Julana 4/15t0 3/19 |142085.00 RCC Pipes
56 Bura Dahar Julana 4/15 to 3/19 |[150135.00 RCC Pipes
57 Garnauthi Julana 4/16 to 3/18 |591439.00 RCC Pipes
8 Padana Julana 4/15to0 3/18 |109460.00 RCC Pipes
59 Khimakheri Julana 4/15 to 3/19  199390.00 RCC Pipes
60 Sissa Kheri Julana 4/15to0 3/18 |135907.00 RCC Pipes
61 Bishangarh Ambala-I 4/17 to 3/19  |159054.00 RCC Pipes
62 Pathera Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  {196022.00 RCC Pipes
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63 Bhalkhi Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |88377.00 RCC Pipes
64 Unchat Kanina 4/17 to 3/19 |214566.00 RCC Pipes
65 Kakrala Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  {209140.00 RCC Pipes
66 Dhanounda kanina 2/17 to 3/19  {230083.00 RCC Pipes
67 Surjanwas kanina 4/17 to 3/19 |70977.00 RCC Pipes
68 Bartara Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 [110197.00 RCC Pipes
69 Begampur Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 |147306.00 RCC Pipes
70 Dera sanjay nagar Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 |14000.00 RCC Pipes
71 Gadhi-Bhral Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 |234470.00 RCC Pipes
72 Nain madlauda 4/18 to 3/19  |449880.00 RCC Pipes
73 Baror Khera Julana 4/15to 3/19 |134813.00 RCC Pipes
74 Shamlo kalan Julana 4/15 to 3/19  [64162.00 RCC Pipes
75 Shamlo kalan Julana 4/15to 3/19 |276176.00 RCC Pipes
76 Budha khera Julana 4/15 to 3/18 192620.00 RCC Pipes
77 Nana Garh Julana 4/15to 3/19 [101771.00 RCC Pipes
78 Karela Julana 4/15 to 3/19 |242028.00 RCC Pipes
79 Dhurala Ambala-I 4/17 to 3/19  |41656.00 RCC Pipes
80 Kangwal Ambala-I 4/17 to 3/19  |37200.00 RCC Pipes
81 Bhojawas Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  [19700.00 RCC Pipes
82 Aripura Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19  {296500.00 RCC Pipes
83 Lajwana khurd Julana 4/15t0 3/19 | 1498145.00 |RCC Pipes
84 Rangruti khera Assandh 4/18 to 3/19  |44368.00 RCC Pipes
85 Nagla megha karnal 4/16 to 3/19 |116584.00 RCC Pipes
86 Manglora karnal 4/15to0 3/19 |37760.00 RCC Pipes
87 Ranwar karnal 4/15t0 3/19 |238626.00 RCC Pipes
88 Chora-khalsa Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 |64798.00 RCC Pipes
89 Koundh Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 |301574.00 RCC Pipes
90 Rasulpur kalan karnal 4/15to 3/19 |718620.00 RCC Pipes
91 Chougama Assandh 4/18 to 3/19  [169920.00 RCC Pipes
92 Bohal madlauda 4/18 to 3/19 |40548.00 RCC Pipes
93 Bhandari madlauda 4/17 to 3/19 |[113280.00 RCC Pipes
94 Lohari madlauda 4/17to 3/19 |161558.00 RCC Pipes
95 Dhadhot satnali 4/16 to 3/19 |915975.00 RCC Pipes
96 Dhakwala karnal 4/16 to 3/19 |336618.00 RCC Pipes
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97 Pundrak karnal 4/16 to 3/19 301622.00 RCC Pipes
98 Bjida jattan karnal 4/16 to 3/19 |332766.00 RCC Pipes
99 Surehti pilania satnali 4/16 t03/19  |161533.00 RCC Pipes
100 Khari jasaur Bahadurgarh |4/17 to 3/12 [3684535.00 |RCC Pipes
101 Matour Kalayat 4/15to3/19  |45000.00 RCC Pipes
102 Pinjupura kalayat 4/15t0 3/19 |116718.00 RCC Pipes
103 Kalsam kalayat 4/12t0 3/19 |430510.00 RCC Pipes
104 Kotia Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  [17780.00 RCC Pipes
105 Chulkana Samalkha 4/16 to 3/19 |304170.00 RCC Pipes
106 Chadia-yashfpur Samalkha 4/16 to 3/19 |337394.00 RCC Pipes
107 Ghari Tyagian Samalkha 4/16 to 3/19 |37201.00 RCC Pipes
108 Sadarpur Gharaunda 4/16 to 3/19 |21240.00 RCC Pipes
109 Kheri Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  {700962.00 RCC Pipes
110 Uplani Assandh 4/18 to3/19  |18352.00 RCC Pipes
111 Mardanheri Assandh 4/18 to 3/19 |55572.00 RCC Pipes
112 Rattak Assandh 4/18 to 3/19 |287802.00 RCC Pipes
113 Dhamar Rohtak 4/17 to 3/11  {333299.00 RCC Pipes
114 Bahu Jamalpur Rohtak 4/17to 3/11 |189627.00 RCC Pipes
115 Malvi Julana 4/15 to 3/19  |75480.00 RCC Pipes
116 Makroli Kalan Rohtak 4/17 to 3/19 |774038.00 RCC Pipes
117 Gorad Kharkhoda 4/18 to 3/19  [5310.00 RCC Pipes
118 Khanda Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3/19  |27317.00 RCC Pipes
119 Shaidpur Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3/19  |64310.00 RCC Pipes
120 Mojam Nagar Kharkhoda 4/17 to 3/19  |28910.00 RCC Pipes
121 Bhainswal Khurd Kathura 4/16 to 3/19 |480850.00 RCC Pipes
122 Haldana Samalkha 4/16 to 3/19 [407250.00 RCC Pipes
123 Mahawati Samalkha 4/16 to 3/19  |32568.00 RCC Pipes
124 Sohla satnali 4/16 to 3/19 |869513.00 RCC Pipes
125 Nanwan satnali 4/16 to 3/19  |372609.00 RCC Pipes
126 Dhana satnali 4/16 to 3/19 |287331.00 RCC Pipes
127 Nangal Mala satnali 4/16 to 3/19 |335802.00 RCC Pipes
128 Kheri Sharfali Assandh 4/18 to 3/19  |42480.00 RCC Pipes
129 Bilona Assandh 4/18 to 3/19 |155140.00 RCC Pipes
130 Khanda Kheri Assandh 4/18 to 3/19  |67260.00 RCC Pipes
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131 Golagarh Kairu 4/16 to 3/19  99120.00 RCC Pipes
132 Jui Khurd Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 |55256.00 RCC Pipes
133 Bijlanbas Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 |17680.00 RCC Pipes
134 Khairpura Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 |5947.00 RCC Pipes
135 Titani Kairu 4/16 to 3/19 |289663.00 RCC Pipes
136 Khairana Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  [10632.00 RCC Pipes
137 Meghanwas Kanina 4/ 17 to 3/19 |31506.00 RCC Pipes
138 Kinana Julana 4/15 to 3/19 [107273.00 RCC Pipes
139 Desh khera Julana 4/15t0 3/19 |36838.00 RCC Pipes
140 julani khera Kalayat 4/15to0 3/19 |221234.00 RCC Pipes
141 Shimla kalayat 4/15 to 3/19  |78306.00 RCC Pipes
142 Jal Mana Assandh 4/18 to 3/19 [183390.00 RCC Pipes
143 Bandrala Assandh 4/18 to 3/19 |31860.00 RCC Pipes
144 Ghari Chaju Samalkha 4/16 to 3/19 |65712.00 RCC Pipes
145 Digrota satnali 4/16 to 3/19 |1121967.00 |RCC Pipes
146 Garjo Garhi karnal 4/15t0 3/19 |119274.00 RCC Pipes
147 Chapra Khera karnal 4/16 to 3/19 23392.00 RCC Pipes
148 Surheti Jakhal satnali 4/16 to 3/19 [950380.00 RCC Pipes
149 Dhanowa Ambala-I 4/17 to 3/19  [63150.00 RCC Pipes
150 Rurki Rohtak 4/17 to 3/19 |308601.00 RCC Pipes
151 Chhichhdana Gohana 4/16 to 3/19 [1385715.00 |RCC Pipes
152 Banwasa (Kathura) |Gohana 4/16 to 3/19  |346920.00 RCC Pipes
153 Joharnali Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19  |72657.00 RCC Pipes
154 Suchan Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19 [178617.00 RCC Pipes
155 Bansudhar Sirsa 4/17to 3/19  |918199.00 RCC Pipes
156 Handi Khera Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19  |214770.00 RCC Pipes
157 Kemla Kanina 4/17 to 3/19  |51595.00 RCC Pipes
158 Sangoha karnal 4/16 to 3/19 |374495.00 RCC Pipes
159 Bhagtipur Rohtak 4/17 to 3/19  |276527.00 RCC Pipes
160 Danoli Assandh 4/18 to 3/19  |59472.00 RCC Pipes
161 Kusumbi Sirsa 4/17 to 3/19  |52625.00 RCC Pipes
162 Ahulana Gohana 4/16 to 3/19  [69268.00 RCC Pipes
163 Khandra madlauda 4/17 to 3/19  [378190.00 RCC Pipes
164 Nohra madlauda 4/18 to 3/19 |45889.00 RCC Pipes




125

165 Katwara Rohtak 4/17 to 3/19 {210705.00 RCC Pipes
166 Bilona Assandh 4/18 to 3/19 |155140.00 RCC Pipes
167 Shekhpura Jagir karnal 4/16 to 3/19 |521724.00 RCC Pipes
168 Toprana karnal 4/15t0 3/19 |70328.00 RCC Pipes
169 Mohidinpur karnal 4/16 to 3/19 |85199.00 RCC Pipes
170 Dabarki karnal 4/15 to 3/19  |45312.00 RCC Pipes
171 Kiloi Dopana Rohtak 4/17 to 3/19  |37760.00 RCC Pipes
Total 36559015.50

A.A.R. 2019-2020




126
Appendix- ‘Q’

As Refered to in para-5 of Part II of Annual Audit Report of Local Audit, Haryana for
the year 2019-2020.

Statement showing outstanding amount of lease money of Shamlat Land, Hides and
Bones, contract of Fish Ponds and rent of shops etc.

Sr. |Name of Block Period Amount Particulars
No. |Gram 3
Panchayat
1 Butan Kheri |Indri 4/17 to 3/18 |173247.00 | As per shop rent rgister, Shop

no. 2,3,4,5,7 & 8 were leased
out for the period 21.4.17 to
31.3.18, but total shop rent of
X173247/- still outstanding
against the shopkeeper.

2 Bhusla Cheeka 4/17 to 3/18 |242500.00  {3242500/- were still
outstanding  against  the
person named Sh.Aslam on
account of lease money of
fish pond for the year 2016-17
& 2017-18.

3 Matak Majri |Indri 4/17t0 3/19 | 206724.00| As per shop rent rgister, Shop
no. 1,3,4,5,7 ,10,11,12,13,17
to 22, 29 & 30 leased out for
the period 21.4.17 to 31.3.18,
but total shop rent of
206724/- still outstanding
against the shopkeeper.

4 Kinnar Narnaund  |4/17 to 3/19 [62500.00 Fish pond was leased out on
dated 21.7.15 for 05 years to
Sh.Jaibir s/o Sh. Hari Om
@Z50000/- p.a with 25%
enhanced after 03 years but
X62500/- of 4th installment
still outstanding against him.

5 Raheriya Kaithal 4/18 to 3/19 87500.00 [X87500/- were still
outstanding against Sh.Vinod
Kumar s/o  Sh.Ramdiya
village Dehora, Block &
Distt. Kaithal on account of
5th installment of fish pond
for the year 2018-19.
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Paprala

Cheeka

4/17 to 3/19

15000.00

X15000/- were still
outstanding against Sh.Majer
Singh on account of lease

money of shamlat land for the
period 2017-18.

4/17 to 3/19

35200.00

X35200/- were still
outstanding against Sh. Balbir
Singh on account of lease

money of shamlat land for the
period 2017-18.

4/17 to 3/19

9900.00

%9900/- were still outstanding
against Sh. Shamsher Singh
on account of lease money of
shamlat land for the period
2018-19

4/17 to 3/19

22300.00

%22300/- were still
outstanding against Sh. Aaug
Singh on account of lease

money of shamlat land for the
period 2018-19.

4/17 to 3/19

4300.00

%4300/- were still outstanding
against Sh. Prem Singh on
account of lease money of
shamlat land for the period
2018-19

Mirchpur

Narnaund

4/17 to 3/19

3370000.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out in 01/2018 to
Sh.Vikas s/o Sh.Maha Singh
@ %3370000/- per year but
X3370000/- of 2nd
installment still outstanding
against him.

Nara

Narnaund

4/17 to 3/19

84000.00

As per patta register SC fish
pond was leased out on
10.10.16 to Sh.Surender s/o
Sh. Ramkumar for 3226000/-
(total lease amount of 05
years) but only 42000/- of
Ist installment was deposited
and I84000/- of 2nd & 3rd
installment still outstanding
against him.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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212400.00

As per patta register Goshai
fish pond was leased out in
10.10.16 to Sh.Surender s/o
Sh. Ramkuma for ¥531000/- (
Total lease amount for 5
years) but 212400/- of 2nd &
3rd installment still
outstanding againsst him.

Jajanwala

Narwana

4/18 to 3/19

382500.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out in 13.03.15 to
Sh. Balwinder s/o Sh. Hawa
Singh@ 153000/- p.a with
25% enhanced after 3 years
but 3382500/- of 4th & 5th
installment still outstanding
against him.

10

Pahlawas

Jatusana

4/17 to 3/19

203580.00

2203580/~ of shop rent of
shops no. 1,2,3,4,5 & 6 still
outstanding against leassee.

11

Siswala

Hisar-11

4/15 to 3/19

71000.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 14.3.16 to
Sh.Narender s/o Sh.
Jagdish@ %283200/- p.a with
25% enhanced after 3 years
but balance amounts of
X71000/- still outstanding
against him.

197200.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 19.10.15 to
Sh. Mahavir @ X 98600/- p.a
with 25% enhanced after 03
year but balance amounts of
197200/~ still outstanding
against him.

12

Haibatpur

Narnaund

4/17 to 3/19

675000.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 31.5.16 to
Sh. Satpal s/o Sh. Hari Singh
@ %675000/- p.a with 25%
enhanced after 3 years but
X675000/- of 3rd installment
still outstanding against him.
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13

Sulchani

Narnaund

4/17 to 3/19

107000.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 25.5.15 to
Sh. Sunil s/o Sh. Dilbag @
385600/- p.a with 25%
enhanced after 3 years but
X107000/- of 4th installment
still outstanding against him.

14

Shamsukh

Agroha

4/16 to 3/19

110500.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 16.2.17 to
Smt. Torali w/o Sh.Rajesh @
355250/- p.a with 25%
enhanced after 3 years but
110500/~ of 2nd & 3rd
installment still outstanding
against her.

15

Kamoh

Agroha

4/16 to 3/19

276250.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 15.6.15 to
Sh. Roshan s/o SH. Parbhu @
2221000/~ p.a with 25%
enhanced after 3 years but
2276250/- of 4th installment
still outstanding against him.

16

Dhanora
Jattan

Ladwa

4/16 to 3/19

32500.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 17.3.18 to
Sh. Parveen s/o Sh. Madan @
X 32500/- p.a with 25%
enhanced after 3 years but
%32500/- of 2nd installment
still outstanding against him.

4/16 to 3/19

93750.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 06.1.15 @
X37500/- per year to Sh.
Vikram s/o Sh. Satpal for 5
years but 93750/- still
outstanding against him (4th
& 5th installment).

17

Batrohan

Ambala-I

4/17 to 3/19

184500.00

Two fish ponds were leased
outon 11.3.16 for 08 years 1st
pond was leased out to Sh.
Mohd. Gujjar s/o Sh. Hanif @
X112500/- p.a year and 2nd
pond was leased out to Sh.
Rajinder s/o Sh. Lakhvinder
@ T 72000/- p.a. but
X112500/- against Sh. Mohd.
Gujjar and Z72000/- against
Sh. Rajinder still.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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18

Mandi Kalan

Uchana

4/18 to 3/19

226000.00

Two fish ponds were leased
out on 15.11.17 for 05 years
to Sh. Arun @ X118000/- &
%108000/- resp. But
%118000/- and X108000/- of
2nd installment still
outstanding against him.

19

Topara Kalan

Radour

4/16 to 3/19

70000.00

Plot no 19 of shamlat land
auction on 01.5.18 in favour
of Sh. Fakir Khan but balance
amounts of I70000/- still
outstanding against him

20

Kalram

Kalayat

4/12 to 3/19

327750.00

X327750/- still outstanding
against Sh. Dilip s/o Sh. Pala
on account of lease money of

fish pond for the period
04/2015.

21

Ramthali

Siwan

4/17 to 3/18

80000.00

X80000/- still outstanding
against Sh.Karan Singh on
account of lease money of
fish pond for the period 2014-
2015.

22

Dhani
Mirdad

Barwala

4/16 to 3/19

75000.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 29.5.15 to
Sh. Ishwar @ X75000/- p.a
with 25% enhanced after 3
years but X75000/- of 3th
installment still outstanding
against him

23

Balwanti

Kaithal

4/17 to 3/19

201100.00

Two fish ponds were leased
out to Sh. Sandeep s/o Sh.
Balwan. @ 135100/- and
66000/- p.a but 3201100/- of
2nd installment still
outstanding against him.

24

Jateheri

Pundari

4/16 to 3/19

314000.00

As per patta register fish pond
was leased out on 24.01.17 to
Sh. Harish s/o Sh. Kesar @
2314000/~ p.a with 25%
enhanced after 3 years but
%314000/- of 3th installment
still outstanding against him.
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25

Dhillowali

Kaithal

4/17 to 3/19

80200.00

X 80200/- still outstanding
against Sh.Rajener s/o Sh.
Mabhinder on account of 3rd
installment of lease money of
fish pond for the year 2018-
19.

26

Tosham

Tosham

4/17 to 3/19

67500.00

As per patta register
Baganwala fish pond was
leased out on 10.10.13 to Sh.
Partap @ %27000/- p.a with
25% enhanced after 3 years
but 267500/- of 4th& S5th
installment still outstanding
against him.

27

Bhambhori

Barwala

4/16 to 3/19

69700.00

Two fish ponds were leased
out as on 20.09.2016 for 5
years to Sh. Kali Ram @ X
49500/- & % 20200/- p.a. with
25% enhanced after 3 years
but 3rd installment of both
ponds  still  outstanding
against him.

28

Motia

Nissing

4/15 to 3/19

21400.00

%3 21400/- still outstanding
against Sh. Rajiv Kumar S/O
Sh. Rajkumar on account of

2nd installment of fish pond
for the year 2018-19.

29

Bir Majra

Nissing

4/15 to 3/19

38750.00

X 38750/- still outstanding
against Sh. Aman S/o Sh.
Subash on account of 5th
installment of fish pond for

the year 2016-17.

30

Buddanpur

Nissing

4/16 to 3/19

72000.00

X 72000/- still outstanding
against Sh. Sukhdayal S/o Sh.

Jagdish on account of fish
pond due on 05.04.2018.

31

Rajli

Barwala

4/16 to 3/19

610400.00

Dhabwala pond & SC pond
was leased out on 18.05.2016
@ X 560200/- and X 50200/-
p.a. but 3rd installment of
both  ponds  outstanding
against him.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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32

Kishanpur

Bawal

4/17 to 3/19

23000.00

Fish pond was leased out on
26.10.2017 to Sh. Karan
Singh @ X 23000/- p.a but
2nd installment is  still
outstanding.

40000.00

Fish pond was leased out on
02.01.2018 to Sh. Karan
Singh @ I 40000/- p.a. but
2nd installemnt still
outstanding.

33

Budana

Narnaund

4/17 to 3/19

126700.00

Two fish ponds were leased
out on 28.8.17 for 08 years to
Sh.Raj Kumar @ I71500/-
per year & to Sh. Vinay
Kumar @ %55200/- per year
rept. With 25% enhanced
after 03 years but 2nd
installment of both the leassee
still outstanding.

G.Total

9708851.00
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Appendix- ‘R’

As referred to in para-6 of Part II of Annual Audit Report of Local Audit, Haryana for
the year 2019-2020.

Statement showing the recovery made at the instance of Audit.

Sr.

No.

Name of
Gram

Panchayat

Block

Period

Amount
£4

Particulars

Tihara

Bawal

4/17 to 3/19

5000

% 5000/- were received vide receipt
no. 54 Book No0.2507 dated
02.08.19 at the instance of audit
which is received on account of
penal interest for late deposited of
Fish Pond lease amount.

Dhani
Kumharan

Narnaund

do

7423

T 7423/- received as bank interest
on dated 3.12.17 were not taken as
income in cash book were taken as
income in cash book in the month of
04/19.

Dulhera Kalan

Bawal

do

2607

Outstanding house tax amount of
1690/- and interest of T 917/- were
taken as income in cash book and
deposited in bank account at the
time of audit.

Kamalpur

do

do

1392

Outstanding house tax amount of
1260/- and interest of X 132/- were
taken as income in cash book and
deposited in bank account at the
time of audit.

Baddo Patti

Barwala

4/16 to 3/19

9000

In Panchayat fund, closing balance
in 4/16 was T 459286.50 but
opening balance taken in 5/16 was X
450286.50, thus T 9000/- were less
taken. The said amount of T 9000/-
were taken as income in cash book
in the month of Feb and March 2020
at page no. 35.

3823

% 3823/- were received as bank
interest in SHGB Pass book were
not taken as income in cash book.
The said amount of ¥ 3823/- were
taken as income in cash book in the
month of April and May 2019 at
page no. 32.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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271306

X 271306/- were received as grant in
IDBI Pass Book in Panchayat fund
on dated 14.02.19 were not taken as
income in cash book . The said
amount of 3271306.00 were taken
as income in cash book in the month
of Feb and March 2020 at page
no.35.

104629

2 93419/- and X 11210/- were
received as income on dated
20.12.18 were not taken as income
in cash book . The said amount of T
93419/- and Z11210/- were taken as
income in cash book in the month of
02/2020 at page no. 31.

Balak

Barwala

4/16 to 3/19

11923

11923/- were received as bank
interest in IDBI Pass book were not
taken as income in cash book. The
said amount of X11923/- were taken

as income in cash book in the month
of 02/2020 at page no. 27.

59535

Closing balance in August and
September 2017 was T 501478.05
but opening balance taken in 10/17
was I 441943/- thus ¥59535.05
were less taken. The said amount of
X 59535/- were taken as income in
cash book in the month of 8/19 -
2/20 at page no. 27.

Kumbha
Khera

do

do

7000

In HRDF cash book, total
expenditure in 09/18 was 3492215/-
but due to wrong calculation it was
taken as 3499215/-, thus X 7000/-
were taken more. The said amount
of *7000/- were taken as income in
cash book in the month of 01/2020
at page no. 83.

Chhan

do

do

3000

In HRDF cash book, it has been
noticed that T3000/- were less taken
in closing balance in the month of
03/2019. The said amount of
%3000/- were taken as income in the
month of 01/2020.

Total

486638
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Part-11 (B) Panchavat Samiti

1. GENERAL:-

There are 126 Panchayat Samitis in the State out of which the accounts of 47 Panchayat Samitis
were test audited on annual basis under the provisions of Rule 99(1) of Haryana Panchayati
Raj, Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation & Works Rules, 1996. Audit of accounts of
all the Panchayat Samiti could not be conducted due to acute shortage of staff. The outcome of
audit on main points is exhibited below in a consolidated form by citing important irregularities
in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. FINANCES:-

Financial position of Panchayat Samitis audited during the year 2019-20 is exhibited in
Appendix- ‘S’ to this report, the perusal of which reveals that most of the Panchayat Samitis
during the year continued to remain under financial strain.

3. TEMPORARY ADVANCES:-

Temporary advances aggregating to X 11.03 lacs as detailed in Appendix-‘T”’ to this
report remained unadjusted in various Panchayat Samitis at the end of the year i.e. on
31.03.2019.

4. ARREAR OF TAXES., FEES AND OTHER DUES:-

Rent rates and taxes to the tune of X 626.74 lacs as per details given in Appendix- ‘U’
to this report were outstanding on account of arrears of various demands of Panchayat Samitis
as on 31.03.2019.

5. EMBEZZLEMENT/ SUSPECTED CASES OF EMBEZZLEMENTS/
TEMPORARY MISAPPROPRIATION & LIKELY CASES THEREOF:-

Embezzlements/misappropriations involving an amount of X 26.93 lacs as detailed in
Appendix- ‘V’ were detected in audit during the year under report. The
embezzlements/misappropriations were attributed partly to the non observations of provisions
of rules/regulations and partly because of lack of proper supervision/control over the
accounts/working of the subordinate staff.

6. EXCESS IRREGULAR, AND AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE:-

L. X 28.63 lacs were spent in excess of the prescribed limit on POL and X 9.22 lacs on
repairs of Block Jeep as detailed in Appendix- ‘W’ to this report by overlooking the
expenditure limit of X 18,000 and X 5,000 per annum respectively as prescribed vide serial no.
18 of Appendix ‘A’ for Rule 52 of Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit,
Taxation and Works Rules, 1996 and in violation of instructions issued vide Development
Department Memo No PRA-3-2001/85461-498 dated 21.12.01 and X 4.78 lacs were spent in
excess of the prescribed limit on stationary, advertisement and furniture as detailed in
Appendix-‘X’ to this report by overlooking the expenditure limit of I 5,000, X 2,000 and Rs,
2,000 per annum as prescribed in Rule ibid.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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II X 36.17 lacs were incurred as invalid/irregular, excess and avoidable expenditure as
detailed in Appendix- ‘Y’ to this report by the Panchayat Samitis in violation of
Rules/Regulations and instructions issued from time to time.

7. NON RECOVERY/SHORT RECOVERY AND LOSS OF REVENUE:

Numerous cases of non-recoveries/short recoveries and losses of revenue involving X
117.52 lacs as detailed in Appendix- ‘Z’ to this report were detected in audit during the year
under report which deserves due consideration for speedy recovery thereof.

8. COMMON IRREGULARITIES IN PANCHAYAT SAMITIS:-

1. Heavy amounts of cash were retained in hand in contravention of provisions of
% 2500 at a time as prescribed vide Rule 33(3) of Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finance, Budget,
Accounts, Audit and Taxation Rules 1996.

i The Store/Stock articles such as RCC pipes, furniture/fixture and stationery etc.
were purchased from the open market without exhausting the approved sources of supply and
without following the prescribed purchase procedure in Appendix 14 of note 3 below of Rule
8.3 and Rule 15.2 of the Punjab Financial Rules Volume-I to avail the maximum benefit of
competitive rates.

1ii The expenditure in excess of the budget provisions under various heads was
incurred frequently and these excesses were never got regularized with the sanction of the
competent authority.

iv. The expenditure by the Samitis on the purchase of stationery, furniture,
telephone, POL/repair of Block Jeep, advertisement charges and tournament expenses etc. were
incurred in excess of the ceiling limits as prescribed in the Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finance,
Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and Works Rules, 1996. The expenditure incurred
irregularly may be got regularized with the sanction of Zila Parishad or the Govt. as the case
may be.

V. Salary/wages of Chowkidar, Sweeper, Patwari etc. engaged for block office
were paid out of the Samitis fund instead of Block Contingency i.e. Govt. funds.

Vi. The contracts for lifting of carcasses of dead animals within the Samiti areas
were not leased out by the Samitis for years together causing recurring/avoidable financial loss
of revenue to the Samitis concerned.

9. COMPLIANCE OF ANNUAL AUDIT REPORTS: -

The Panchayat Department is required to comply with the audit para/objections
contained in the Annual Audit Report and rectify the defects/omissions and report their
compliance to settle the audit para/objections. But the annotated reply of Panchayat Samitis
except P.S. Tosham, P.S.Tohana and P.S Jind was still awaited. But the reply of P.S. Tosham,
P.S. Tohana and P.S. Jind was also interim.

skosk ook sk sk okosk
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Appendix— ‘S’

[As referred to in Para 2of Part-II(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Financial Position of Panchayat Samitis.

(X In Lacs)

Sr. No. |Name of Opening Income |Total Expenditure | Closing

Institution Balance Balance
L. Shahabad 29.88 54.47 84.35 44.82 39.52
2. Bawani Khera 10.78 3.56 14.34 2.81 11.53
3. Saha 56.04 65.83 121.88 77.02 44.86
4. Bhiwani 19.97 5.36 25.33 17.34 7.99
5. Israna 5.79 21.74 26.82 20.21 6.61
6. Jind 9.57 3.52 13.10 4.76 8.34
7. Beri 0.92 50.14 51.06 47.99 3.07
8. Ambala City 37.41 51.17 88.58 23.71 64.86
9. Babain 11.37 84.72 96.08 19.22 76.87
10. Sanoli Khurd 9.25 7.14 16.38 11.31 5.08
11. Panipat 14.31 41.54 55.85 35.58 20.27
12. Nilokhedi 9.76 2.02 11.78 5.19 6.59
13. Sadhaura 27.86 15.14 42.100 27.84 15.16
14. Nissing at Chirao |11.08 32.69 43.76 19.85 23.91
15. Ambala-II 13.11 9.56 22.68 13.23 9.44
16. Naraingarh 47.86 30.62 78.48 42.72 35.76
17. Bapoli 12.26 46.18 58.45 100.84 -42.39
18. Lakhan Majra 34.27 1.38 35.66 3.59 32.07
19. Mahendergarh  |74.43 35.10 109.54 45.15 64.38
20. Kairu 6.08 5.25 11.33 6.01 5.33
21 Alewa 8.99 5.56 14.55 3.52 11.03
22. Sampla 24.44 6.90 31.34 8.31 23.03
23. Rohtak 45.34 3.72 49.05 3.21 45.84
24. Meham 30.91 1.40 32.31 3.34 28.97
25. Satnali 12.07 52.57 64.64 33.100 30.64
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26. Narwana 1.91 6.00 791 1.33 6.58
27. Uchana 1.73 0.04 1.77 0.81 0.97
28. Bahadurgarh 237.98 36.01 273.98 25.46 248.52
29. Barwala 1.19 4.80 5.99 5.03 0.96
30. Shahzadpur 3374.47 1687 5061.47 |70.80 4990.67
3L Raipur Rani 31.16 22.93 54.08 40.76 13.32
32. Kalanaur 85.03 0.26 85.29 82.37 2.93
33. Morni 2.93 0.78 3.72 2.69 1.03
34. Julana 2.20 1.00 3.20 1.06 2.15
35. Farrukh Nagar |15.87 121.45 137.33 132.23 5.10
36. Bilaspur 8.42 20.28 28.70 20.56 8.14
37. Chhachrauli 72.14 27.90 100.04 17.24 82.81
38. Jagadhari 21.13 26.35 47.47 11.33 36.15
39. Gurugram 16.18 302.46 318.64 289.15 29.49
40. Barara 63.26 33.97 97.23 41.43 55.80
41. Indri 7.21 38.30 45.51 33.10 12.41
42. Pinjore 7.04 6.83 13.87 12.11 1.75
43. Gharaunda 11.47 2.07 13.54 5.64 7.90
44. Karnal 35.37 77.36 112.73 79.89 32.85
45. Kanina 7.12 51.34 58.46 26.79 31.67
46. Narnaund 59.15 5.69 64.83 38.65 26.18
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Appendix— ‘T’

[As referred to in Para 3 of Part-1I(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit Department,
Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Panchayati
Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Temporary Advances outstanding in case of Panchayat Samitis.

Sr. |Name of Institution Period of Audit Amount ()
No.
L. Babain 04/2017 to 03/19 133000/-
2. Panipat 04/2016 to 03/19 10000/-
3. Bapoli 04/2016 to 03/19 60667/-
4. Bahadurgarh 04/2018 to 03/19 124913.35/-
5. Raipur Rani 04/2018 to 03/19 7250/-
6. Bilaspur 04/17 to 03/19 50000/-
7. Chhachrauli 04/2018 to 03/19 460589.2/-
8. Gurugram 04/18 to 03/19 256362/-
Total 1102781.55

A.A.R. 2019-2020



142

Appendix-‘U’

[As referred to in Para 4of Part-1I(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the position of Arrear of Taxes and other dues in respect of Panchayat

Samitis.
(X In Lacs)
Sr. Name of Period of Dues viz, Sports |Rent of Rent of
No. Panchayat Audit Fund, Haryana |Shops Residence
Samiti Sanwad and Quarters
open darbar,
Panch/Sarpanch
samelon etc
L. PS Shahabd 04/17 to 03/19 |18.69 0 0.10
2. Bawani Khera 04/18 to 03/19 |0 1.32 0
3. Bhiwani 04/18 to 03/19 |0 2.77 0
4. Jind 04/18 to 03/19 |0 0.05 0
5. Beri 04/18 to 03/19 [6.29 0 -
6. Sanoli Khurd 04/15 to 03/19 |3.63 0 0
7. Panipat 04/16 to 03/19 (4.80 0.63 0
8. Nilokhedi 04/18 to 03/19 |0 5.49 0
9. Sadharua 04/18 to 03/19 |0 0 0
10. Nissing at Chirao [04/18 to 03/19 [6.07 0 0
11 Naraingarh 04/18 to 03/19 |0 0 0.36
12. Bapoli 04/16 to 03/19 |0 0 0
13. Lakhan Majra 04/18 to 03/19 |0 0 0
14. Mahendergarh  |04/18 to 03/19 |23.21 0 0
I5. Kairu 04/18 to 03/18 |355.56 0 0
16. Sampla 04/18 to 03/19 |0 1.60 0
17. Rohtak 04/18 to 03/19 |0 0.21 0
18. Narwana 04/18 to 03/19 |4.82 - 0
19. Bahadurgarh 04/18 to 03/19 |2.67 6.49 0
20. Raipur Rani 04/18 to 03/19 |0.18 8.55 0
21 Kalanaur 04/18 to 03/19 |0 2.04 0
22. Julana 04/18 to 03/19 |0 0.22 0
23. Indri 04/18 to 03/19 |0 2.73 0
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24. Gharaunda 04/18 to 03/19 |0 0 0.02
25. Karnal 4/18to 3/19  |0.87 0 0
26. Kanina 4/18 to 3/19 145.26 0 0
27. Narnaund 4/18t0o 3/19 |0 0.33 0
Total 574.28 51.98 0.48
Grand Total 626.74

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix—V’

[As referred to in Para 5 of Part-II(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the cases of Embezzlement/Temporary/Misappropriation and likely

cases thereof in case of Panchayat Samitis in the state.

Sr. |Name of Period of | Amount Particulars
No. |Institution Audit | (3)

1. |Sanoli 04/15 to 5000/- | As per cash book of Panchayati Samiti X 5000/-
Khurd 03/19 were withdrawn on dated 02.03.17 and
expended on dated 17.05.17 as per Vr. No. 24 of
the month of 05/2017. It was the temporary
misappropriation of fund.

2 |Chhachrauli | 04/17 to | 171600/- |The sum of X 171600/- shown to be deposited
3/19 vide voucher no. 2 dated 6.10.17 with the office
of Genearl Manager, Haryana Roadways
Yamuna Nagar, but the actual payee receipt
obtained from the roadways depot, was not put
up in audit, for want of which correctness of the
amount debited in cash book could not be
verified and leads to suspicion about payment.

2499585 |As per rule 33 (3) of the Haryana Panchayati
Raj, Finance, Budget Accounts, Audit, Taxation
and works Rules 1996, the cash upto I 2500/-
could be kept in the chest on a specific date. It
was noticed that the cash was retained in hand in
excess of the prescribed limit of T 2500/- as
detailed below. This was very serious and
tantamount to temporary misappropriation of
Samiti Fund.

Months Amounts (%)
4n17 306710

5117 304085

6/17 325700

7117 to 8/17 302500

97 303090
10/17 to 4/18 302500

5/18 352500

6/18 to 3/19 302500
Total 2499585/-
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Panchayat 04/17 to 16809 |The detailed below cash in hand retained in

Samiti 03/19 excess of the prescribed limit of T 2500/- against

jagadhari rule 33(3) of the Haryana Panchayati Raj,
Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and
Works Rules 1996.

Months | Amount | Amount Amount
retained | prescribed | retained
® ® in excess

®)

5/17 8618 2500 6118

1/18 3221 2500 721

7/18 10970 2500 8470

3/19 4000 2500 1500

Total 16809
Total 2692994/-

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix—W’

[As referred to in Para 6(I) of Part-II(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the expenditure incurred in excess of the prescribed limit on POL and
Repair of Block Jeeps by the Panchavyat Samiti.

Sr. Name of Panchayat POL (?) Repair (%) Period of Audit
No. Samiti

1. Bawani Kheraa 3100 - 2018-19
2. Saha 20983 - 2017-19
3. Bhiwani 125688 19395 2018-19
4. Israna 88849 32220 2018-19
5. Jind 97159 18938 2018-19
6. Beri 16956 - 2018-19
7. Babain 125231 33801 2018-19
8. Sanoli Khurd 139583 - 2018-19
0. Panipat 191491 14990 2018-19
10.  [Nilokhedi 69351 - 2018-19
11.  |Nissing at Chirao 6519 - 2018-19
12 Ambeala-II 45715 7804 2018-19
13.  |Naraingarh 36456 - 2018-19
14. Mahendergarh 37838 27090 2018-19
15 Alewa 70921 77832 2018-19
16. Sampla - 44604 2018-19
17.  |Rohtak 2517 26101 2018-19
18.  |Meham 98232 - 2018-19
19. Narwana 41650 - 2018-19
20. Barwala 175442 59550 2018-19
21.  |Raipur Rani 158430 116922 2018-19
22. Kalanaur 21927 0 2018-19
23 Morni 73100 46344 2018-19
24 Bilaspur 175339 23285 2018-19
25 Chachrauli 208615 79115 2018-19
26 Jagadhari 334312 85523 2017-19
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27 Barara 0 131996 2017-19
28 Indri 15874 20786 2018-19
29 Pinjore 202175 7528 2018-19
30 Gharaunda 46530 925 2018-19
31 Karnal 140828 35364 2018-19
32 Kanina 75818 12108 2018-19
33.  [Narnaund 16190 0 2018-19
Total 2862819 922221

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix- ‘X’

[As referred to in Para 6(I) of Part-II(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the expenditure incurred in excess of the prescribed limit on Printing
& Stationary, Advertisement, Stationery and Furniture by the Panchavyat Samiti.

Sr. |Name of | Period Remarks Amount |Prescribed | Excess (%)
No. |Panchayat of audit spent (3) |(limit per
Samiti year (%)
1. |Saha 2018-19 | Advertisement 9152 5000 4152
2. |Beri 2018-19 Stationary 22750 5000 17750
3. |Ambala City |2018-19 Stationary 10072 5000 5072
4. |Babain 2017-19 Stationary 12910 10000 6500
5. |Panipat 2018-19 Stationery 9494 5000 4494
6.  |Nilokhedi 2018-19 Stationery 14849 5000 9849
7. | Ambala-II 2018-19 Stationery 25238 5000 20238
8. |Alewa 2018-19 Stationery 28557 5000 23557
9. |Bahadurgarh | 2018-19 Stationery 7120 5000 2120
10. | Morni 2018-19 Stationery 7204 7000 204
Refreshment 23000 0 23000
1. |Bilaspur 2017-19 Stationery 45987 10000 35987
12. | Chhachrauli 2017-19 Stationery 13071 5000 8071
Advertisement 15371 4000 11371
13. | Jagadhari 2017-19 Stationery 45209 10000 35209
14. | Barara 2017-19 Stationery 17906 10000 7906
15. |Indri 2018-19 Stationery 6770 5000 1770
16. | Pinjore 2018-19 Stationery 19656 5000 14656
17. Karnal 2018-19 Stationery 18227.00 5000 13227
18. Kanina 2018-19 Stationery 241920 5000 236920
Total 594463 116000 478463
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Appendix- ‘Y’

[As referred to in Para 6(II) of Part-II(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and
Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Excess/Irregular avoidable expenditure incurred by Panchayat
Samitis in the state.

Sr. | Name of| Period Amount Particular
No. | Panchayat | of )
Samiti audit
1. |Panchayat | 4/17 to 106513/- | The following persons were engaged on daily wages without the
Samiti, 3/19 sanction of competent authority as panchayat samiti was not
Shahabad empowered to engaged person on daily wages in terms of letter
No. 5/6/92-1B&C dated 9.1.96.
Period Amount Paid | Name of | Name of Post
) Person
2017-18 48609/- Smt. Asha Part Time Sweeper
Rani
2018-19 57904 do do
Total 106513
402942/- | In various cases, I 402942/- were spent out of Samiti Fund but
this did not constitute a valid charge on the Samiti Fund.

2. Panchayat | 04/18 to 10228 In various cases, expenditure was incurred and payment was
Samiti 03/19 made in cash in violation of Rules 30(2) of Haryana Panchayati
Bawani Raj, Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and Works
Khera Rules 1996 which requires that payment over ¥ 500/- should

invariably be made by cheque.

3. |Panchayat 4/18 to 179303/- | In various cases the expenditure did not constitute a legitimate
Samiti, 3/19 charge as per rule 36 of Haryana PR Finance, Budget Account
Israna Audit Rules 1996 on Samiti Fund.

4. |Panchayat | 4/18to 10121/- In various cases, the purchase of ¥ 10121/-/- were made from
Samiti jind 3/19 open market without calling quotation and without consulting

approved sources which was in contravention of instruction
contained in Director of supplier and Disposal Haryana memo
no. 11(i) 851 B-11-85 dated 03-06-1987.

Vr. | Month | Amount | Particular | Nme of Firm
No
9 |04/18 | 2521 Stationery | M/S Bharat
ltems Stationery  store
Jind.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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9 |06/18 | 500/- Electric M/S Seema
items electric store jind
21 1 09/18 | 2110/- Stationary | M/S/ Khalsa
ltems. General Store
Jind.
8 |3M19 4990/- Stationery | M/S Khalsa
items General Store
Jind
Total | 10121/
Panchayat | 4/18to 8950/- The expenditure as detailed below was not a valid charge on
Samiti Beri 03/19 P.S. Fund the same may be recovered from appropriate fund.
Month | Amount | Remarks
4/18 3303/- | Paid to Telephone Bill.
4118 | 900/- Paid to Pawan Consultancy for TDS
Return
3/19 700/- Paid to sonu studio.
319 | 2750/- | Paid to theam park Kurukshetra for
swachh Bharat Programme.
319 1300/- | Exp. On election training.
Total | 8950/-

. |Panchayat | 04/15to 106369/- | In various cases expenditure did not constitute a valid charge on
Samiti Sanoli| 03/19 the samiti fund. The same may be recouped against each or got
Khurd regularized as per section 100 (h) of Haryana Panchayati Raj

Act, 1994.
.|Panchayat | 04/16to| 506123/- |In various cases expenditure amounting to ¥ 506123/- did not
Samiti 03/19 constitute a valid charge on the samiti fund.
Panipat
33114/- In various cases payments were made to employees on account
of salary on D.C.rate. But sanction were not obtained from
competent authority.
04/16 to 2224/- In two cases, ¥ 2224/- were excess paid due to negligence or
03/19 clerical mistake.

. |Panchayat | 04/18 to 4669/- In various cases expenditure did not constitute a fit charge on
Samiti 03/19 the samiti fund. The expenditure were made without adopting
Nilokhedi the proper purchase procedure.

340930/- | ¥ 34093/- per month are paid to M/S Veer Co-op Ltd. Society for

providing full time Mali Cum Chowkidar, Peon & part time
Sweeper in samiti office since long, but neither the sanction of
competent authority for engaging staff under outsourcing policy
through above said firm was obtained nor the procedure of
floating/renewal tenders for the above said work were shown
from time to time. Further 2% as tax i.e. ¥ 695/- per month are
also being deducted each month from the above said firm's bill
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by the Samiti, but whether the same has been sent to concerned
department or not was also not shown to audit.

9. |Panchayat | 04/18to 15560.00 | The following purchases were made on account of various
Samiti 03/19 maintenance and development works without inviting quotation
Nissing  at during the period under audit, which was against the provisions
Chirao of rule 81 and 134 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Rules of 1996.

Vr. | Month/ Amount | Material/ Particulars
No. | date ® Item
3 11.4.18 15560.00| 2 Solar Rehri | Paid to M/s
Rachna
Solar
Energy,
Karnal
Total 15560.00
76364.00 | Various expenditure were made out of Samiti Fund, either it was
not a fit charge on the samiti fund or the expenditure were made
without adopting proper purchase procedure.

10. |Panchayat | 04/16to 1000/- Amounting to ¥ 1000/- were paid in excess due to wrong total of

Samiti Bapoli| 03/19 the muster roll.
1235101/~ | In various cases, expenditure did not constitute a valid charge
on the Panchayat Samiti’s fund as per section 100 (h) of PRI Act
1994.

11. |Panchayat | 04/18 to 16147 Various payments amounting to ¥ 16147/- have been made in

Samiti Kairu | 03/19 cash in violation of Rule 30(2) of Haryana Panchayati Raj
Finance, Budget, Accounts Rules 1996 which mandates that all
payments in excess of ¥ 500/- should be made by cheque.

12. |Panchayat | 04/18 to 28557/- In various cases, purchase were made from open market without
Samiti Alewa| 03/19 calling quotation and without consulting approved sources which

was in contravention of instruction contained vide Director of
supplier and Disposal Haryaana memo no. 11 (i) 851 B-11-85
Dated 03.06.1987.

13. |Panchayat | 04/18 to 11000/- The amount of ¥ 11000/- were paid on account of council fee of
Samiti 03/19 Smt. Ramesh Kumari (Craft Teacher), But it was not a fit charge,
Sampla on MC Fund.

14. | Panchayat | 04/18 to 111965/- | The expenditure in various cases was not a valid charge on
Samiti 03/19 Panchayat Samiti Fund vide section 100 of Panchayati Raj Act
Bahadurgarh 1994,

15. |Panchayat | 04/2018 2253/- The various payments of telephone bill of regarding MNREGA
Samiti to scheme made from Panchayat Samiti Fund which is not a fit
Raipur Rani | 03/2019 charge on Panchayat Samiti Fund.

885/- % 885/- paid for name plate of B.D. & P.O. which was not a fit
charge on Panchayati Samiti Fund.

16. |Panchayat | 04/2018 5850/- The following purchase were made from open market without
Samiti to calling quotation and without consulting approved sources which
Julana 03/2019 was in contravention of institution contained vide Director of

supply and Disposal Haryana memo no. 11(i) 851 B-11-85 Dated
03-06-1987 which was irregular.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Vr. | Month | Amount | Particular | Name of firm
No. )
1 3/19 5850/- Electric M/s Chirag
ltems Electronics
Julana.
Panchayat | 04/17 to 177 The excess payment of Salary of Sh. Sewa Ram account clerk
17. | Samiti 03/19 for the month of 12/17 for % 177/- was not recovered.
Bilaspur Vr. | Date | Rate | Period | Paid Worke | Excess
No | d ) Amou | d paid
. nt Amou | amount
ntR) | ®)
7 | 118 | 5480/ | 1.12.1 | 4950/- | 4773/- | 177/-
12/1 |-PM |7 to
7 27.12.
17
Total | 177/-
150103 In various cases closing balance of cash column of
cash book was worked out to g
(151255+156395+2778+1308457+192958) but the amount
taken in cash book was 3
(151255+6396+2718+1308454+192918) Hence of ¥ 150103
were less taken.

18. | Panchayat | 04/17 to 25000/- Expenditure of ¥ 27000/- incurred for provision of Breakfast to
Samiti 03/19 270 farmers @ ¥ 100/- per head for their participation in Agri
jagadhari Leadership Summit 2018 held on dated 12.02.19, 14.02.19 and

16.02.19 at Rohtak. But the 20 farmers of Jagadhari block only
participated in the Summit and the rest 250 farmers were of other
blocks such as Chhachrauli, Bilaspur, Sadhaura and the Partap
Nagar, hence the expenditure of Rs. 25000/- may be recovered
from concerned blocks.

19. | Panchayat | 04/18 to 21339/- In 5 Cases, % 21339/- were spent out of Samiti Fund but the
Samiti 03/19 expenditure did not constitute a valid charge on the samiti fund.
Barara

20. |Panchayat | 04/18 to 22193/- In various cases expenditure amounting to ¥ 22193/- were made
Samiti Indri 03/19 out of samiti fund, which were either not a fit charge on the samiti

fund or the expenditure were made without adopting proper
purchase procedure.
21. |Panchayat |4/18to 181831.00 | The various expenditure amounting to ¥ 181831.00 were made
Samiti Karnal | 3/19 out of samiti fund, which were not a fit charge on the samiti fund
or the expenditure were made without adopting the proper
purchase procedure.
Total 3616811/-
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Appendix- ‘Z°

[As referred to in Para 7 of Part-II(B) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing Non/Short Recoveries and Loss of Revenue by the Panchayat samiti
in the state.

Sr. [Name of | Period of| Amount ( Particulars
No. |Panchayat |audit %)
Samiti

1. |Panchayat |04/18 to| 1309251/- |X 1309251/~ were due for collection against the
Samiti, 03/19 gram Panchayats on account of Panchayat
Bawani Samiti dues at the end of current audit period i.e.
Khera 31/03/19.

2. |Panchayat |04/18 to| 6918791/- |X 1309251/- were due for collection against the
Samiti, 03/19 gram Panchayats on account of Panchayat
Bhiwani Samiti dues at the end of current audit period i.e.

31/03/19.

3 |Panchayat |04/16 to| 250000/- |A cheque of ¥ 250000/- vide no. 160972 dt
Samiti, 03/19 2/7/17 received from Gram Panchayat Kurana
Israna which was dishonoured by bank and fresh

cheque no. 021626 dt. 17/5/18 was received
from the G.P of X 2 lakh but credit was not
received till yet (31.03.19.)

4. |Panchayati |4/15 to| 13550/ |In two cases excess payment amounting to <

SamitiSanoli {03/19 13550/- were made due to negligence of
khurd officials.

5. |Panchayat |04/18 to| 70200/~ |An amount to the tune of X 35,100/- i.e. X
Samiti 03/19 19000/- in liew of professional tax & X 16,100/-
Nilokhedi in liew of House Tax are to be realized every

year, but during the period under audit no
amount deposited in PLA account.

6. |Panchayat |04/2018 91960/- |In various cases, payments amounting to X
Samiti to 2019 91960/- were made on account of various
Sadhaura programmes at Kurukshetra and Sonipat but
neither the demand for the same was raised
against the concerned panchayats in Demand
and Collection register nor recoupment of the
same was made so far. As a result of which
samiti suffered a loss of ¥ 91960.

7. |Panchayat |[04/16 to| 30000/- |The Goyal khurd Ghat was auctioned on dated
Samiti 03/19 16.03.2017 and allotted to Sh. Taras Pal for X
Bapoli 55000/- out of which ¥ 25000/- only were
obtained vide receipt no. 50/19 dated

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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12.04.2017 rather than full amount. But full
amount of X 55000/- were deposited in govt.
account on dated 13.11.2018 out of Samiti’s
fund against realisation of Rs. 25000/-. Thus X
30000/- were excess paid in Govt. receipts out
of Panchayat Samiti’s fund.

8. |Panchayat |04/18 to| 2730800 |AnamountofX2730800/-on accountof various
Samiti Julana [03/19 samiti fund dues was outstanding as on
31/03/19. But no efforts were made to expedite

the recovery of samiti fund dues.

9. |Panchayat |04/17 to| 2672/- |The property tax of the office building of
Samiti 03/19 E.O.P.S. an amount of T 2672 were paid as
Jagadhari surcharge of property Tax due to delay deposit.

10. |Panchayat [04/17 to| 315514/- |Two Persons engaged on daily wages without
Samiti 03/19 the sanction of competent authority as
Barara Panchayat Samit was not empowered to

engaged persons on daily wages in terms of
letter no. 5/6/92-1 B&C dated 9.01.16.
2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Part Time | 30228/- | 35316/- | 38532/-
Sweeper
Sh.
Subhas
Chand
Water 27644 35980 16094
Carrier
Sh.
Rajesh
Kumar
11. |Panchayat [04/18 to| 19000/- |An amount of X 19000/- in lieu of professional
Samiti Indri |03/19 tax are to be realised every year, but during the
period under audit no amount was found
deposited in PLA Account.
Total 11751738/-
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Part-11 (C)
Zila Parishad

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Part-11 (C) Zila Parishad

1. GENERAL:-
There are 20 Zila Parishads in State located at District Head Quarters 5 out which

accounts were audited by the audit parties of this Department on annual audit basis under the
provision of Rule the 99(1) of Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit,
Taxation and Works Rules, 1996. Audit of accounts of all the Zila Parishad could not be
conducted due to acute shortage of staff. The outcome of audit showing serious irregularities is

exhibited below in a consolidated form in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. FINANCES: -
Financial Position of Zila Parishad audited during year 2019-20 is exhibited in

Appendix — ‘Z I to this report.

3. ARREAR:-
Rent to the tune of X 376.46 lacs as per details given in Appendix- ‘Z II to this report

were outstanding as on 31.03.2019.

4. EXCESS/IRREGULAR AND AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE:
Excess/irregular and avoidable expenditure aggregation to X 12.56 lacs as detailed in

Appendix- ‘Z III’ to this report were noticed in the Zila Parishads in violation of Provisions of
Haryana Panchayati Raj Finance, Budget, Accounts, Audit, Taxation and Works Rules, 1996
read with the instructions issued by the Development and Panchayat Department especially
those relating to the regulation of payment of TA/DA to the Chairman/Members of the Zila
Parishads.

5. COMPLIANCE OF ANNUAL AUDIT REPORTS:-
The Panchayat Department is required to comply with the audit para/objections

contained in the Annual Audit Report and rectify the defects/omissions and report their
compliance to settle the audit para/objections. But the annotated reply was still awaited 12

August, 2024.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix- ‘ZI’

[As referred to in Para 2of Part-II(C) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing Financial Position of Zila Parishad.

(R in Lacs)
Sr. |Name of | Opening Income Total Expenditure |Closing
No. |Institution Balance Balance
1. |Karnal 103.51 4.08 107.59 28.88 78.70
2. |Panipat 7.74 380.69 38.85 17.61 370.82
3. |Gurugram 196.10 491.14 687.24 649.87 37.37
4. |Jind 193.46 80.44 273.90 20.89 253.02
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Appendix — ‘Z II’

[As referred to in Para 4 of Part-1I(C) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the position of Arrear and other dues in respect of Zila Parishad.

(X in Lacs)
Sr. No. |[Name of Zila| Period of audit Rent Rent of Other dues
Parishad of shops Building
1. Karnal 4/18 to 3/19 27.00 - -
(Including
building
rent)

2. Gurugram 04/18 to 03/19 349.46 - -
3. Jind 04/18 to 03/19 - - -

Total 376.46 0 0
Grand Total:- 376.46

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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Appendix — ‘Z III°

[As referred to in Para 5 of Part-II(C) of the Annual Audit Report of Local Audit
Department, Haryana for the year 2019-20 on the accounts of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
and Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs)]

Statement showing the Excess/Irregular and avoidable expenditure incurred by Zila

Parishads.

Sr.
No.

Name
Zila

of

Parishad

Period
of
Audit

Amount
(Rs)

Particular

1. Karnal

4/18 to
3/19

54450/-

% 54450/- was paid to private advocate Sh. R.M.
Sharma as counsel fee vide voucher no. 18 dated
25.03.2019, but neither the approval of the
Government for engaging private advocate was
obtained nor the rates approved by Govt. as required
under Appendix ‘A’ Sr No. 21 of Rule 52 & 74 of
Haryana Panchayati Raj Finance, Budget, Account,
Audit, Taxataion and Works Rules 1996.

2. |Panipat

4/16 to
3/19

66640/-

Two vehicles (car) were hired for C.E.O. and Dy.
C.E.O. with sanction of Dir. Development and
Panchayat @ 26000/- PM on quotation basis w.e.f.
01/2018. But their rate was enhanced by X 3000/-
P.M. w.e.f. 3/2019 on their request. There was no
term and conditions such type in the agreement of
the firm. As per letter of Director, excess Km beyond
2000 Km was to be paid @ 8/- per km with the
sanction of Deputy Commissioner but in the same
month (3080-2000 km = 1080X8=8640/-) X 8640/-
were paid for the vehicle No. HRO6T 4000 without
sanction of Deputy Commissioner. Chances of mis-
utilozation of fund could not be ruled out in audit.

1003968/-

An amount of ¥ 1003968/- Paid to Dev Enterprises
for 36 No. name boards of chairman and members
and for Govt. plans to display in Gram Panchayat.
But no procedure was followed in all this process.
Chances of mis-utlization of fund could not be ruled
out in audit.

35000/-

As per proceeding of Zila Parishad of dated 10.10.17
Max. X 35000/- or actual exp. Is to be paid to each
member for re-imbursement of expenditure due for
one round fogging in his area after put up the bill.
So, ¥ 35000/- paid to Mr. Dayanand in the month of
01/18 against the expenditure of X 36000/- in which
exp. of ¥ 5000/- for Petrol was included but bill was
not put up against the same payment.
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29015

In various cases excess payment were made due to
carelessness of clerical staff.

Gurugram

4/18 to
3/19

5054

While tracing the vouchers of payments of Zila
Parishad it was observed that X 5054/- was paid in
excess to J.D. Enterprise. Vide voucher No. 74 of
(Cash Book page No. 34) Panchayati Samiti Sohna
on account of purchase of TMT Saria vide bill No.
JD/18-19/726/301080307822 dated 16.01.2019 for
construction work of Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Alipur
Ghamroj.

Jind

4/18 to
3/19

62258

Block Jeep was got repaired from local firm instead
of Govt. workshop. Which is violation of Rule 52 of
the Haryana Panchayati Raj, Finance Budget,
Accounts, Audit, Taxation and work rule 1996.

Sr. | Vr. Name | Particular | Amount
No. | No/Month | of

Firm
M/s
Lekh
Raj
Auto

Plaza
Jind

-do-
-do-
-do

1 25/05, 24348

2018

Repair of
Jeep

2 94 10/18
145 01/19
4 205 03/19

-do-
-do-
-do-
Total

11624
12553
13733
62258/-

Total

1256385/-

Ve —e>

Panchkula
Dated: -

(N.K.Jain)

Director, Local Audit, haryana.

11386—LAH—H.G.P., PKI.

A.A.R. 2019-2020
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& ST X8 € |

AR srae FUfdl & @RI Fa) AT T8 @M S GgudnT & oy daR
Tel fhd T s dRor fafie sdad deol Usad Uroedl &I ggrdr e © |

fcere, = e e, gRIOT @ AH . 70-qu—<S1dIe—01 /39877 faAi®
20.9.2001 §RT difSd BIC TER Bl TR SR d_d §9g Uferfa 1T 50,000 X
gfe SR T &1 B 20,000 X TAT ATSHA B 10,000 X Ul a9 9ge 8l by
T | feAe T doiR RS T TR S & BRI 39! YA & S
el BT ST DT |

L ot wE fRrr sRarn & wwd e Aot/ derd o wRensl @ ol ) 9o orar wler Rad ;. med
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(XII)

8

BRATOM AR (I3 3% HRI-THIA US dHadd S TfeAn) a8 dal 2007 &
99 4 & AR Udd AfdH DI 5,000 X TAT 3,750 T TAR ETeM B / Rgaral
B 9 Gfedr & o oreT R o, 99 5 & IR 2500 % A1 BIE TEIH
fSer gfer & forg o, 799 7 & AR 20 % Ufd @ ufd b daeE A
A o, offdT WA Bz W el T8I @1 TS qAT DIs W fSAE FUT PHolar
RfSReR &1 ST AT 7 |

T Y% TR R/ URY&T / Urferarall & Urd 98d 9N oRgT—uRie ) R/
JNBIRAT RT B HRATS el I T | T dF b iffse RUId / anfse A ura
B9 @ 91 3 FEHl db 39 OURT BT fhsll l YR &1 Saxk F8! i mr orefe
TR AT oEr |fedr 1930 & =™ XviIL17(2)(c) SR SR a1 SIHT e
2 39 UPR <l AfReRAT / ARl & fadeg B dRdls el df TS |

kkkkkk
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lml

[a¥ 201920 & ford wIF oET Te 9T, sRAT o T W Ferl (Guadisl)  qem g
o7 GeRrell (faReE) @ ol R A ar—mer RAE @ w1 & 31 5 2 B Hed H]

TR ot/ aReel / aifereret @ faxia Refa &1 fRaRor |

R g #)
el TR fomt / RS AW | ImARA B =g sftm v | RfEEET | 89er
He | aRwal/

iferemrett FT A
TR
1. | geiga 2313.24 6956.99 | 9270.22 9007.50 | 262.72 - -
2. | TR 438.84 6569.55 | 7008.40 558828 | 1450.12 - -
3. | TRU™ 223576.89 | 63138.80 |286715.69 |57710.73 |229004.96 - -
4. | wIGETR 3906.47 95329.67 |99236.14 86094.61 | 13141.53 - -
EECE] 5311.17 5028.95 10340.12 6895.93 | 3444.19 - -
6. | IEad 21812.50 | 42419.25 |64231.75 46300.11 | 17931.64 - -
7. | afaTar 894.78 5122.16 | 6016.95 5787.12  [229.83 - -
8. | AT 7494.76 4187.88 | 11682.64 9859.32 | 1823.32 - -
9. | ATd 19015.21 20769.75 [29784.96 | 24754.17 |15030.79 - -
10.| 3R 1739.16 4169.76 | 5908.91 5804.07 | 104.84 - -
TRIRYS

11.| F=arr 51.77 599.56 651.33 587.21 64.13 - -
12.| BRA 176.31 1095.69 | 1271.100 1047.98 | 224.01 - -
13.| 9SI S9dTel 29.32 250.22 279.55 250.50 29.05 - -
14.| <r8TT 932.20 321.18 1253.38 607.45 645.93 - -
15.| =Rl <red) 503.55 | 472.47 976.02 969.77 6.25 - -
16.| geTadt 847.84 1591.81 | 2439.64 1940.96 | 498.68 - -
17.| wagEg 332.14 886.48 1218.62 924.36 294.26 - -
18.| g 72.30 2309.24 [ 2381.54 1277.53 | 1104.01 - -
19.| dora 1714.47 1460.73 [ 3175.19 2303.43 [ 871.77

20.| AR 118.05 1334.69 | 1452.75 1374.88 | 77.86 - -
21.| IR 28.48 2308.46  |2336.94 225929 | 77.65 - -
22.| R==r 141.91 1910.56 | 2052.47 1987.88 | 64.59 - -
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23| Xars 398.06 2343.16  |2741.22 269438 | 46.84
24.| 5= 291.09 3624.90 | 3843.99 223396 | 1610.03
25.| e 3119.27 214497  |5264.24 1859.17 | 3405.07
26. | far 5.30 2486.38 | 2491.68 1990.28 | 501.40
27.| 98I 11252.58 5437.05 16689.63 3746.75 12942.88
28.| Bled 3490.21 1480.20 | 4970.41 252269 | 2447.72
29. | JETAT HeR - 3299.46 | 3299.46 262524 | 674.22
30.| I8 5.69 238.52 244.20 239.57 4.64
TRYTf TR

31.| a=aren (fFER) | 72.93 439.74 512.67 495.52 17.16
32.| et ARy 10.66 117.81 224.43 128.05 96.39
33.| il 531.29 57.76 589.05 90.59 498.46
34.| IHAT HUST | 40.65 64.98 105.63 91.28 14.35
35.| ARAIR 15.21 175.23 190.44 153.11 37.33
36.| A8H 53.40 332.12 385.51 275.18 110.33
37.| et 222.36 156.86 379.22 214.89 164.33
38.| g= 779.49 952.56 1732.05 758.80 973.25
39.| s 2192.73 771.61 2964.34 642.34 2322.00
40.| ORISR f3RapT | 1521.62 107636 | 2597.98 1213.08 | 1384.90
41.| Berad 14.95 124.67 139.62 119.78 19.84
42. |t 11.01 285.15 296.16 151.44 144.72
43.| o 395.76 221.96 617.72 228.52 389.19
44.| TER 215.41 148.00 363.41 170.22 193.19
45.| Berrarett 3.94 82.49 86.42 75.09 11.33
46.| = 422.47 427.36 849.83 382.73 467.09
47.| =TT 160.89 197.86 358.75 127.25 231.50
48.| FHTGET 179.80 370.34 550.15 351.93 198.21
49.| gaTIRIST 14.30 188.77 203.07 182.32 20.75
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50.| Pra@TR 2648.25 1178.97 3827.21 448.11 3379.10
51.| gl w1 4887.99 1033.61 5921.60 1438.17 4483.43
52.| AT 810.84 485.67 1296.51 491.10 805.42
53.| i 32.45 373.24 405.69 401.98 3.71
54.| AETD 8.42 183.16 191.58 134.65 56.92
55.| ArUT 1762.07 862.03 2624.09 2015.74 608.35
56.| farr 791 209.36 217.27 192.97 24.31
57.| 91det 64.65 320.94 385.59 317.95 67.64
58.| TR 117.14 261.09 378.23 269.02 109.21
59.| HAFR 303.89 138.57 442.45 273.05 169.40
60. | <frsdar 19.75 320.60 340.35 324.11 16.24
61.| 3= 23.83 173.16 196.99 191.39 5.60
62.| Ugdr 5.10 381.59 386.69 373.64 13.05
63.| BTEATS 34.62 488.51 523.14 443.02 80.12
64.| YerTETe 20.75 332.22 352.97 267.86 85.11
65.| 3rcel Hel 985.11 244.02 1229.13 251.02 978.11
66. | STHIGT 82.64 380.79 463.43 432.81 30.63
67.| Terd 3925.66 1015.73 4941.39 1146.69 3794.70
68.| TTHEST 4919.17 1281.51 6200.69 111231 5088.38
69. | BT 1348.32 249.04 1597.37 1103.33 494.04
70.| B 205.53 584.38 789.91 457.61 332.30
71.| RIS 39.51 148.57 188.08 170.81 17.27
72.| SO} 3420.67 1490.23 4910.91 2348.38 2562.53
73. 3—6'_\9[ 131.17 188.54 319.71 190.93 128.78
74.| TEETG 2186.92 662.97 284.90 567.96 2281.93
75.| aRTEGST 271.00 487.46 758.46 464.69 293.77
76.| @@raT 635.24 375.53 1010.77 343.01 667.76
77.| At 173.02 553.70 726.72 633.18 93.53
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78. RS 856.65 350.54 1207.18 575.26 631.92
79.| ARRITTE 4.03 301.37 305.40 263.16 4225
80. | arefer 26.52 219.37 245.89 24322 2.67
81.| MR 1250.26 166.51 1416.77 287.61 1129.17
82.| et 0 169.15 169.15 8.34 160.81
83.| Rrard - 2261 2261 8.44 14.17
84.| el 0 0 0 0 0
TAEEEES 224.68 141.13 365.81 332.72 33.09

L ot wE fRrr sRarn & wwd e Aot/ derd o wRensl @ ol ) 9o orar wler Rad ;. med




13

TR — ‘&’
¥ 201920 & IR RIFT oG ger T, sRawn o wed Ry Aol (guedion)
TAT Tl o7 Eeermell (feReEeT) @ ol W aiffe orar—odem Rad & ar—1 @ 3Ry
53 ® wad #|
¥ 2019—20 (3132020 TH) B foy WRBRI AT RS FHARAT T Wgde HHAI
SIS & fIeg Jomn g AR, @ Refa &1 faawor

(% ag #)
%9 W0 TR/ aReET / wifererai / TRGER Al
AUSS BT A
TR
1. HRIGTS 78175.76
2. T 40386.38
3. qrTad 542.35
4. NEnEd 4819.36
5. fear 1733.78
6. qager 557.92
7. JHATTR 1712.83
8. 3rqrett 636.82
9. BRATA 5.29
10 SIRIEN] 1614
TRIRYY
11. B 118.62
12. foar=ir 553.03
13. TR 225.78
14. JEIGYS 660.75
15. AT 568.54
16. SR 1301.89
17. EEICIE 264.85
18. Dot 55.62
19. SIS 2247.02
20. EEEC] 95.63
21. TRAT 36.85
22. ESISEEIE] 460.63
23. TMETHT 3.75
24. YT < 589.83
25. e 8.11
26. Sife 520.62
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27. R 1037.41
28. SEISIISEN 53.08
_ TRYTfeTenT
29. ST 0.02
30. axarer (fREm) 11.24
31. AR 0.10
32. ST 12.36
33. “retreret 2.05
34. RIS 6.96
35. REE 26.97
36. TR 2.44
37. HAHIR 0.09
38. AR 7.17
39, TSt 5.98
40. 3reell #et 1.93
41. ARG 3.02
42. S 0.42
43, 3rey 2.50
44. ArpT 2.29
45. i 11.42
46. Rl 1.70
47. ERIST 1.28
48. EERICE] 4.58
49, IS 0.20
50. BIREGTR 2.06
51, gal 0.08
52. EIEE] 62.66
53. Heffaredl 11.55
54. SIESY 66.06
55. SHATT HUSI 2.37
56. EEEN 304.49
57. el 1.50
58. RIS 0.88

L ot wE fRrr sRarn & wwd e Aot/ derd o wRensl @ ol ) 9o orar wler Rad ;. med
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59. AT 46.83

60. TR 1.00

61. SAES 6.96

62. TREIUTTE 1.00
Bl 139598.66
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R — ‘1’
¥ 201920 & IRM ®FE @ Wen e, sRamn 9 w=d g Ferl (guads) e e
ol el (WerRenge)) @ Wl W aifie aar—uder Rud & 9r—I @ =1 Ho 4 @ wad H|

q§ 2019—20 B SRM 3Ifec gRT ARG /3fF Hoq /3ftd X/ NHATw /7Tad T s
FHelerdl /aqferal BT favor |

(% arg #)
® " | TREWH /aRYeT / Tl / TRGER Aved wHelfaar / agferat YHA
BT AH
TR
1. ENAEIC 379.71
2 EEIEG] 93.58
3 NEREE 22.64
4 Rar 10.85
5 AT 17.94
6 THATTR 114.46
7 SRS 208.02
8 BHRATA 65.38
9 NIRIES] 96.65
TRURYS
10. | oI 18.60
11. | 98IgeTe 51.47
12. | & 4.00
13. | BdgER 0.008
14. | DI 66.37
15. | arer 17.80
16. | R 0.33
17. | 5= 22.08
18. | Joraar 5.47
19. | A=A 11.95
20. | farr 31.07
21. | AT Sqarel! 0.79
22. | TEET 10.73
23. | e 7.59
24, | BIEA 13.79
25. | sRarm 2.93
26. | Bl 28.13
27. | 3f€ETel AR 80.28
TIRYTfTHT

LI ot aE fRrT sRarn &t el e Aot/ dered o wRemsl @ ol 31 9o orar wler Rad ;o
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28. | 0.05
29. | Ryari 6.38
30. | a=arell (R¥R) 9.59
31. | ARAR 2.14
32. | e 0.03
33. | Aarger 1.16
34, | RIS 3.59
35. | ugar 14.45
36. | AWIQl 8.25
37. | TR 0.20
38. | HAMR 3.33
39. | eTEEI 4.79
40. | oT=ar 5.69
41. | IRTATTE 1.08
42. | @ 0.89
43, | el HI 1.46
44. | AEETTG 0.95
45. | TRIGTQR f3RaT 2.44
6. | g9 1.07
47. | arge 0.75
48. | et 16.20
49. | ERIeT 3.84
50. | fARET 1.70
51. | gar @er 31.26
52. | dET® 0.56
53. | e 2.49
54. | gHTCRET 18.17
55. | =1 14.34
56. | aT®Eel 0.76
57. | SR 20.86
58. | ¥l 3.10
59. | &=t 0.59
60. | woATId 11.16
61. | AT 43.34
62. | HaAdCl 0.09
63. | geoll AUSI 17.88
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64. | H&H 0.37

65. | W& 7.84

66. | T 2.88
67. | SHAMT AUS 5.76
68. | AT 00.49
69. | rf=r 0.46
70. | @Rw@reT 3.72
71. | FTet @Ry 6.16
72. | 9m@a 0.47

Sd 1665.40
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TRt — ‘o’
¥ 201920 B IRM WA aEr W e, kA o wsd W ferl (guadisn der gard
ol Heermell (fierRensl) 24 @l W aifies aa—uier Ruid & w—1 & 37 50 5 @& | H|

a§ 2019—20 B SR SRR s (facHe) srerafrl & Refy &1 fawor R g ¥)
HH | TR /URYal / Uifrtsl / TREHIR Avsdl &1 IHH
M
TR
1 P MCCIC] 16.74
2 qgg 15.25
3 NEGED 4.53
4 feur 0
5 TR 17.94
6 3TTeAT 4.08
7 DHYATA 305.86
8 R IGIEG 11.91
9 THUH 721.01
TRURYS
10. TN 3.32
11. Dol 22.86
12. Rars 2.65
13. Ryear 3.00
14. e 7.29
15. JETAT Hev 0.77
RYTfeTdT
16. ENGES 3.25
Bl 1139.69
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Rde — 8.

¥ 2019—20 B TRM VI @ wen e, sRarn # wed wrg el (guadis) e e
o1 Gl (femRaTE) @ ol R A ar—mier RAE @ -1 @ 31 7 6 B Hed H|

T8 2019—20 B fo fH=mm, X den Sl B IHrT, BT AR |

R g #H)
PHE | TR A /9Reer / TE &N Ep AT B I PR
urferpiall / TRYIR
AUSA BT AH
TR
) S MGICIE 18800.99 - 1266.58 2416.25
2. q=Igd 23042.74 128.31 - -
3. JEdd 556.73 18.07 - 106.74
4. IRESIRS - - - 525.91
5. 'QW - 86.90 - 5776.17
6. JHATTR 246805.73 425.74 - 16.93
31T 5204.71 350.98 - -
HYATA 3873.39 106.21 398.41 3.11
TRURYS
9. RIREll 389.89 245.46 49.86 -
10. IR 492.98 413.17 148.100 -
11. ERENIE 150.44 49.79 - -
12. ST 508.20 39 2.37 - -
13. P RECIC 291.84 481.32 9.22 -
14. Dl 1962.11 1982.740 - -
15. qrel 1863.28 375.56 19.27 -
16. Ryear 579.63 463.17 - -
(Tt o1 &)
17. ST - 101.41 47.89 781.40
18. PRERI 119.97 31.06 - -
(affera @1ff T %)
19. ARAA 2082.94 701.32 103.08 58.45
20. rar=n 1675.10 159.94 29.67 1365.91
21. EIBSECIR 521.59 60.16 - -
22. e T - 170.76 371.37 -
(wffera wafa
)
23. IR —CTev] 0 0 9.95 4.83
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24. AT 183.91 38.81 - 63.22
(afafera aife @)
25. gred 374.68 52.29 25.99 -
TRUTfTHT
26. HEH 213.78 13.00 - -
27. ER 60.74 1.38 - -
28. AT 22.59 20.75 4.63 406.05
29. Ryar=n 28.14 8.53 12.04 -
30. F_arer (RR) 101.02 17.50 34.53 -
31. EIEGI 61.02 19.36 10.27 -
32. AT 107.12 14.68 24.89 -
33. EIGIECS 71.81 24.45 - 3.69
(wfefer afte @)
34, NN - 9.44 - 7.91
35. Ugdr 459.85 19.12 24.65 -
36. APl 257.83 115.23 - -
(affera aif @)
37. TR 30.82 10.66 12.30 -
38. BHAR 82.49 22.05 13.65 0.95
39. BT 260.74 390.73 0.60 31.54
40. FURCIE 45.61 12.92 85.87 -
(affera aife @)
41. or<ar 170.48 17.11 - -
42. ARTIATG 77.41 7.23 10.23 -
43, 3l Tl 41.32 34.22 0.80 246.23
44. TeeiTe 80.03 764.40 8.60 -
45. mmu\)jg{ ERCa 173.88 64.94 - -
46. gl 43.53 4.66 1.14 0.80
47. MY 284.81 40.11 28.20 -
48. T 221.41 651.97 27.36 -
49. 29 68.79 6.36 7.12 -
50. el 25.40 89.11 - -
(wfafera aft @)
51. NIGEI 322.58 19.03 1.88 -
52. DATId 7.48 14.41 - -
(wfafera aft @)
53. TRIST 12.16 33.98 0.94 --
54, MR 0 8.17 3.13 -
55. NGEI 257.61 89.11 28.08 -
56. ECIGIECIS 138.30 5.80 - 4.06
(wfafera aiffT &)
57. RIGIES) 55.05 29.74 16.22 22.50
58. TR ST - - - 53.98
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59. gerel 43.10 18.48 6.39 -
60. ol el 36.69 19.17 - -
61. ARSI B RINY 100.96 1.38 - -
62. HHTTET 13.39 18.93 4.89 -
63. Bl 73.77 60.37 4.48 -
64. B IS - 1.10 0.37 20.17
65. FIER - 117.57 2.03 20.97
66. CRICIRI 32.91 16.36 0 0
(fafere af )
67. NSRIEIES 293.85 1.82 45.32 -
68. GICST 69.18 0 0 0
69. NSI 30.02 11.45 11.07 0
70. ool 168.37 6.71 - 221
71. el - 46.04 - -
72. Sicinll 200.93 8.63 14.30 -
AT 314327.82 9353.7 2925.37 11908.44
FA AN 338515.33

S
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RRrE - =7

¥ 201920 & SR RIMA ol WRiET 9T, sRamn & w88 ®H el (Guadicn)  dur garkd
IoT el (frerRenge)) @ @l W aifie orar—uder R & 9rR— 1D A0+ 7 B Had 7|

¥ 2019—20 B ERM TR T T / TRUANT / IRATS THUANT TT DAl BT fqaRor|

#AE | TR fEE/ IHH faaxor
uReg / :
qrfersr /
TIRYPER HUSeT
‘Dl M

TR

1. PRATA 1414183 /— | TRITH 31T A /9 SIRAT /DI I A
eI Uicd W SiFesd e (S 8) & Aed ¥
Il Bl © | IRg Igl W IR T dRD IS
ST R & g, U FE RN e GRABT Ud g
URT g H T8I ST TS | 59 UBR 14,14,182.88 T
@ AR T AR S gRT a9 b TR D
e P 3MIHT 2 |
TRIRYS

2. SCIN] 141338/- 19 JALRATAT H 1,41,338 /— T Pl NN IGA DI g,
W] 39 PG § oW A€ GRarr T g
T BT AT B |

3. ENEEIG 13602/- fraforg fer §6 H§ &9 S dRae T ol b
e 81 HhdTl ? |
fer® i & < | o A I% | w9 o

R TRT SMT @ TE
|

28 /04 /201 368494 / — 358493 / — 10001 /—
7
14 /03 /201 | 4001 /— 400/ — 3601,/ —
@l 372495 358893 13602

4. TN 27020/- qY 2019—2020 & I<Id SI—8 & HEIH I IffoId

M P ST H grar AT f AHeY #§ 27020 / —
T & AR HY ST HRae TS o P TET B3R
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SIRT BT 2 |

356342 / —

Y 2019—2020 I SiI—8 & AIH A 3Iffoid T @
St ® grar ar kb fafa=T eravenell # 356342 /—
R o1 Ay FeiRa w99 & a1 ST xaTs T8 I8
TR & 79 8 Pl 3f@aeal & AR 59 AR B
3RS GHUANT Pl FHTIT 2 |

27450 / —

s w9 fos g8 WMTFIME I a9 7 ERI
T gaex 3R 1 AL uofiaxr & fog v fag
U A B R 1,75,000 /— DI TSRS HRA
I U gdT gl o oo Vot | STl ad
A Tl BRAM B BRI 20620 /— B DI AR JAM
& forg <1 uQl Brerifs U a¥ =R A8 9 fadie
06,/8,/2018 I WA W gl Bg XA 27450 /—
FATA®IY H SHT &xal & 5| b Al @ 3Tax
ST I3 WA BT TsoRe d B TR 59 N7 Pl

TRUIRT fhar 3 |

1093775 / —

1003755 /— % dI I & A~ arsad Bise |
T8I UIY Y 3R g8 arSad M AhayRadl b
Td W FRMRIT O 39S TaT BT ATADT T |

1428498 / —

o TH gIRT 1428498 /— % I IR I AT Bl a_Iell

B g Al R $H THIYRAD! Bl AT DI RSB
ure el far |

g T 1641 / —

2018—19 @I 3T BT Siid H UIAT AT fb HHATRYT
R Ifafdey § 1641 T @1 AR HH ST HNATS

TS 2|

1009 / —

g URT AT © fb 35 IraReell ¥ ORfdey @l
1009 /— % @1 XM AT O HH SHT PHxals g AT

T ST BRdTs I IMUfIod B |

3826425 /—

IE UTAT AT T 587 SRR H 3826425 /— T Bl
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M BT I3 ARt HHarRAT 7 991 fhed ifar
& U UrF G |
TRUTfTRT
8. 36695 / — fadid 17 /12,/2020 & UIR AT 17 & IIJAR
36695/— X I RN B IGell FFGAR BT g |
WR<] 39§ H ST el PR TAT| g TG 8
AHT & |
BB | o8 ICRICE f3r a0y
1 01009192802581 22,/08,/19 20335/ — | fasma=
040091928008583 gl?m"
iR
%40091928002585
040091928002590
2 040091828002130 14/ 12/2018 6000/— ]%Eﬂ'q:f
‘{1?65
3 04009182800375 30/ 12/2019 5360/— ﬁﬁm
il NI
040091828003776
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T/ BT fdRrn 50.00 25.67 24.33
A YRl BT 3 35.00 0 35.00
HASD hIcd Pl Yob 100.00 70.55 29.45

L ot wE fRrr sRarn & wwd e Aot/ derd o wRensl @ ol ) 9o orar wler Rad ;. med




39

AT Yob 36.00 14.89 21.11
T /1SS /41 Hdex 50.00 47.22 2.78
g

3MmaRT Haeh 50.00 0 50.00
fafeeT vuforae gew 42.00 3.61 38.39
fafda /dar B/ SUdR 50.00 17.57 32.43
SIEPACIN| RUEI

Yddleld

[EEIEENG: 800.00 6.65 793.35
CTR Yoob /bl e d 100.00 75.83 24.17
e

1 @ @1/ Sdr 1000.00 582.18 417.9
S VAECIE 7.00 1.17 5.83

' b

gST ¥R 2000.00 0 2000.00

TR, JYATR

Fafa & 4800.00 1104.71 3695.29
wH Sl 1800.00 1616.98 183.32
fa®ra gem 500.00 236.59 263.41
faera g 600.00 546.70 53.30
o 600.00 342.40 257.60
NESININPACEII 30.00 1.75 282.50
fasima= g 50.00 0 50.00
AfT @R 200.00 64.19 135.81
TITHAT B 200.00 0.01 199.99
g & YT 45.00 21.05 23.95
SIENER 6.00 3.46 3.54
S o 330-33131R 336 125.00 52.36 72.64
¢ dsdd g,/ 0d 335 10.00 9.08 0.92
A TN BT AT 10.00 0.48 9.53
T IR Fgb & bR 2.00 0 2.00
> U
AT R 20.00 0 20.00
3=y ffder o 50.00 37.32 12.68
BRI ob 50.00 46.40 3.60
oM Yob 2.00 0.85 1.15
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?{ﬁ BT AR /T .50 0 .50
311
AIgA TR 50.00 1.10 4.89
TR uRyg YAt
[EEARIEDY 600.00 343.00 257
TE /AHfd ax 600.00 212.57 387.43
GH-UI BT dAgad 0.20 0 0.20
ARHA Yo /TH WS 1.00 0.15 0.85
TASET 1.00 0.48 0.52
PR e 0.80 0.70 0.10
Ao 9 Ug & forg 0.20 0 0.20
SIERSRS]
TIRI &I BIF 50.00 7.60 42.4
fasma= geh 100.00 17.26 82.74
fopvTa 200.00 120.77 79.23
T Yeh 1000.00 800.73 199.27
FINIIEIN ) 25.00 5.52 19.48
TRUTeTehT, ATETEIE
ARy B 11.00 71.07 38.93
IS Yo 70.00 0 70.00
faer e geh 100.00 5.35 94.65
HIeR e @R 25.00 0 25.00
2uferd ¥CH Yod 270.00 188.69 81.31
SIESECN 10.00 3.33 6.67
AZHE Yob 3.00 1.20 1.80
T 45.00 32.08 12.92
TRUIT®T, Terdel
fdora geb 500.00 125.43 374.57
PR fawmsn /e |y 60.00 32.49 27.51
gl
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I Y 750.00 0 750.00
B3 Cad 250.00 88.01 161.99
T 125.00 56.52 68.48
fafder amg 200.00 81.45 118.55
WAXATh GIYIR ‘,ISUIII(%\zICbN 6.00 0.79 5.21
YUH.Y. dAsHd 1.00 0.03 0.97
[EEIEEIId 50.00 0 50.00
T X 50.00 7.18 45.82
SEUICCREEEINIEN 50.00 1.01 49.00
BUTSHIE Yo
BRR TR OR HarSie 6.00 0 6.00
b
TEATSINT / HTAdT Yodb 15.00 3.64 11.36
I a1 et 400.00 65.81 334.19
TRUf®T AR
SIESECaN 18.00 0 18.00
SECIEIN 7.00 0 7.00
THIR.TH 200.00 0 200.00
e geb 200.00 72.09 127.91
I BT bR 70.00 50.77 19.23
Fufy B 180.00 88.98 91.02
TRYTfIDT aRET e
I SR 1.00 0 1.00
B3 Cad 70.00 43.73 26.27
THAL AeHd 10.00 0 10.00
I a1 et 200.00 0 200.00
I Y 300.00 54.23 245.77
[EECING:E 30.00 0 30.00
e gow 200.00 94.88 105.12
TG 0.20 0 0.20
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TRUTT®T Brsel
faer e 2o 200.00 0 200.00
g1 BT bR 18.00 7.84 10.16
CEICANEE] 50.00 0 50.00
B3 o 120.00 6.47 113.53
TRUIADT TBIGETS
CCERRLINES CET] 20.00 0.42 19.58
TRUIfST ARATE
8IS ¢ 20.00 44.67 24.67
AeR I8 B 1.50 0.04 1.46
THA Yo 2.00 1.98 .02
5% fagd Yob 7.00 0 7.00
fara gob 25.00 3.19 21.81
IS Yo 30.00 0 30.00
I AT 3Tde 1.50 0.18 1.32
TIRYTfTBT ST
B3 ¢ 25.00 6.48 18.52
THH BT fawrn 15.00 8.62 6.38
I AT Yeb 1.00 0.21 0.79
fasmo= argae 2.00 0 2.00
[EEGING:Z 8.00 0 8.00
3 o 5.00 0.01 4.99
e geb 30.00 0.25 29.76
i e 100.00 99.77 0.02
TR Yo 1.00 0 1.00
TRUTfIDT ARRIVATG
SEISECN 70.00 34.25 35.75
W b 300.00 123.06 176.94
fdera gob 70.00 35.99 34.01
B 12.00 8.96 3.04
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fae]d Yo @l AR BT 2% 20.00 5.98 14.02
BEEISINVAEEIRI S 5.00 3.63 4.64
fasima= geh 0.50 0 0.50
SIESECN 5.00 2.09 2.91
iR o w® s 2.00 0.27 1.73
G Yob 1.00 0.03 0.97
SIRY. Jd SIeR T 1.00 0 1.00
DI, BIF /B UG ST 3.00 0.35 2.65
ASh Pheldl Yoob 5.00 0 5.00
TFUARTT a1l @l fdhl 1.00 0 1.00
3= fafdy v 10.00 56.21 46.21
qbIEll Yob /AT Yoob 5.00 0.88 4.12
{9 TTaR Ud dhddl 5.00 0 5.00
SIERIAS|
R /ST 25.00 31.39 6.39
CAVASINE S
ECNIIEISS] 0.50 0 0.50
SR—C—SR %ol Yob AT 15.00 0.49 14.51
THA HRAT
gST ¥ Fgatsl Ul & 25.00 0 25.00
A% H 50 el
IESSSEAN
Ed 591.55 301.37 290.18
TRUTADT e
SEISECN 30.00 17.97 12.03
THH IR 25.00 18.83 6.17
IR AR 2.00 1.45 0.55
IS Yodb 40.00 0 40.00
5% fdeld goh 15.00 0 15.00
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AR T8 PR 10.00 0 10.00
FIRTAT Yodh 0.50 0 0.50
WA Yo 350.00 77.40 272.61
<d. Y9 20.00 1.73 18.27
TRUIfHT B9
Bl 25.00 0.68 24.32
il e ¥ fafdg 25.00 2.65 22.35
URT 128 & T8d ATSHA 2.00 0 2.00
Yeh GARATD AR
IATHBTHD
TSAA Yo YILUH.Y, 0.20 0 0.20
SEINECON 25.00 13.32 11.68
CGECINEER] 200.00 0 200.00
DY A BT ggT 35.00 17.80 1.72
TR fhRTT e 2.50 0 2.50
TPl Yob 1.00 0.14 0.86
T Yoh 25.00 0.02 2.48
HeAdT Yob 2.00 0 2.00
HIeY dre+ RS, Yoo 5.00 0 5.00
31T o 2.50 0.17 2.33
AedH Heldl ob 2.50 0.02 2.48
I AT Yeb 1.00 0 1.00
Wl Td TR Bl 4l 2.00 0 2.00
fdera gob 30.00 4.43 25.57
SIS STSHd Yedh 5.00 0 5.00
A TRI DI ATl 1.00 0 1.00
fasima= geb 1.50 0 1.50
fafder amg 6.00 0.51 5.49
fopRra 4.50 4.37 0.13
TRUTIDT GBI
[Eapil 30.00 17.37 12.63
<q Yoob 30.00 9.42 20.58
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Tl IR G13T I Tl 1.00 0.50 0.50
fafera ged 0.25 0.03 0.22
CEERECIIRICEE Iy 2.00 0 2.00
BRR Yeh 1.20 0.15 1.05
I Yo 100.00 35.06 64.94
EISIEY 2.00 1.25 0.75
BN 15.00 0 15.00
[RIER] 10.00 1.92 8.08
SN B Al 10.00 6.88 3.12
TRUf®T B_ieT
SEISECN 95.00 12.16 82.84
TS Yob 5.00 0.52 4.48
fara 35.00 33.98 1.02
IR X 7.00 0 7.00
<q Yob 60.00 2391 36.00
iR ol A GReT 20.00 3.55 16.45
fafder s 168.20 75.66 95.54
TRUTBT HHEETR
gRT 128 & d8d AIgHd 1.20 0.06 1.15
b
AT X 1.00 0 1.00
o Td A 0.50 0.09 0.41
W b 200.00 147.67 5233
TRUTfIDT g
faer 6.00 0.38 5.62
gS! ST/ 9 Uy 0.50 0 0.50
T Yo 0.10 0 0.10
fafqer eratiepa urfern 30.00 8.77 21.23
THd b 1.50 1.05 0.45
IR—ATUE Ay GReTT &+ 50.00 0 50.00
GARATH 3R IR 5.00 0.01 4.9
IERS KR 5
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A @ famr 90.00 0 90.00
[EEGING:S 25.00 0 25.00
3T BT 3R 5.00 0.34 4.66
g BT Ul 6.00 4.10 1.90
TRUTfADT qTag,
fafaer srefiepa wrferar 7.00 1.08 5.92
TE R 40.00 5.41 34.59
ASA BN, YITHY 2.00 0.04 1.96
fdora geb 60.00 1.25 58.75
W b 60.00 41.01 18.91
EEEISICER N S0 8.00 2.84 5.16
T 1.00 0 1.00
SEEININ 0.25 0.06 0.19
R GRefl Pob 1.50 0.50 1.00
fSTell R TR ¥ &) 50.00 0 50.00
T PR 2.00 0 2.00
d% BT @ 0 0 0
IS Yobh 80.00 0 80.00
TRUTfeTRT SToorR
gfeai IR Wl & S | 0.50 0 0.50
3T
5o gob | 11.00 2.70 8.3
GARATH AR AT 7.00 0.24 6.76
A @1 famr 200.00 0 200
T g A M 150.00 33.80 116.2
W S 450.00 207.68 242.32
TRUTAST ISl
T PR 16.00 7.48 8.52
IATE Yoeh 18.00 0 18.00
ghT DI bR 5.00 0.55 4.45
T PR 4.00 0 4.00
fdora e 15.00 0 15.00
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TH YL 70.00 15.20 54.80
TRUTABT TR

fafaer ama 40.00 2.35 37.65
9 3R 9aq IR R 80.00 35.22 44.78
foperam 15.00 6.44 8.56

TR Yo 10.00 0 10.00
9ae 3fTIed B 1.50 0.05 1.49

TS Pheldl Yoob 50.00 1.02 48.98

TRUTfeTRT fBFRISTR SR

Bl 20.00 0.87 19.13
fafqer arafiepd 10.00 2.07 7.93

T8 &R 25.00 6.14 18.86
T PR 1.50 0.06 1.44

AT Yob 0.50 0.03 0.47

e+ 3faad gob /T 50.00 2.42 47.58
e

[EEII 35.00 27.19 7.81

H b 2% 100.00 71.82 28.18
9 @ ! 230.00 0 230.00
ESINIENRRI] 250.00 209.12 40.88
[ESEICARSIEIS 9.50 0 9.50

qq g 0.60 0 0.60

TRUTfIDT g

T8 &R 10.00 8.97 1.03

3 R 1.00 0.78 0.22

e b 100.00 0 100.00
9o Yob 0.50 0 0.50

SIS o 0.50 0 0.50

YIUhY ATSHA 0.50 0 0.50

ghT DI bR 35.00 32.17 2.83

IATE Yob 60.00 0 60.00
fasma= geb 5.00 0 5.00
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TRUf®T IGR
HURT B 50.00 30.65 19.35
IATE Yob 20.00 0 20.00
fdera gob 5.00 0.17 4.83
STl geh 12.50 0 12.50
A @1 faml 30.00 0 30.00
A YRl I 3 0.50 0 0.50
2% T e 85.00 55.98 29.02
fa=ima= go 2.00 0 2.00
SIESECN 5.00 2.55 2.55
TITHAT DR 10.00 3.13 6.87
ARHE Yo 2.00 1.86 0.14
TS Pheldl Yoob 0.25 0 0.25
STUART I faen! 0.50 0 0.50
iR fawr w® s 10.00 4.21 5.79
qIeTge] Tlay 3R dhedl 1.00 0.50 0.50
SIERIAS|

TRUABT Bell HAUSY

fdera gob 25.00 10.79 14.21
S IC IR IRSIERSES 0 0 0
T X 1.00 0.22 0.78
YUH.Y. IR Gax-Th 1.00 0.09 0.91
ISIERSAS]
fasTell Yo 10.00 0 10.00
gfafafy gem 0.80 0.47 0.33

TRUTfeIHT AgH
T8 X 60.00 23.42 36.58
HIeR T8 R 0.10 0 0.10
gfdferd 3o 2.00 0.78 1.22
e b 30.00 24.65 5.35
IATE Yeh 60.00 0 60.00
GARATh IUR ATSHH 0.25 0 0.25
b
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SEEININ 0.20 0.06 0.14
CldX ITMYAT Iceh 0.50 0 0.50
CGICANEER] 185.00 0 185.00
I e 50.00 18.49 31.51
fa=ma= 1.00 0 1.00
ECSICIRll 0.05 0 0.05
TRUTTHT SRTST
TR UIfeldhT PR 8.00 0 8.00
gg &I AT 20.00 0 20.00
A o1 ! 20.00 0 20.00
HIeR WR AR 15.00 0 15.00
ENIN 8.00 0 8.00
TS Peldl Yoob 2.00 0 2.00
PR i 0.10 0 0.10
IR ol A GReT 5.00 0 5.00
[EEII 5.00 0 5.00
TS Y/ T 128 1.00 0.26 0.74
AT Y/ T 197 1.00 0.21 0.79
Y[eh /ST 5.00 0.70 4.30
fafsra 10.00 0.04 9.96
e gow 60.00 40.49 19.51
9a 3Tda Yo 10.00 0.11 9.89
SR—C—SR PRI Yob 25.00 11.02 13.98
282197.71 63523.46 217919.41
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63 | AfeIdyR RIS 4,/16 ¥ 3/19 6200.00 | fISMUT Yeh
64. | B SPIE 4,16 X 3,/19 24560.00 |TT Yo
65. | PTetl I1a 3TTET 4,16 1 3,/19 69200.00 |2 b
66. | BTl T TR 4/16 4 3/19 700000 | fasio gew
67. | HRRR 3TTET 4/16 I 3/19 1187600 |2 Yo
68. | HRYR 3TTET 4/16 ¥ 3/19 300000 [Te Yo
69. | fovmwT TR 4/16 ¥ 3/19 1550000 | fasie 9o
70. | 98 SISl 4/16 | 3,/19 14600.00 | T Yo
GRS ISISEl 4/16 9 3/19 215000 |Te g
EEEEE] rsar 4/16 9 3/19 1400.00 | fA3TS Yot
3. | Jedr ARAIG 4/17 | 3,/19 10780.00 | fasu Yot
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4. | PIS B ARG 4/17 9 3/19 | 22060.00 fasmo gow
75 | 4R ol qra 4/16 9 3,/19 8060.00 | fasio e
76, | IR P CICE| 4,/16 3 3,/19 4000.00 | fasme geh
7. | 918 IR ARG 4/17 4 3,/19 87350.00 | Yo
8. | HIg IR ARAG 4/17 | 3/19 3700000 | e
. |hs UagTR - [4/16 ¥ 3,/19 206500.00 | fAGTg Yob
ERIEEN
80. | GRICl Tl Skl 4,18 X 3,/19 420000 | TT Yeh
81. | GRIe T SEIN 4/18 & 3,/19 270000 |38 Yo
82. | gelgsl JfAT—1  |4/17 9 3 /19 495000 | o= Yo
83. | ooy JTUTET 4/16 9 3,/19 40900.00 | fAGTS oh
84. | SRR T8 4,/16 ¥ 3,/19 9040.00 | fasmo Yoo
85. | g SEIG 4/16 A 3,/18 13100.00 | o Yo
86. | foprar SEIG 4/16 9 3,/18 21150.0 | drmg.dl qRT
87 | fopera 3TUTET 4/16 W 3/18 12740.00 | f¥aTg Yob
88. | foprAT EPIE 4/16 4 3/19 1762000 | fasiue ge
89. | 3R SEIG 4/16 A 3,/19 20996.00 | fasma=
90. | JTITET SPIE 4/16 9 3,/19 36970.00 | L3S Y SMTHA
oL | ol SEIE 4/16 | 3,/19 700000 | fasmae geh
92. | el SEIG 4/16 9 3/19 31788.00 | fasmo god
93. | ST EPIE 4/16 9 3/19 1400000 | fIo I[ewb
4 | IR JfqTAT—1 4/17 9 3/19 14980.00 |3 3o
95. | gelTR JqTeAT—1 4/17 | 3,/19 617000 | fA3Tg Yob
9%. | =qd HOTYRT 4/16 X 3,/19 27467800 | ovC Yot
o7 | BT WS Skl 4,/18 ¥ 3/19 6200.00 | fASTg Yob
98| 9T gl SIS 4/17 9 3,/19 181999.00 |3 Yo
99| 9T el SIS 4/17 4 3/19 947000 | fasoM 3o
100. | FeIdT YR SISEH 4/16 9 3,/19 46075.00 | fASTg Yo
101 | gefdT R [SISEL 4/16 9 3/19 400000 | o< 3o
102 | GeAdTTgR SISEl 4,/16 X 3,/19 363900.00 | w@rTq e
103 | gy SISEL 4/16 ¥ 3,/19 2142000 | @ gob
104 | foyaRy SISEH 4/16 4 3,/19 2032000 [T Yo
105. | fyqrRedY SISE 4/16 9 3,/19 4500.00 | fASTS Yo
106. | e SISEl 4,16 4 3,/19 15750.00 | ST Yeh
107 | e rear 4/16 9 3,/19 2355000 | FoT8 o
108. | TroteTT rear 4/16 9 3,/19 6460.00 | Gt Yob
109. | IS SISEL 4/16 9 3,/19 10880.00 | CT Yoh
110. | Tl SISEI 4/16 9 3/19 1600.00 | a8 Yeh
11| egrrelr SISEl 4,/16 3 3/19 4212000 | Yoh
12 | gapely are 4/16 9 3,/19 6650.00 | Gt Yob
13| gepell CIER] 4/16 | 3,/19 770000 | S Yo
4. | ored = 4/16 9 3/19 5100.00 | fasie e
1S, | /el IR | 91 4/16 9 3/19 4060.00 | fagTUT Yo
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116. | qarq SANAEE |4/16 X 3 /19 11160.00 | faMY= Yob
7. | qReTel SHAEE  |[4/16 9 3/19 9635.00 | [AMUT Yoh
118. | orgepT fORTSTT | oeiieT 4/17 4 3/19 26100.00 | fISMYT Yoh
19, | gHayR AT 4/17 9 3/19 16900.00 | 1.3, UT JMTHA
120. | gf BT 4/17 9 3,/19 10120.00 | faMY= Yoh
121. | Hremr P 4/17 9 3/19 5140.00 | fASMU_ Yob
122, | H7e] BT eIl 4/17 9 3/19 50780.00 | fISIY= Yob
123. | grer BT 4/17 9 3,/19 16650.00 | fAMU Yob
124. | qreRdY PIT 4/17 9 3,/19 43400.00 | fISITIT Zoeh
125. | qTeRdYy I 4/17 9 3/19 9650.00 | V.31, Ul 3T
126. | 31 P 4/17 9 3/19 12350.00 | faU Yob
127. | epxTeT PIT 4/17 & 3/19 4950.00 | faMU= Yob
128. | gTST BT 2/17 4 3/19 54024.00 | fdSMY_ Yo

129. [ g ORI BORIeN 4/15 9 3/19 75687.00 | 1.3l SINTH

130. | RIS T AT 4/15 9 3,/19 7427000 | Yo

BL | el ga AT 4/15 9 3,/19 750000 | T Yh

132 | oHel HAT | ST 4/15 9 3,/19 2461000 |TT Yob
133. | ge7 T AT 4/15 9 3/18 13271000 | T Yoh
134, | Ao JTTAT—1 4/17 9 3,/19 9450.00 | Yoh
135. | paTge JTAT—1 4/17 9 3,/19 9290.00 |C<T Yeh

136. | gFRT STTeT SISEl 4/16 9 3,/19 1340500 | Yob

137. | g9 RT STieT SISEI 4/16 9 3/19 26300.00 | ST od

138. | T HET HIATA 4/16 | 3,/19 2200.00 | e Yoo

139. | FTeTT AT PHRATA 4/16 & 3,/19 4303.00 | faSMUT Yob

130, | e T AT 4/16 3 3,/19 7960.00 | fAoTE @1 Wi

141, | FATaRT B 4/15 3 3/19 642000 | oS @1 @RIg
142. | HTAIRT FRATA 4/15 9 3 /19 481000 | o< god

143. | HTAR HRAT 4/15 9 3/19 21930.00 | RO Yo
144. | AR HRATA 4/15 % 3,/19 3490.00 | s e
145 |RFIR HRATA 4/15 % 3,/19 3720000 | fa=mo 3o
146 | RR HRATA 4/15 9 3/19 3390000 | & 3o

147, | R HRATA 4/16 9 3,/19 2348500 | FoTE Yo

8. | geagR rear 4/16 9 3/18 265000 | foTs 3o

149 | geagR SIEl 4/16 3 3,/19 1697000 | &< o

150. | ey AT 4/16 9 3,/19 950.00 3= I

151 | geaml SIS 4/16 3 3/19 690000 | 0T Yo

152, | iy ERIUST 4/16 9 3/19 735000 | dLomS. oY, oA
153. | Tl DHRATA 4/15 3 3/19 2870000 | ove Yoh

154. | el PRATA 4,/15 9 3,/19 2750.00 | fYaTS o

155. | STerTqR RIGR 4/16 3 3/19 299000 | foTE e

156. | ot REL 4,/16 3 3,/19 190000 |3 3o

157 | ol RIER 4/16 91 3 /19 660000 | FoTs 3o

158. | IR RMER 4/16 9 3/19 3430500 | o Yo

159 | WiTarTe ER 4,/16 9 3,/19 812000 | &< god
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160. | {TaTTg RTER 4/16 1 3,/19 985400 | faTS 3o

161. | SfeTaT TER 4/16 9 3,/19 25480.00 T e
162. | 3ferar RTEIR 4/16 3 3,/19 7075.00 S U
163. | g AR 4/16 9 3,/19 6097.00 s oo
104 | HETTS NI 4/17 9 3,/19 7250.00 = e
165. | qURT hell SEECI] 4/16 9 3/19 4950.00 S b
166. | FTURT BT IRATCT] 4,/16 3 3,/19 59252.00 frors oo
167. | R gf=a SR 4,/16 ¥ 3/19 4300.00 fers b
168. | ey g EAGLSI 4/16 & 3,/19 700.00 3% o
169, | g1 BT 4/16 4 3/19 218985.00 3= b
170. | e ER 4/16 9 3,/19 1740.00 T eh
171 | T RER 4/16 31 3,/19 1840.00 S e
172, | 9eiR EEIRSSIE) 4/17 9 3/18 10500.00 s 3o
173, | 9S) IR | derrad 4/15 3 3,/19 15500.00 3 Yo
174 | e porad |4,/15 W 3,/19 | 12592.00 R Teb
175 | R HATI 4/15 0 3/19 19312.00 o 3o
176 | PletEr BT 4/15 3 3,/19 7732.00 =TT <o
177 | eI Rkl 4/17 9 3/19 7900.00 s e
178. | aterar e 4/17 A 3/19 3000.00 &S AL, ST
179 | 3reId Elkal 4/17 9 3,/19 19665.00 o e
180. | R AR 4/12 3 3,/19 42611.00 S Yo
181 | eprferar BT 4/17 9 3/19 25510.00 S e
182, | gprferam Clll 4/16 3 3,/19 11830.00 ST e
183, | TR ared! Ryar 4/17 9 3/18 17970.00 CEmg—
184. | @l TeEell | Ryar 4/17 ¥ 3/18 17190.00 &S, AT
185. | oATeT™it SIS 4/18 31 3,/19 170680.00 3T o
186, | oy eI 4/18 | 3,/19 4500.00 3= qob
187. | T il 4/17 9 3/19 6350.00 T e
188. | MBI HIT 4/17 ¥ 3/19 15000.00 T M,
189. | T8I BT 4/17 3 3/19 22380.00 e e
190. | HRRT P 4/17 0 3/19 | 2445000 R e
1| HT 4/17 9 3,/19 14540.00 o o
192 | wel HIT 4/17 9 3/19 7700.00 o= e
193 | 9 AT 4/17 A 3/19 59096.00 R0 o
194. | BdEQR gRIET 4/16 9 3/19 9390.00 3 o
195. | &rist GREIaT 4/17 9 3/19 34250.00 ER
196. | Oreelt RIER 4/16 ¥ 3,/19 7010.00 et o
197 | =raT BT 4/17 9 3/19 11200.00 =TT <o
198. | SATSY R SISEl 4/16 3 3,/19 27130.00 fors, o o
199 | g1 H 4/18 3 3/19 4487.00 RSO e
200. |5 b 4/18 91 3/19 4687.00 TS 2o
201. | u3fre b 4/18 0 3,/19 12295.00 ST oo
202 | Q=T D 4/18 1 3,/19 8044.00 e, s
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203. | ST RIGR 4,16 1 3,/19 3580.00 91318 U1, 3T
204 | gOIR TR BT 4/15 4 3/19 32112.00 s 3w
205. | fATHIT ol | AT 4/17 9 3/19 15250.00 fieE, e b
206. | ORI R aremy 4/17 9 3,/19 12400.0 S I
207. | RN AGATE | AT 4/17 4 3/19 26400.00 T8 3o
208. | iqr S 4/16 9 3/19 4600.00 frsmoe 3o
209. | gedh AORT rsar 4/17 9 3/19 40306.00 | T 3R QTS Yob
210. | Befiay SISEl 4/16 9 3/19 15050.00 | ¢=2 3R feR Jeb
211 | dHeges HRET 4/16 9 3,/19 10532.00 e b
212 | B3] RER 4/16 3 3/19 4600.00 < Yo
213 | oIy fear SRS 4/18 9 3/19 38400.00 fers Yom
214. | gexTg TG HIGRT [4/16 4 3 /19 29050.00 &3S . T
215. | qred qTed 4/16 | 3,/19 890.00 13U A
216. | gTST Wt TESGYR  |4,/18 ¥ 3,/19 28200.00 &< Iob
217. [ e_Yel YEAGRR  |4,/18 W 3,/19 21200.00 3= qod
218. | R YEEYR | 4,/18 W 3,/19 3004000 | ¢wT 3R SIS Yo
219. | qreRM JGER 4/16 9 3,/19 82663.00 | T 3R ST Yob
220. | BR fderaqR  |4,/16 9 3 /19 8990.00 feTg gob
21| SRI%ET IR 4/16 9 3/19 8163.00 e
222. | R ey GIRA 4/15 9 3/19 16060.00 | fasiye 3R d.ams.ur
3ITHA
223. | geRITEYR ABRI | AHYd 4/18 H 3,/19 21457.00 T 3R fHers
224. | ATTRT BHATA 4/16 9 3/19 41992.00 fame a. T
225, | ARIRTe TG HIORT |4 /16 | 3 /19 85500.00 T Yo
226. | g IRT JTATAT—1 4/17 49 3/19 18380.00 s e
27 | ge RISIRTeAS 4/16 9 3/19 19183.00 s g
228. | AT BT 4/17 9 3/19 4950.00 s gew
229 | STgER R 4/17 3 3,/19 6600.00 R Teb
TIGER R 4/17 9 3/19 3800.00 fers Yo
ERREN R 4/17 9 3/19 7300.00 S aR fasnae
20| gard RSl 4/17 4 3/19 7700.00 Rrers
BEIE! T 4/17 & 3/19 29400.00 3= I
231 | ATl JGER 4/16 9 3/19 4900.00 s Ied
232 | geAR for | AR 4/16 9 3/19 7990.00 s e
233 | Trhal R 4,16 1 3,/19 9040.00 s Yo
234 | el fave | R 4/16 3 3,/19 12940.00 e
235 | qoiraT IRA T 4/16 9 3,/19 17860.00 | fasie 3R d1.ams.of
3ITHA
236 | GiTedl R 4/16 9 3/19 13480.000 R ged
237 | G T R 4/16 9 3/19 21740.00 e 9o
238 | HIERT BISIES] 4/18 ¥ 3/19 12980.00 frers ued
239 | RFTRT RTT 4/15 A 3,/19 38620.00 | fasTT 3R d1.ams.uT
3INTHA
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240 o R 4/15 9 3/19 | 4132000 | fsiue ok d1ams.an
AT
21 | BRI AR 4/16 9 3,/19 | 1536000 e
22| AT 19 | /TGN 4/16 3 3,/19 35700.00 e R s
qob
243 | e RIER 4/16 3 3/19 535000 | Mo 3k & e
244 | iy RIGR 4/16 31 3,/19 6000.00 i o
245 | TSl TESCR  |4,/18 W 3,/19 10800.00 foTe 3o
246 | 2 TESGR | 4,/18 W 3,/19 21390.00 S e
247 | g TEACR | 4,/18 1 3,/19 11145.00 5= uoo
248 | SfreaR TESCR | 4,/17 1 3,/19 43740.00 S e
249 | AR YA 4,/15 9 3,/19 7124000 | 3 IR MoTs Ioh
20 | BRI Rz 4/17 ¥ 3/19 23660.00 freTs yed
EASKl R 4/17 J 3,/19 3200.00 3= o
GGl T 4/17 9 3/19 9400.00 R 3o
251 | HATR Jqre—1  |4/17 W 3,/19 86682.00 3% qoh
PATR 3qre—1  |4/17 W 3/19 6280.00 R e
252 | IFGYR OIelRT | 3fdTel—1 |4 /17 A 3,/19 666054.00 frors go
B 6902290.00

S
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gRi¥re ‘o
wH o wer faum, sRaem @ wd i el (gqueds) dem duraddt e Rernel
(NIIRIMES) B AW TR q¥ 201920 P qIf¥D AF—em RuE & arr— 11 () @ RN 4 & Feof F |

WHR gRT FEiRa o 9 afde ¥ T e, ST Ry o Swad el § faares
TG P Bl UTSde 9Pl B B JEERT S Iy 2019—20 H IifEe B RN GHA T BT IR |

A 0o | U YR BT AW <lid EEIC] 1 (3) faawor

1. | EE 4/17 9 3/18 | 12000.00 B B B
2. DexferaT EE 4/17 9 3 /18 77000.00 TJBTA B B
3. |fed= gl 4/17 A 3 /19 35000.00 TPl DI BN
4 AR SR ArepT 4/17 & 3,/19 19800.00 TPl DI BN
5 TS & 4/16 9 3/19 | 25000.00 JPIT P BT
6. PRI—GTeT | &l 4/17 | 3/19 26000.00 T B B
7. ACh HAORI EEA 4/17 A 3/19 30000.00 TBTA B B
8. [Wer EEN 4/17 W 3/19 | 11000.00 TIPS BT B
9. | 98IRYRX U R |4,/15 ¥ 3,/19 | 23420000 JDhId DI BN
10. | SlEIRY gag R |4,/16 4 3 /19 11000.00 Thid B B
11, | EYR gy TR |4,/15 9 3,/19 |  11000.00 Dbl Dl BIF
12. | golhd Ea gy TR |4,/15 9 3,/18 |  30000.00 JDhI DI Bk
13. | ®dal & 4/16 9 3,/19 11000.00 TPl DI BN
14. | UBYR W] B STYRI 4/17 | 3/19 29000.00 ThId DI B
15. | Gofds! BTG 4/15 9 3/19 | 23100.00 aBA DI B
16. | ¥RTE 1Y HOTIRT 4/16 9 3,/19 | 11000.00 JHIT B B
17. | garn DT 4/17 W 3,/19 | 34000.00 gDl Bl HIF
18. | T BT 4/17 & 3,/19 17000.00 ThId B B
19. |9ad BT 4/17 9 3,/19 34000.00 TPl DI BT
20. | ferat e 4/18 9 3/19 | 17000.00 Tdbld B B
21. | 9P} el gag R |4,/16 H 3 /19 19000.00 ThId B B
22, | TERY grelt gdg TR |4/16 4 3,/19 |  46500.00 JPIe bl B
23, | 3T TR gag R |4,/16 4 3 /19 27000.00 TPl DI BT
24. | Rgetd arerm gdg TR |4/16 & 3,/19 26500.00 TPl DI B
25. | 9IETYRT 200 gdd TR |4/15 9 3 /19 16500.00 TPl DI B
26. | IESITGATCll gdg TR |4/16 & 3,/19 59500.00 TPhlel DI B
27. | ABETR gdd TR | 4/15 9 3 /19 45000.00 TPl DI BN
28. | gsard A AR |4,/16 X 3 /18 13500.00 ThI BT BT
29. | QHTell Tt AR | 4/16 & 3,/18 21800.00 T DT BT
30. | el wrferan T RN |4,/16 4 3,/18 8335.00 TPl DI BN
31. | gaE PHIT 4/17 9 3,/19 24500.00 TPl DI BN
32. | IR gag R |4,/16 4 3 /19 33000.00 TP DI BT
33 | <NXT Uag TR |4,/16 ¥ 3,/19 |  11000.00 TR BT T
34. | 4& DA gy TR |4,/16 9 3,/19 |  11000.00 TEST T o
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35. | RERT ST 4/17 H3,/19 | 22000.00 gDl Bl HIF
36. | WSl PIT 4/17 9 3,/19 15500.00 TP BT BT
37. | €RElel U Wl |4/17 ¥ 3,/19 | 11000.00 JPIel P BT
38. | &EM SISEL 4/16 9 3,/19 45000.00 TJhId B B
30. |dR—iel SISEL 4/16 W 3,/19 | 36800.00 bl Bl HIF
40. | 9ERR SISEl 4,/16 W 3/19 | 45000.00 JDhId DI B
4. | CI—-Tollga™ | Tsdl 4/16 9 3/19 15000.00 Thidd B B
42. | HET AGKRT SIS |4,/18 ¥ 3,/19 | 11000.00 DI Dl B
43. | dR Porar CICR] 4/16 9 3,/19 25000.00 TPl DI BN
44. | BHIRQR T 4/16 9 3/19 | 14000.00 DI Dl B
45. | SiSTelm CIER] 4/16 9 3/19 90000.00 TPl DI B
46. |GARYR b | YA TR |4/15 9 3,/19 | 57000.00 bl Bl BN
47. | 9TOd gag TR |4/16 & 3,/19 55000.00 TPpIel B B
48. | fdergR CIER 4/18 9 3,/19 30000.00 TBTA B B
49. | AQYRT Jf@Teli—1  |4,/18 ¥ 3,/19 |  27500.00 T BT BT
50. | SEUR SElNl 4/18 9 3,/19 | 100800.00 TR 9T
51. | geldMYR SISE 4/16 1 3/19 | 17500.00 TR 9T
52. | SISE 4/16 9 3,/19 25000.00 TPhlel DI BN
53. | STl SISEl 4,16 9 3,/19 | 32000.00 Dbl Dl BIF
54. | SISEl 4,16 9 3,/19 | 33000.00 Dbl Dl BIF
55. | SJTITAT SISE 4/16 9 3,/19 41000.00 TP DT BT
56. | A—TR—18 oI 4/16 9 3,/19 40000.00 TP DT BT
(paTen)
57. | ERISSd SISE 4/16 9 3,/19 36000.00 TPl DI BT
58. | RGNS oXT SHHTSAEIE |4,/18 1 3/19 | 80000.00 TR 9T o
59. | AR SHTRCIEIE |4,/18 ¥ 3/19 | 35500.00 T BT BT
60. | s SAASAETG |4,/18 4 3,/19 | 147500.000 TPl DI BN
61. | YRTAell SIS ATETS |4 /17 9 3,/19 | 136700.00 TR BT T
62. | IITCl TR SAAEAETG |4 /17 & 3 /19 11000.00 TPl DI BN
R SISAl SAITSATEE |4,/18 & 3 /19 56000.00 Thidd B B
64. | g HIGIRT SAAEAETG |4 /17 & 3 /19 25000.00 TPl DI B
65. | gfel PHAIT 4/17 F 3/19 15000.00 TPl DI BN
66. |HrcTT BT 4/17 A 3 /19 13000.00 Tdhlel DI B
67. | el B AT 4/17 9 3/19 | 100100.00 JhIdd HI HIg
68. | INT NINEIE 4/18 A 3,/19 11500.00 TPl DI BN
69. | fISTelgR RISEIS 4/18 9 3/19 14000.00 JPIel DI BN
70. | BTl oIt NINEIES 4/16 9 3,/19 5000.00 T DT BT
71. | 9UaT SISE 4/16 H 3,/19 21000.00 TPl DI BN
72. | AHCIEET SISE 4/16 9 3,/19 9300.00 TPl DI B
73. | AdxIEd 3TETeAT—1 4/17 A 3/19 11000.00 JPIel B BT
74. | fdermTg JQTAT—1 4/17 4 3/19 67008.00 qpiel bl B
75. |dOreT PHIT 4/17 9 3,/19 5500.00 TP DT BT
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76. | 9Tl BT 4/17 9 3 /19 33500.00 TDHIA B DI
77. | BRI PIT 4/17 9 3,/19 14200.00 TP BT BT
78. | eAIaT AT 2/17 4 3,/19 40500.00 TP DT BT
79. | GRoIATER Ealkll 4/17 9 3/19 | 33000.000 Dbl Dl BIF
80. | HERHIGRI ORIl 4/15 W 3,/19 | 82000.00 DI DI BIF
81. | AMPHYR 15t BRIl 4/16 4 3/19 | 479309.00 TET T T
82. | gRTAl JATAT—1  |4/17 A 3/19 | 44000.00 JDhId Dl B
83. | HoNI JFeTeAT—1 4/17 9 3/19 15000.00 ThIdd HI HIg
84. |<q HIORI 3iqTeT—1 4/17 9 3 /19 12000.00 TPl DI BN
85. | BHAIGUR JTeTeAT—1 4/17 9 3,/19 67000.00 Jhidd HI B
86. | WISITaTd PHIT 4/17 9 3,/19 64000.00 Tl DI BN
87. | YMRT oIt SISE 4/16 9 3,/19 | 949100.00 TPl DI BN
88. | SRl HIORT BHRICH! 4/16 9 3/19 27000.00 Thidd B B
89. |®lell ORIl 4/15 9 3,/19 47000.00 TPl DI B
90. | JRIEMYR ORI 4/16 9 3,/19 11000.00 TPl DI B
91. |Jd8RYR Holld | BBIel] 4,/16 ¥ 3,/19 8000.00 geblcl Dl BIF
92. | 3RS ORIl 4/15 9 3,/19 13000.00 Jdlel DI B
93. |QIgYR Iel W[l 4,16 9 3,/19 | 29000.00 DIl Dl B
94. | AYR ORI 4/16 9 3,/19 11000.00 TPl DI B
95. | TRRAI qaTed 4/16 W 3,/18 | 24500.00 IDhId B B
96. | 9CIIRT STouR 4,18 9 3,/19 | 50000.00 Dbl Dl BIF
97. | By ERIUST 4/16 9 3,/19 36000.00 T DT BT
98. | PHadr NINEIE 4/18 A 3,/19 11000.00 TP DT BT
99. |&H NISEIE 4/18 W 3,/19 | 12000.00 gDl Bl HIF
100. | &HT NINEIE 4/18 A 3,/19 22000.00 TPl DI BT
101. | BIR NINICIES 4/18 4 3,/19 | 12000.00 TS T T
102. | EITell KIEEI 4/18 9 3/19 | 119000.00 Thldd B B
103. | HARD S| 4/18 ¥ 3 /19 44000.00 Thldd H B
104. | TSI TSarsT 4/17 9 3,/19 3500.00 ThIdd B B
105. | XIATQR ESSISH 4/17 F 3,/19 | 34500.00 T @ B
106. | BSTATT S 4/16 9 3,/19 28000.00 TBTA B B
107. | FRXR RTGR 4/16 %1 3,/19 | 3300000 | qdbiel & B
108. | WOl RIGR 4/16 9 3,/19 | 11000.00 TR 9T T
109. | ERTelT GER 4/16 9 3,/19 5500.00 TR BT T
110. | BTl JER 4/16 H 3,/19 33500.00 JPpIel B B
111, | 3= &R 4/16 | 3,/19 | 22500.00 Jdble B B
112. | WTATTS JMER 4/16 9 3,/19 8500.00 Thidd HI B
113. | HIBRI RTER 4,16 9 3,/19 | 181500.00 gDl Dl B
114, | o1& ER 4/16 4 3,/19 | 430000.00 JPpTel bl BN
115. | BAETS GER 4/16 4 3/19 | 253986.00 JIel bl BT
116. | SIreN ASclreT 4/16 9 3,/19 53200.00 T DT BT
117. | AURI—&HelT &R 4/16 | 3,/19 | 14800.00 gl Bl HIF
118. | Belexd BRIl 4/15 9 3/19 34400.00 ThId DI B
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119. | efigy GOl 4/16 9 3/19 | 17100.00 T @ B
120. | HelQR W ORIl 4/16 9 3,/19 15000.00 Thlel DI B
121. | ArAaTel BRIl 4/16 9 3 /19 19000.00 Thidd B B
122. | B0l BNl 4/16 9 3/19 5500.00 ThHIT BT B
123. | IRl BRIl 4/15 ¥ 3/19 | 160850.00 ThIdd HI HIg
124. | FER ER 4/16 F 3,/19 10000.00 Thlel DI BN
125. | A GER 4/16 9 3,/19 14000.00 TPl DI B
126. | ATRYR JMER 4/16 4 3/19 | 140141.00 TPl DI B
127. |99 JMER 4/16 9 3,/19 6000.00 TPl DI BN
128. | WSHI—aRIEHT | RTER 4/16 9 3,/19 25000.00 Thldd HI HBIg
129. | TGN ER 4/16 9 3/19 21200.00 TPl DI B
130. | IR ORI 4/16 9 3,/19 46000.00 TPl DI B
131, | MTATYR RN 4/15 9 3/19 54000.00 Thidd B B
132. | SFTATYR BRIl 4,/15 ¥ 3/19 2000.00 il DI BN
133. | Rgdmaren ORI 4/16 9 3,/19 17550.00 TPl DI B
134, | ISR TSI | BRIl 4/15 9 3 /19 123000.00 TDhIA DI DI
135. | SITGTT JMER 4/16 9 3,/19 | 290100.00 Thidd B B
136. |ogH €8 D 4/16 9 3,/19 16500.00 Tl DI BN
137. | BoTdIGT R | igH 4/16 9 3,/19 15000.00 TDhIA DI DI
138. | pIfaT PHIT 4/17 & 3,/19 63400.00 TP DT BT
139. | FpoATI FHTAET 4/16 ¥ 3/19 | 128900.00 DIl Dl BN
140. | TIBRT PHIT 4/17 9 3,/19 19500.00 ThId BT BT
141. | BIRT PIT 4/17 9 3,/19 18000.00 TP DT BT
142, | @RET ATed 4,18 9 3,/19 | 10000.00 DI Dl B
143. | AT RIS 4/16 9 3/19 18000.00 ThIT BT B
144, | 999 RIS 4/16 9 3,/19 33800.00 TPl DI BT
145. |FldNI TR | ®® 4/16 9 3,/19 6000.00 TPl DI BT
146. | @TETAT BRIl 4/16 ¥ 3/19 12000.00 ThIdd B HIg
147. | gTaTell JMER 4/16 ¥ 3/19 8900.00 ThIcd DI B
148. | TERTT PHIT 4/17 & 3,/19 4000.00 TP DI BN
149. | HEETET BT 4/17 A 3 /19 10500.00 TPl DI B
150. | 9RT Asarst 4/17 A 3/19 33400.00 TPl DI BN
151 | eRT ST 4/16 3 3/19 | 15000.00 JPIel P BT
152 | IBIAYR SISE 4/16 9 3,/19 12500.00 TPl DI BT
153 | Belial orsar 4/16 9 3/19 | 190200.00 JhI Dl B
154 | AIETANI LSRRG 4/18 4 3/19 | 84500.00 qPId P BT
155 | HIelR MER 4/16 9 3,/19 4500.00 TPl P BT
156 | oISl BOR[ell 4,/16 ¥ 3/19 | 38000.00 bl DI B
157 |98 EIRRES 4/18 9 3/19 | 33000.00 TP P B
158 | feawiar AT 4/16 9 3/19 | 19200.00 JHI Dl B
159 | IRPR YESMGYR  |4,/18 | 3,/19 |  48000.00 JHTA B B
160 | gaeq femragR 4/16 9 3,/19 7000.00 T BT BT
161 | Rell Pt JER 4/16 9 3,/19 6000.00 TP Bl BT
162 | ol BWR NEI 4,16 9 3,/19 | 17000.00 DI Dl B
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163 | FarigR fSemaqr ~ [4/16 W 3,/19 | 61500.00 o o
EEEES YESMGYR  |4,/18 W 3,/19 |  17000.00 —
165 | STHRIETS BT 4/16 W 3/19 | 11000.00 Javer
166 | el BT 4/17 A 3/19 | 21500.00 T T
167 | IR Rear 4/17 ¥ 3/19 | 134000.00 T B BT
168 | g R 4/17 A 3/19 65000.00 TEST T BT
169 | QT SR 4/16 9 3/19 | 45000.00 —
170 | SR TR 4/16 9 3,/19 | 192000.00 e Ay T
171 | PRIl TSR 4/16 9 3/19 | 115500.00 —_——
172 | AT ¥1q &R 4/16 3 3/19 | 49500.00 TET T T
173 | WIRTR TSatST  |4/18 A 3/19 | 23500.00 e
174 | ERATE SIS 4/18 W 3,/19 | 48000.00 Jeblel 49 W)
175 | %R TECR  |4,/18 A 3,/19 |  38500.00 e
176 | Tl STTed YEGCYR | 4,/16 ¥ 3,/19 9500.00 T Ty
177 | TSGR WETER  |4,/16 1 3,/19 | 11050.00 T R
178 | PelldR JTAT—1 4/17 9 3/19 71000.00 TR BT T
179 | FEQR STePRT | @f@reli—1  |4/17 W 3,/19 |  16500.00 Gl &) W
180 | RIefl 3fqre—1  |4/17 A 3/19 |  15000.00 colle A
181 | Jda &R 4/16 J3/19 | 16100.00 TET BT TE
182 | gamT ASale 4/17 9 3/19 | 14865.00 TET T BT
183 | @& ASalrel 4/17 A 3,/19 | 30000.00 JEd BT
& 9086979.00

]
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gRfdree

©H o wenr faum, sRaem @ s Wy e (gqueds) dem durdt e Rernel
(IRIMES) & ol TR 9§ 2019—20 TP oaT—oen RUIE & 9FT— 11 (®) D N1 5 4 (vi) B ool H|

Hafo @vs HRed ¥ 50 RN B R W Ge B WM W Gl I9R ARALH TRT B GHEEN B

A |

HH | UM BT AH ESIED Jafer < faxor

e

RESED EIEa] 4/17 9 3/18 | 33376.00 | JRIH UIRY Bl WG
2. |&Rd EIEa] 4/17 9 3/18 | 55303.00 |RIH UIRY Bl WG
3. |[NOR SR | it 4/1793/18 | 90431.00 | IRIA UEY B W
4. | WRBR T 4/1793/19 |58144.00 | RN URY &I WG
5. | S@IR AR 4/1793/19 5909900 | JRINHA UIRY &I WG
6. | IR | IFRIE 4/1793/19 | 177376.00 |TRIA UIRY B WRIG
7. |ReEE™ | AR 4/1793/19 | 95783900 |RINA TS B WRIG
8. |TIGR ARTYR 4/1793/19 | 40080.00 |TRIH UIRY Bl WRIG
9. |H=R TR 4/1793/19 | 17390.00 |RIH UIRY B WRIK
10. | =9 PIST FHAT 4/1793/19 | 70060.00 | RIH UIRY B WRIK
11. | garfa BT 4179 3/19 | ge780.00 | TRINH UIRY Bl WG
12. | domEmd B 4/1793/19 | 91779800 |JTRINH UIRY Bl WG
13. | 9da BT 4/1793/19 | 93430.00 |TRIH UIRY Bl WG
14, | I¥aN T ARRT | 4/16 9 3/18 | 160281.00 | SR URY &I ENIG
15. |34 T ARNT [ 4/16 9 3/18 | 19908.00 | JIRALIN UISY D TWRIG
16. | dotdl T AN [ 4/16 9 3/18 | 35030348 | JIRALIT UIST Dl WG
17. | gearal T ARNT [ 4/16 9 3/18 | 16500.00 | SMRALIT UIST D ©RIG
18. |#glc fdor  |Tal ARl |4/16 9 3/18 | 5163500 | STR.ULI URY &I ©NIG
19. | IRIRTA el AR | 4/16 W 3/18 | 90060.00 | SIRETH UIRY B WRIG
20. | EBIGIYR el ARl | 4/16 W 3/18 | 15385.00 | IRALHl UIRY B WRIK
21. | Gretl TS ARRT [ 4/16 9 3/18 | 6726000 | SR URY &I TG
22. | gaTard BT 4/1793/19 | 76043.00 | TRINH UIRY B WRIG
23. | GO SPIS 4/16 W 3/19 | 40369500 |JTRIH UIRY Bl WG
24, | ZHAMATC | ANTYR 4/1793/19 | 70937.00 | TRINA TR B WRIG
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25. | SiedTell ANTYR 4/15% 3/19|17055.00 | JRMLH UST DI WG
AR
26. |Gl QIR | ARTYR 4/1793/19 | 49095.00 | TRINH UIRY B WG
27. | 3fferapr TR 4/1793/19 | 31394700 |JRIHA UIRY Bl WG
28. | 3rdeTard ARTYR 4/13%W3/19 | gggss.00 | IRINH UIRY Bl WG
29. |ANTRR ARTYR 4/1793/19 | 135546.00 |JTRIATH TR B WG
30. |TREl JoIdq | ERIVS] 4/1493/19 | 70400.00 | JRINHA UY &I WK
31. | Rar dra | e 4/1493/19 | 15787500 | RINA UIRY @I WK
32. | HERRI STTT 4/1593/19 | 11714800 |JRIA TR B WRIG
33. | GST Al | ST 4/1593/19 | 98128.00 R UIgY Bl W
34. | 3Rel BT 4/1793/19 | 193800.00 |JRINH TR B WRIG
35. | RERT BT 4/17%93/19 | 5010.02 IR UIRY B WRIG
36. | Tordml PHAT 4/1793/19 |30177.00 |JRIH UIRY B WRIG
37. |l BT 4/1793/19 | 19567.00 | TRIH TR B WG
38. | 3[BT AT 4/1593/19 |341170.00 |JRIHA UIRY B WG
39. |’MAdel ST 4/15%93/19 | 57888.00 | JIRINH UIRY Bl WRIG
40. | WG ST 4/16 W3/19 | 10730.00 |TRINH UIZY Bl WG
41, | ISR il 4/16 W 3/19 | 947801.00 |JIRIH UIRY B WRIG
42. | < il 4/1793/19 | 90656.00 | SIRIHT UIRY Bl WRIG
43. |Gl WOR | BRITET 4/16 W 3/19 | 63006.00 | TRIH UIZY Bl WRIG
44. | BADR BNESH 4/1693/19 | 76014.00 | JRINHA UIRY &I WK
45. | IRaT 3fdTerT—1 4/18 W3/19 |53100.00 |JTRIH UIRY Bl WG
46. | N 3TdTerT—1 4/1793/19 | 1091358.00 | TRINH TR B WG
47. | PIc HTal | AdTel—1 4/17 9 3/19|139287.00 | JRIAA URY B WIS
CaICE]
48. | TR 3TTET 4/16 W3/19 | 15753000 |JTRIAHA TR B WG
49. | 3TUTET SEIS 4/16 W3/19 | 41573.00 |TRIAA TR B WG
50. | STOWIA | Bl 4/1793/19 | 10975700 |TRINA UIZY B WRIG
51. | el FHAT 4/16 W 3/19 | 66506.00 | TRIH UIRY B WRIG
52. | ST BRATA | DAl 4/1793/19 | 146494.00 |TRIH UIRY B WRIK
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53. | 3EHAGYR NISEIE 4/18 9 3/19 | 11034.00 |RIAA UEY & WIS
54. | AR NIEIE 4/18 W 3/19 | 3949400 |RIAA U P WG
55. | gREH dTSl | STl 4/1593/19 | 140085.00 |RINH UIRY Bl WG
56. | 9<1 QTe} SSIE 4/1593/19 | 150135.00 |JTRINH TR Bl WG
57. | TR AT 4/163/18|591439.00 | R URY B WIS
58. | GRITFT AT 4/159 3/18 | 10946000 |TRIH UIRY B WG
50. | RaArErST AT 4/1593/19 | 99390.00 | SR UIRY &I WG
60. | @l | ST 4/1593/18 | 135007.00 | 3Rl UIRY &I WK
61. |faerTg SEII 4/1793/19 | 1509054.00 |TRIAHA UIBY B WRIG
62. | URT EHAT 4/1793/19 | 196022.00 | RN UIRY &I WK
63. | Wl BT 4/1793/19 | gga77.00 | TRIH UIRY B WK
64. |3ad BT 4/1793/19 | 914566.00 |TRIATH TR B WG
65. | BB FHAT 4/1793/19 | 90914000 |JTRINH UIRY B WG
66. | GGl BT 2/17 9 3/19 | 930083.00 |RIAH UEY & W
67. |GROMATE | Bl 4/1793/19 | 70977.00 | TRINHA TR B WG
68. | SRARI BNESH] 4/16 W3/19 | 110197.00 |JRIHA TR Bl WG
69. | YR BNESH] 4/16 W 3/19 | 147306.00 |TRIH UIZY B WG
70. | ORT Ao ASals] 4/16 ¥ 3/19 |14000.00 | R UEY B WIS
TR
71. | oS 9eRel | ERITST 4/16 9 3/19 | 234470.00 | IRAH TEY @1 wlig
72. |4 BRI 4/18 9 3/19 | 440880.00 |3RINHA URY &I WK
73. | RR TSI ST 4/1593/19 | 134813.00 |RIA UEY & W
74. | QAT HATT | AT 4/1593/19 | ga160.00 |TRITH UIRY B WG
75. | QA AT | ST 4/1593/19 | 976176.00 | TRINH UIRY B WG
76. | 9T TS ST 4/1593/18 | 92620.00 | IRIA UEY B W
77. |9 TS AT 4/1593/19 | 101771.00 |JTRIH TR B WRIG
78. | BNal AT 4/1593/19 | 940008.00 |TRINHA UIRY B WRIG
79. | gRIel SIS 4/1793/19 | 41656.00 |TRIA UIRY B WRIG
80. | HIaTe 3faTerT—1 4/1793/19 | 37000.00 |TRIHA UIZY B WG
81. | HISTard FHAT 4/1793/19 | 19700.00 |RIH TR B WRIK
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82. | 3RIYRT BNESH 4/16 W 3/19 | 99650000 |TRINHT UIRY B WRIK
83. | IS gg | STl 4/153/19 | 1498145.00 | IRIATH UEY B WIS
84. |l WS | 3 4/18 W3/19 | 44368.00 |TRIH TR Bl WG
85. | HET | _ATA 4/16 W3/19 | 116584.00 |JTRINH TR Bl WG
86. | TR BRATA 4/1593/19 | 37760.00 | TRINH UIRY Bl WG
87. |¥AAR BRATA 4/159 3/19 | 938606.00 |TRIH UIRY B WG
88. | BRI—EHT | TRIUS] 4/1693/19 | ga798.00 | JRINHA UIRY &I WG
89. |dIi ERITST 4/16 9 3/19 |301574.00 | RINA UIRY &I WG
90. |RNgAR BT 4/153/19|718620.00 | R UEY DI W
BHATT
91. | @R 3 4/18 W3/19 | 16992000 |JRITH TR Bl WRIG
92. |dIEd ESCIS 4/18 W3/19 | 40548.00 |TRINH UIRY B WG
93. |¥WeNI RIS 4/1793/19 | 113980.00 |3RIAH TSy &I WG
94. |@ERI ESCIS 4/1793/19 | 161558.00 |JRINHA UISY B WG
95. |dTSIe NSRRI 4/16 W 3/19 | 91597500 |JIRIAH UIZY B WG
96. | Gt HRATA 4/16 W 3/19 |336618.00 |RIAH UIRY B WRIK
97. | geNIh PHRATA 4/16 W3/19 |301600.00 |JRIH TR B WRIG
98. | dSilaT SICl | BT 4/16 9 3/19 |332766.00 |IRIAH UEY &I WIS
9. |G ATl 4/163/19|161533.00 | R UEY B WIS
I
100. | @I SR | G8IGRIS 4/17 W 3/12 | 3684535.00 | IRINHT TR B WG
101. | ATAR HeArad 4/1593/19| 4500000 |JRIAH TR Bl WK
102. | YTSTYRT BRI 4/1593/19| 116718.00 |TRIA UIRY B TR
103. | Herd™ A 4/1293/19| 43051000 |JTRIAHA UIRY B WRIG
104. | difcan BT 4/16 W 3/19| 1778000 |JRIA U B WRIG
105. | FapelTT AHTRAT 4/1793/19| 30417000 |TRINA UIRY B WG
106 | ACAT—TAH | FHTAET 4/16 9 3/19| 337394.00 | IR UST &I WG
107 3; TIRMA | FATAET 4/16 W3/19| 37901.00 |JRIH UIRY B WK
108 | WA BNESH 4/16 W3/19| 9104000 |JRIH UIRY B WK
109 |G BT 4/1793/19 | 700962.00 |IRIATH UEY B W
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110 | SUSI SEC] 4/18 W3/19| 1835000 |RIH TR B WRIG
111 | MM | 39y 4/18 W3/19| 5557000 |JTRIH UIRY B WK
112 |d® e 4/18 W3/19| 987802.00 |JIRINH UIRY B WG
113 |gR NEREE 4/1793/11| 33309900 |JRIH UIRY Bl WG
114 |98 SHIAQR | U8dd 4/1793/11| 189607.00 |TRINH UIRY B WG
115 | ATdl AT 4/1593/19| 7548000 |JRIH TR Bl WG
116 | ABRIA! JEd® 4/173/19 | 774038.00 | R UEY B WIS
BHATT
117 | RIS EREIGT 4/18 W 3/19| 531000 |JTRIA TR B WG
118 | @I=T ERGIGT 4/1793/19| 9731700 |JRINA U B TR
119 | ¥SR TR 4/1793/19| 431000 |JTRIAH TR B WK
120 | A TR | ©REIG] 4/1793/19| 09891000 |JRIH UIRY B WG
121 | 99aTd Ga | DRI 4/16 9 3/19 | 480850.00 | IR Uy Bl WG
122 | EeIQTT HHIEAT 4/16 W 3/19| 40725000 |JTRINH TR B WG
123 | AETEdH FHIAT 4/16 W3/19| 39563 00 |JTRINH TR Bl WG
124 | A&l SERII 4/16 W3/19| gp9513.00 |TRINH TR B WG
125 | AaT SERIGH 4/16 W 3/19| 37060900 |JIRINH UIRY B WG
126 | €T FATAT 4/16 W 3/19| 987331.00 |JIRIH UIRY Bl WK
127 | Sl ATAT | ATl 4/16 W 3/19| 335802.00 |RIH UIRY B WG
128 | WS Aol | 3 4/18 1 3/19 | 4048000 |JIRIAA UEY B W
129 | faatrm SEE] 4/18 9 3/19| 155140.00 | RN URY &I WK
130 | @ISl WSl | 3 4/18 W3/19| 706000 |JRIH TR B WG
131 | TRTE Eas 4/1693/19 | 99120.00 |IRILH UIRY B WRIK
132 | I8 9Ga Eas 4/16 W3/19| 5505600 |JRIAH TR B WG
133 | f[aSTame | 9% 4/1693/19| 17680.00 |SMRMALH UET & WG
134 | WRQT D6 4/16 W3/19| 594700 |JTRIHA U B WG
135 | foramin DH 4/16 W3/19| 539663.00 |TRINH TR B WG
136 | TR BT 4/1793/19| 1063200 |JRIA URY B WG
137 | HEFTAT CIRIR 4/1793/19| 31506.00 |JRIA UIRY B WG
138 | fopeITeT ST 4/1593/19| 107273.00 |JRIH UIRY B WRIK
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139 | Q9T WS AT 4/15H3/19| 3683800 |JRIH UIRY B WK
140 | ST TSl | el 4/1593/19| 991934.00 |IRINH TR B WRIK
141 | fre HeATId 4/1593/19| 78306.00 |JRINH TR B WG
142 | ST 3 4/18 W3/19| 18339000 |JRINH TR Bl WG
143 | gSRIAT SRS 4/18W3/19| 3186000 |JRINH UIRY B WG
144 | =R B9 AHTAT 4/16 W3/19| 571000 |JTRIAH TR Bl WG
145 | fQTRIaT SARISI 4/16 9 3/19 | 1121967.00 | RN UIRY @I WK
146 | RSN TRl | HRATA 4/1593/19| 119274.00 |TRIA UIRY B TWRIG
147 | BWI PHRATA 4/16 W3/19| 93390 00 |JRIHA TR B WRIG
148 | GRO! Sl | HTel] 4/16 9 3/19| 950380.00 | RN UIRY &I WK
149 | g=GT 3fdTerT—1 4/1793/19| 315000 |JRIAH TR B WK
150 | Sd! NEREE 4/1793/19| 308601.00 |TRIH TR B WG
151 | fsBamT ISRl 4/16 W 3/19 | 1385715.00 | SIRIHT TR B WG
R ERES SIEE 4/16 9 3/19 | 346920.00 |IJRMTHA UST &I WG
(PeRT)
153 | Silg=drell | fa=sm 4/1793/19| 79657 00 |JTRIH UIRY B WG
154 | o R 4/1793/19| 178617.00 |TRIH TR B WG
155 | STgER R 4/1793/19| 91819900 |JIRIH UIRY B WRIK
156 | BTl Wer | = 4/1793/19| 91477000 |TRIH UIRY Bl WRIG
157 | ®Hal AT 4/1793/19| 5159500 |JRIAH TR B WRIK
158 | GIET BHRATA 4/1793/19| 37449500 |3RINA URY &I WK
159 | 9fdIqR NEREE 4/1793/19| 976507.00 |TRIH TR B WG
160 | G-rell SN 4/18 W 3/19| 5947000 |JRAH URY B WG
161 | Bgdl R 4/1793/19| 5062500 |JIRIAH TR B WG
162 | AT 8T 4/16 9 3/19 | 69268.00 |TRITH UEY & W
163 | PIGT ESIS) 4/1793/19| 378190.00 |TRIATH TR B WG
164 | AT ESIS 4/18W3/19| 4588900 |TRIAH URY B WG
165 | HeaRT EdH 4/1793/19| 910705.00 |TRIATH TR B WG
166 | faeti=T e 4/18W3/19| 155140.00 |TRIATH U P WG
167 | AIYRT PR 4/16 9 3/19 | 521724.00 |IJRIATH UIST &I WG
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SR
168 | QIURTAT BRATA 4/1593/19| 70308 00 |TRITH UIRY B WG
169 | AfRCAR | HRATA 4/16 W3/19| g519900 |JTRIAH URY B WG
170 | AR BHRATA 4/1593/19| 4531000 |TRIALH URY B WG
171 | fhelg QMU | IEdd 4/1793/19| 3776000 |JRIAH UIRY B WRIG
B 36559015.50
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®HME o g fvrr, sRaem & wed Wi Ferl (quadisl) qem derEd I SRRt

(@remands) @ ol W a¥ 201920 P aiffes ora—uden Rud & qrr— 11 (@) @ W7 5 5 & waod §
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ESIED

Iqfey
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faRor
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e WSl

g

04 /17
03,/18

q
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25 | ga-Tell 12.07 52.57 64.64 33.100 30.64
26 | =RaHT 1.91 6.00 7.91 1.33 6.58
27 |9 1.73 0.04 1.77 0.81 0.97
28 | 9BIGYIR 237.98 36.01 273.98 25.46 248.52
29 | q¥dreT 1.19 4.80 5.99 5.03 0.96
30 | TBWRYR 3374.47 1687 5061.47 70.80 4990.67
31 |RRIYR I 31.16 22.93 54.08 40.76 13.32
32 | ®HaMR 85.03 0.26 85.29 82.37 2.93
33 | AR 2.93 0.78 3.72 2.69 1.03
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34 | el 2.20 1.00 3.20 1.06 2.15
35 | w9 IR 15.87 121.45 137.33 132.23 5.10
36 ﬁamg-\x 8.42 20.28 28.70 20.56 8.14
37 | woilal 72.14 27.90 100.04 17.24 82.81
38 | SIITERY 21.13 26.35 47.47 11.33 36.15
39 | THUM 16.18 302.46 318.64 289.15 29.49
40 | §TST 63.26 33.97 97.23 41.43 55.80
41 | ge 7.21 38.30 45.51 33.10 12.41
42 | fUSiR 7.04 6.83 13.87 12.11 1.75
43 | gRIvSl 11.47 2.07 13.54 5.64 7.90
44 | HHATA 35.37 77.36 112.73 79.89 32.85
45 | AT 7.12 51.34 58.46 26.79 31.67
46 |9RAE 59.15 5.69 64.83 38.65 26.18

L ot wE fRrr sRarn & wwd e Aot/ derd o wRensl @ ol ) 9o orar wler Rad ;. med




162

TRRrE

®HYT o wen fvrn, sRaem & wed Wi fert (Quedsn) e derEd I SRRt
(framanss) @ @al R a¥ 20192020 @B D wrE—aden RUE @ - 11 @) @ 31 5 3 & daw

H|

e 31.03.19 TF FA@—ueT P TS TARG I # sErfog sReg I Refy @7 faawon|

(% o )
wH w0 Yarga At @ M TET-UET BT 3rafer P (%)
1. | g=madg afafa 9= 04/2017 to 03/19 133000/ -
2. | garad |fafa grug 04/2016 to 03/19 10000/ -
3. |dvara |fafd, qurel 04/2016 to 03/19 60667/-
4. | darad Afafy, 98TgRTe 04/2018 to 03/19 124913.35/-
5. | Jamrad |, I[YR 04/2018 to 03/19 7250/ -
6. |darad A, f[daRTgR 04/17 to 03/19 50000/ -
7. | Ygrga A, ool 04/2018 to 03/19 460589.2/-
8. |udrad WAfd, THU™ 04/18 to 03/19 256362/-
Total 1102781.55
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gRfdree o’

©H o wer faum, sRaem @ el Wi el (Qqueds) enr dudt ae Rernel
(NIRIMES) & o’ TR ¥ 201920 P af¥d oE—_er R & a1 (@) & W7+ 4 & e 71

Qe 31.03.19 T AU & T YA FACA B IHEAT DY TGS, B T I ATRIRGl B
Reafir &1 faaRo |

%9 | T Gl o | oE—uen &7 | 9o, WA PN, | e @ AR
WER, U° /WY faeran
L o K
L. NIECIES 04/17 3 03/19 18.69 0 0.10
2. Far Tl 04/18 % 03/19 0 1.32 0
3. e 04/18 %1 03/19 0 2.77 0
4. Sig 04/18 %1 03/19 0 0.05 0
5. EN| 04/18 %1 03/19 6.29 0 -
6. GRISIREE 04/15%103/19 3.63 0 0
7. ISR 04/16 =1 03/19 4.80 0.63 0
8. BIGIES 04/18 % 03/19 0 5.49 0
9. HERT 04/18 =1 03/19 0 0 0
10. SR ve iR | 04/18103/19 6.07 0 0
11. ARTIG 04/18 1 03/19 0 0 0.36
12. R 04/16 % 03/19 0 0 0
13. G HTORT 04/18 1 03/19 0 0 0
14. R 04/18 3 03/19 23.21 0 0
15. Eas) 04/18 % 03/19 355.56 0 0
16. ATl 04/17 =1 03/18 0 1.60 0
17. NERED 04/18 %1 03/19 0 0.21 0
18. RATAT 04/18 03/19 4.82 - 0
19. TBIgRIS 04/18 1 03/19 2.67 6.49 0
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20. RTIYR <Y 04/18 ¥ 03/19 0.18 8.55
21. 04/18 1 03/19 0 2.04
22. 04/18 % 03/19 0 0.22
23. 04/18 ¥ 03/19 0 2.73
24. 04/18 %1 03/19 0 0
25. 04/18 ¥ 03/19 0.87 0
26. 04/18 ¥ 03/19 145.26 0
27. 04/18 % 03/19 0 0.33
574.28 51.98
626.74
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RN &

©FYT o wen fvrn, sRaem & wed Wi Fert (Quedsn) e derEd I SRRt
(framanss) @ ol TR 9§ 2019—20 B Ao ora—udem RuE & wr— I (@) & 1 5 5 & wed #|

af 201920 H AE-WEr B T Yagd ARfEl H e oRenE THUANT der R & oy a9

Iafey

A (})

faa=or

B9 | YT GAfd BT | aa—aer o1
kil
1

MM
SRIGIREG] 04 /15 9
03 /19

5000 / —

ard AT B b gRAOBT & IIFAR A
5/17 @ dTeoR H. 24 gRT f&di®d 17 /5 /17
B 5000/ —%. @d fhT MY @G g8 M
faqid 02,/3 /17 & Hren TS N | 39 UBR
DY BT IRATS GHUANT fHAT T137 |

5 | BRI 04/17 |
03 /19

171600/-

feie 6,/10/17 & dHER A 2 gRI
171600 / —%. @I ¥ BRAOM I uRag+
TR & A Udgd ® @RI WS
Ui ME T WG T P! ARAQAD I
i orEr wervr & \He uegd el Bl TS
ST aots | IR B aRAAHar & A
el T FHT| I8 YA d IR H v UaT
BT © |

2499585/-

gRAOT YAl o1 ORI 9ol 3fdrse
anfee CaieE UvE gd I 1996 @
IUfRE 33(3) & STIAR Udh ey fadid &1
RS B % 2500 DI TAHE R G I AH! 2 |
WR=] U8 UrT T it 2 2500 ¥ efEed
RIRT 39 4T I TS | I§ ggd TR HHA

g 3R gaH AffT BIY &1 ReE THUANT B |
BT IR )
04 /2017 306710 / —
05 /2017 304085 / —
06 /17 325700 / —
7/17 9 8 /17 | 302500 /—
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9,/17 303090 / —
10 /17 & 4 /18 | 302500 / —
5/18 352500 / —
6,/18 ¥ 3/19 | 302500/ —
hHol 2499585 / —

Tomad affd, | 4/1793/19 | 16809/~ |sRI™On Rl o1 fakig deie 3fdrse

Jfee SRITE TUs I JRAFIH 1996 &
U 33(3) & Il @ EReT FRA Y
fuiRa 2500 /. & &fda f¥ o+ u™d

Rl TS |
CEEIIRRUL af3 R (3)
R | FuiRa
X! Tg
5/17 8618 2500 6118 /—
1/18 | 3221 2500 721/
7/18 10970 2500 8470 /—
3/19 | 4000 2500 1500 / —
@l 16809 /—

B 2692994/-
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RRrE T

©FE o wen fvrn, sRaem & wes Wi Fert (Quedsn) e derEd I SRRt
(froTReTES) @ @l W) a9 2019—20 @ Aifie aa—uden R & ar— I (@) @ 3 ¥ 6(i) @ wed
H

¥ 2019-20 § QU P TS YA FARRT gRT Welivd IR TR A% g @ JReI W AuiRa
B TS WA A T BT T == B AR

T o wtf mam | i @) RR ) srafy
1 CCIRIRCH] 3100 - 2018-19
5 SITal 20983 - 2017-19
3 g 125688 19395 2018-19
4 ENNGI 88849 32220 2018-19

e 97159 18938 2018-19
6. EN| 16956 - 2018-19
7. CEEl 125231 33801 2018-19
8. Al Ga 139583 - 2018-19
9. qgd 191491 14990 2018-19

10. BRI 69351 - 2018-19
11. AR e forma 6519 - 2018-19
12. JTaTeAT—11 45715 7804 2018-19
13. RIS 36456 - 2018-19
14. RIS 37838 27090 2018-19
15. arerdr 70921 77832 2018-19
16. RICEI - 44604 2018-19
17. NESED 2517 26101 2018-19
18. qEH 98232 - 2018-19
19. SRATT 41650 - 2018-19
20. IRATAT 175442 59550 2018-19
21. RIAYR T 158430 116922 2018-19
22. HAMR 21927 - 2018-19

L ot wE fRrr sRarn & wwd e Aot/ derd o wRensl @ ol ) 9o orar wler Rad ;. med




168

23. ARAT 73100 46344 2018-19
24. femTgR 175339 23285 2018-19
25. ORIl 208615 79115 2018-19
26. ST 334312 85523 2017-19
27. ENSH - 131996 2017-19
28. EER 15874 20786 2018-19
29. RS 202175 7528 2018-19
30. BN 46530 925 2018-19
31. BT 140828 35364 2018-19
32. BT 75818 12108 2018-19
33. IR 16190 - 2018-19
HA 2862819 922221
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TRRrE 7

®HE o wen fvrn, sRaem & wed Wi el (quadsl) qem derEd I SRRt
(feTRTES) & ol WX 9y 2019—20 @B A1 or@r—uder R @ wr— 11 @) & 1 5 6 (i) & wad
H

¥ 2019—20 F AF—URET P T AT IR gRT AT, w9, BuE 7o Bk W) AR
P TS A 9§ 3 @ fhy T A a1 e

B0 | Uargd affy Ity feagofy T B TS fuiRa | sifaRed @
0 T RIR| A/
INGL]

1 ATET 2018 O 2019 fasmue 9152 5000 4152
2. |99 2018 ¥ 2019 | TG ATHHT 22750 5000 17750
3. | 3T et 2018 & 2019 | oikg_ ATRfY 10072 5000 5072
4, CICG 2017 9 2019 | oRg< Ol 12910 10000 6500
5 | ugdg 2018 & 2019 | oG ATRfY 9494 5000 4494
6. BISECN] 2017 I 2018 | oI ATHUT 14849 5000 9849
7. JTITAT—11 2017 ¥ 2018 | oT&= ATHUT 25238 5000 20238
8. arerar 2017 9 2018 oNg AT 28557 5000 23557
9. EEIESSIE 2017 3 2018 | oI ATUT 7120 5000 2120
10. | 9RAT 2018 I 2019 | ol&H ATRN 7204 7000 204

STTaT 23000 0 23000
11 | fdemayR 2017 2019 | of€@H ATRN 45987 10000 35987
12. | ol 2017 & 19 R ISIRD 13071 5000 8071

e 15371 4000 11371
13 | ST 2017 9 2019 g 9T 45209 10000 35209
14 | 91T 2016 9 2018 oNgT AT 17906 10000 7906
15. | ga0 2018 I 2019 BHTER 6770 5000 1770
16. | fUSIR 2018 T 2019 | oiRgd ITRAY 19656 5000 14656
17. | oHATA 2018 I 2019 g 9T | 18227.00 5000 13227
18. | AT 2018 9 2019 C| 241920 5000 236920

594463 | 116000 | 478463
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uRidee ‘&'

©IFY o wEr T, eRam @ el i el (quadisi) den dergd I dRensit
(RIRIATES) B @l TR 9§ 201920 B af¥d a@—uden R & w— I (@) & W1+ 6 (ii)
G

I 2019—20 ¥ A@—UET B TE yTd IR # e, fafag g uRed =ai &1 faawor|

A

Uora At
BT A

G BT
Iafey

¥PA (})

faaRor

1.

T A,

4/1793/19

106513/-

faA® 9/1,/96 & U3 A=T 5/6,/92—1
AR Yargd AT fHl aafdd o1 erdfed
IR | e TR | R W See fo |erH
Uy @ Al & frerafia wfaadi &1
feerel R Srgefia fapar |

HEIST af3r fdd BT
G|
Amafa
CINIREI]
Amafa
SN

UQq T A

ENEAISED
TBTSHAT
KNEAISED

HBTISHAT
106513 / —

2017—18 48609 / —

2018—19 57904 / —

402942/-

faff=1  oravemal H 402042 /—%. Bl XA
IfEfa e ¥ @d o o & afafd dy w
I R A8l B

UTId A,
ECIRIECES)|

4/18 9 3/19

10228/-

ERAOT gargedl I ki dofe sf@rse
afse SR TUS ddb AfRfTIH 1996 B
SUFRM 30(2) BT IdgeHT dRD fafa= @i
& oy 500/ —%. 31f&/h &1 YA AdHal A
fpar a1 wafd 500 /. fSF db F fHar
ST ARy |

Jarad A,

4/18 9 3/19

179303/-

ERAOT YAl IS fd<ig goie Jfdrse
afeec CHIsd TUS adb IRfIH 1996 &
IUTH 36 DI IATAAT IR 179303 /—
3 AT ¥ A= geR &1 @9 9ffa a9
fhar Tar S S W Sfud y9R T8 R

UTId A,

4/18 9 3/19

10121/-

feve s Uvs feword eRImm & e
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3/6/87 @ U a1 11(1)851 B—11-85
faid 3/6,/1987 & faem fdwl &1 Ieaias
PRI BY 10121 /—%. Bl g @i &4
qrgex HA0T 9 997 Srgarfad diar & F=om
D P |

qETR | AT Bt =TT TBH BT M
0
9 04 /18 2521 I 3MgeH | qA9 IR
/- B WS | Afed
WR, i
9 06,/18 500/ | fasten BT | AGST T
- T FATED
WR, i
21 09,/18 2110 IR 3Mged | ARIoT
/- P ENIT | HTeTaT
SR R,
Siig |
8 03/19 4990 IR 3mged | ARIoT
/- P ENIS | HTeTaT
SR R,
Siig |
1012
1/
qarad AEfd, | 4/18 9 3/19 8950/- | for=rafdid @< darad 9ffd o) Sfka guR
R .
T8 2| 9 Frafg e | 99ga fear S|
HEMT Kt fa=or
4/18 3303 /— S | @1 I
fopar |
4/18 900 /— e Red & forw ga=
FHHeCH DI YA
T |
3/19 700,/ — W R B T
o |
3/19 2750 / — B IRT BRIBH B
forg ofm uras grmers
B AT T
3/19 1300 /— AT IR R @
8950 / —
Taryd A, | 4159 3/19 106369/ |faff=1 ara=erell H 106369 /—%. &I T
SeEIEC]) .
kS frar T wd 9y ev W Sfd R g
2| SO Il B TIQ 3far gRAToT g
9T UFE 1994 @I HaeE 100(h) H =W
IBRIGGECECIRIRSI
P EIDRERSICI 04/16 9 506123/- |faf¥=1 sra=emeti # 506123 /—%. &I X &l
PIRICLS] . .
03 /19 I garad gt R Stad 99R T8l B |
33114/- | fAf9=T Sraveretl d§ HHEARAT Bl ST ¥ TR
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o I T AT | URw] WETH UTfery
4 B Wil el off T T

4/16 9 3 /19

2224/-

QI AT H 2224 /—5. BT YA FelRpel
TTerdl AT SATURATs! ¥ 3fferd HR faam 17 |

4/18 9 3/19

4669/-

fafr= erazemer # fhar T wd @EfT @Iy
R Sfad UMR 98 71 I8 @™ I Sfud
gfear & Ired & fhar T |

340930/-

el IR PRURfed fafices dNEda &
A drRfe § dW w9 quidliard
Al—HA—dABIGR, WARR AR IFeHITH
TR SUAR PRI & fold 340930 /—.
frHTE & aR W I R | R 39D
forg =1 a1 He Wi R @7 wiiagdl o T 3R
9 € "fbdr @1 Ul eRd gy Mfder &
qdeRer arfe ufddr &1 urerd fohar |
s AfdRad wH 9§ 2 gfaed &R & wU
AMRT GRT 695 /—F. BT HEK Bl S & 2|
wReg I8 wHEfa T # 9o o <@ 2
TEl SHPI Joold oAl WIS § URd el
fobar T |

TrId aafa
Al ferrem

4/18 I 3,/19

15560/-

Gl WAV J@f & QR SRATIN g=ARH
IS R 1996, 81 3R 134 HI Ieciad HRd
g0 fde iR W @@ R a9
QT 9raeR SmHHT & foar T |

EEEHN faaxor
10

3 11.4.18

faie | <7f

15560 2

&S

3MgeH
ek

ST AT AR
TSt BRATA DI
EUGIRRERIRIE

Gel 15560

76364.00

/_
faf =1 geR @1 We & forv @fafd aw 9
fhar T YA 89 W SfHd yWR FEl o
ar g9 forv fMuiRa ufear &1 ure= <81
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fpar T |

10.

UTTId A,

4/16 1 3/19

1000/-

X A | TeAd AT B BROT 1000 / —.
EARUNECARCURIERCIECOR CR R DIl

1235101/-

fafe=r srgersii & fhar a1 W4 daRl I
TFe 1994 I HFH 100(h) & JTIAR AT
P R ST guR T8 2

11.

4/18 W 3/19

16147/-

gRAT gERIdl o ok, doie, didrsced,
Jfifse, 1996 @ fa® 30(2) @Y AR BB
16147 /— &1 YA Thal ¥ {HA1 11 STafd
500/ —%. ¥ AR BT YA db A fbar
ST =Mfey |

12.

TTId A,

4/18 9 3/19

28557/-

e 9rs tre fSoia gRan & fadid
3/6/87 & U A 11(1)851 B—11-85
o 3,/6,/1987 & foem fAdui &1 Sooed
PR BY 28557 /—%. Bl A @i 4T

HIIeR JAHAV F 91 AT Al Bl HAUT

D DTS |

13.

4/18 T 3/19

11000/-

A AT HFAR,  BYEY TR Bl
11000 / —%. T I URYE Yodb & WY H
fhaT T R I8 AT I 1R Ifed yHR
T B |

14.

4/18 W 3/19

111965/-

fafe=7 araverment # fdar 1 WA g NS
Tae 1994 &I Hawd 100(h) ® AR AT
PN R Ifad guR T8 2

15.

4/18 W 3/19

2253/-

MNREGA ISl ¥ SR §x9Y & o=
Al &1 yaE dEd 9Efa ey | fear
TIT S S W 3T MR & 2

885/-

ST 3k W3 B 79 wie & forw fhar
885 /—%. I Y AMRT HIY R IFT IR
TEl 7 |
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16.

UTId A,

4/18 T 3/19

5850/-

feere s vue fSwiore gRamn & feers
3/6/87 @ U A 11(1)851 B—11-85
faid 3/6,/1987 @ feem <@l &1 Ieaia=
PRI BU 28557 /—%k. DI (AT @Rl 4T

qTIeR IATHACT g {1 JFANGT A DI HAON

D DTS |

qETR | HRMT | ¥ faftre | o9 &1 W
10

1 3/19 | 5850/— | soladid | BRI formT
gy ERCIRERN]
ST

385,/ —

17.

PEIBRIRITIR

04/17 9 3/19

177/-

hTHeT Foid A JdT H DI 718 12/17 H
177 /—%. &1 frefaffa quas afoq =81

oTIT AT |
s | faie | e safer qBE | BH
=W TS H T | I
0 <y <y BT
<y

7 1/18 5480 1.12.17 @ 4950/ 4773/ 177/
12/17 | /— 27.12.17 - - -

e,

e 177/

S

150103/-

A= eraeersil H Adha GRADBI & ADe HicH
H S 99 (151255+156395+2778+1308457+
192958) T W= Ads  gRAdT  H
(151255-+6396+2718+1308454+192918) # fora
TAT| 39 UPHR 150103 /—%6. I IR HH ol
TS 2|

18.

T A,

04/17 51 03/19

25000/-

HY A TR H 9RNER g9+ arel (31D
12219, 14219 3R 16219 &I Jgdd W B
qrel 270 /. fHa™l & AT B 100 /—.
gfd fdd @1 <R | 27000 /—%. @9 by U |
WRe] SR &l & ddal 20 fbAmi 4 €
59 FRE H 9RT form aral & 250
I i, BRI, [TYR, FERT 3R wamd

TR ¥ 8| 39 YBR 25000 /—%. BT A BT
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Il 39 DT | BT ST AMRY |
19. ggrad gfafa 04/18 = 03/19 21339/- 5 IR H 21339 /—%. Pl X BT W
et wfRf 1w SR TR T ¥
20. | AT [04,/18 9 22193/~ | faf T UBR @I TR o forg AT BT A
bl 03/18 fha T YA 9 WR I YWR A8l o
Jar g9 forg FRIRa ufdear &1 e i
foar T3 |
21, |Yomad AfAfa |04 /189 181831/~ | faf=T UBR @ TWRIE & folv AMT ®Y A
YT 03/19 fban a1 YA 9 W OIfUd YWR T8l o
Jar gad fory MeiRa ufear &1 ureq =8
fam T |
Gl 3616811 /—
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wRRre 7

©FE o wen fvrn, sRaem & wes Wi Fert (Quedsn) e derEd I SRRt
(framRanss) @ ol TR 9§ 2019—20 B Ao ora—uder Rud & w— 11 (@) & 1 5 7 & wad #|

¥ 2019—20 H TG-S B TE UTgd AR B AR agel /AY G AR o wrel I ReAafy Fr

faaxor|
P ¥ | Toa 9ffy o1 | aa-wmenr | () faa=or
bkl BT A
1 | gomad |fafa, | 4/1893/19 | 1309251/~ [31.03.49 BT AT B dled 99 & AT
qarft T IR e & 1309251 /—%6. &I 1T T
JoId UR BRI |
o | Uaraa |fAfd, o418 | 6918791/~ [31.03.19 Bl HHETG B dlel 9Y b UATIN
Far 39 | Sl @& 1309251 /—%. @I R U™
JoTId UR BRI |
3 |UIId AMfd, o416 || 250000~ [ ITH UERIA GRMET §RI fadid 2.7.47 Bl
SO 319 250000 / —%5. P IR & forw fear T o
9. 160972 IFERT B TAT| 39 4916 faid
17518 P UM UAOd §RT 2 oG %. DI
IR & fog oF . 021626 SIRI fhar
eI 31.3.19 TP UI< Sl & AP |
4 |Ugd AfAfd, [o41s || 13550~ [T S[gRIR W O HHAIRAT Pl dluRdrel A
el e 319 13550 / —%. b1 MR BT YA fhar 73 |
5 |garad |fafa (oa1s || 70200~ | Ewdfeé wR d ®™I H o 35100 /.,
et 319 19000 /—%. @I ST AR T[EHR & wW
16100 /—%. @ IR Ui a9 agel & Bl
2| TR ol URIE & II<Tid Pl Saf &
forr e W PLA @ § 4T A8l hrdls
TS |
6 |UdrId @Af, o418 || 91960~ | fARI=T seRerrell W gwerd IR GHIUd A
FRT 3/19

a1 sried & U 91960 /—%. @I NI
&1 yrad fear mar) wyg feAls Uvs

FABIT B onex H T d 39 bl T Bl
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Tg 9 8 3 T 59 I fhar mar foraa
T WwRY AT B 91960 /—%. BT T
3T |

U A,

04/16
3/19

q

30000/-

faie 16.3.2017 T T e ©IC DI eIl
P 918 Sil ORE UTel BT 55000 /—% H 39 BT
amdeq ®R feur o o 9 fRqie 124
2017 T QI AR B Iod ™Ag 4. 50 /19
§RT Bl 25000 /—%. & U fbu ST AP
Rl f&id 13412018 HI 55000 /—%. DI
IR AR W H S dxar & S |
39 UPR YA AAfd BIY 30000 /.
B YA ATD fhar 17 |

04/18
3/19

9

2730800/-

fedate 31319 @ fafr= Sffa & w
2730800 /—%. HI XM gHrT AT | W=y 9
DY P agell b oIy DI YA T8l fdbar
AT |

UaTId afafa,

04 /17
03,/19

q

2672/-

EOPS &R ¥a9 & \Hfd &) Bl o I
S BRAE b fay 2672 /—%. B AT
WRAT ST |

10

U A,

04/17
3/19

315514/-

FeH UIIBRI &l Wil & o1 2 fdadr
P! e a9 W e fbar war o9 b
fadi® 9116 & U A= 5/6/92—1B&C
& AR dard Wy e @ fag
e T8 & |

2016—17
30228 /—

2017—18
35316 /—

2018—19
38532 /—

ENEaICd
R o
ATy T
S dRd
M o

27644 35980 16094

11

UarId A

04/18
3/19

19000/-

%ﬁﬁzﬁwzﬁwﬁ 19000 / —%. I I
3R TEH & W/ 19000/ —%. DI AR Gfa
Ty AT PRl Bl © | URg okl URIEToT %
It Y A B foru Bis ¥Ifdr pLAa @rd |
ST 8} PRaTs TS |

-

11751738/
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qrT— 11 (1) forem
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HT—11 (1) e aReg

1. SR —
RI5g B 20 f37elm aRye e gearery R Rerd &, f94 | 5 f7er uRuel & ol

BT Gl TRIETT gy 2019—2020 H <X 3ifee & dR W 34 fawrT & iR <fifsea g™1
ERITOM TarIdl IS, BISAN, duie, hrscd, 3iffee I 3R g a9 1996 & a9
99(i) @ Ted 3iffSe fdhar T | 9 fA9TT gRT |1 Ryetm uRval & siffee weId &f 9gd &
s HH & HROT T BT S FHh1| AfSe gRT 9 W d7 A e T R A
5 T F |
2. foa

Y 2019—2020 & IR IifSe & T3 e uRwel @ faxig Refa 59 Rue @
IRf¥re 7 H qulE IS B

3. 9PIT—

foRm @t fr 2 37646 a@ T f uRRMe & # o uRve & @ # 31.3.2019

DI BT oY, I TP Al T8l DI g ol |

4. 31t / ifvafia e aRerd saa—

T 1256 oG & 1f0d /31 dR w® RStem uRue g1 w4 foa ™ o &
SRITO T I, WIS, doic UhIScd, SaivH a2l 9oy {1949, 1996 & Susel &
g I fRIY ¥U ¥ oegel /HaRl &l U /SIU & Y H fbar a1 qrae ol fd
yRtre—a # Twriar | '

5. e oiar g Rulct &1 Srgure:
9 fIIT gRT SR &1 g aiiie w_ien Ruie § enfier snfee WR1/smufcadl @t

U BT T FfEAT /Febl BT YR BRAT SR ATMES URT / Mrufecrall & TR e
SIDT AFUTATT 12 I, 2024 T JARAT AT ST A1 T AUferd € |
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TRfdre ¥

®HYT o wen favrn, sRaem & wel Wi Fert (Quedisn) denr derEd I SRRt
(freamanss) @ ol W 9§ 2019—2020 @1 afie oET—uden RAE & wr— 11 (1) @ W & 2 & Gedf 7]

G WRET RO & Hed # af 20192020 # A em 1 7 Ryem uRval @1 faxiim Rerfay &1 fawor|

R o7 )
w9 | Rrem aReg | fufT defd | ameq ) 7 ) g (]) FAIGT Seid
k| &1 M ®) R)
IBREASIE] 103.51 4.08 107.59 28.88 78.70
o |UFiYd 7.74 380.69 38.85 17.61 370.82
3 | TeuM 196.10 491.14 687.24 649.87 37.37
4 |diig 193.46 80.44 273.90 20.89 253.02
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gRf¥re &

W o/ e e, sRaem @ wed W ferl (queds) den darad W

Wﬁ@m&ﬁgf)$é@wﬁzo1g—zoﬁaﬁ$ém—mﬁqﬁ$w— I @M &

R+ 3 B Gl H|

9§ 2019—20 H AG—URNET B TS ot uRval & o fHY &1 fdaxor|

R &g )
%9 | Rt aRyg &1 9 @ e @ @ty | gHE @ 9 BT fxI | @rEl &1
kil fo_mar fop=mar
1 | PRATC 4/18 9 3/19 27.00 R )
(fafesT faerm)

2 | TOUM™ 4/18 % 3/19 349.46
3 |SiiE 4/18 9 3/19 376.46

AT 376.46 ; 3

S AT 376.46
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RRrE T

©FE o wen fvrn, sRaem & wes Wi Fert (Quedsn) e derEd I SRRt
(ramRanss) @ ol TR 9§ 2019—20 B Ao ora—udem RuE & wr— I (1) & 37 & 5 & ded |

g 201920 H AG—URNET B T RNt IRy gRT 3P, fafa 9 IRe™ =g &1 x|

% 9 |Rrer uRyg &1 | oe—wenr | veH R) faa=or
Bt BT 3afey
1. | 4/183/19 | 54450/~ |fedid 25,/03/19 & dISaR 0 19 gRI

R Yoh b WY W 54450 /— J UIgAC
affdrgad s SR.GA. Y™ ®I YA fdhy g,
W] 9 [T 7 A TRBR & WG o T8
IR 9 & AT Al I d9ie Jdee
Afee CHRITH 3R T@ Hel 1996 & URRIE
A D FHG 21 & HA 52 AR 74 B AR

ST WGGR] DI AT HRATAT I7 |
2. | ggd 04/16 | 66640/- | feHqIH 01,/2018 I TARIT IR AT fFeerd
03/19 & e ¥ Wi ok L AL B

forg <1 a1 26000 /— ® WA HIE @ HEER
A fHRY R oY 77 | IR I SR B
R &A% 03 /2019 ¥ SHBI &N 3000 /—
gfr A1 9T &1 g | Sidfd BH B 1T Aqa
U iy e AR W s ol eee @
fFeergar 8 w ufd fbo Hlo @ &% & 2000
fho Hlo A 318w H1 YA 8 ® Ul fdho
qo @ W [UGFE b Wgpa ¥ b
ST | IR AT 718 H 918§ HROGT
4000 & 1T (3080—2000 km =1080x8=8640)

8640 % B YA 91 Iurgad &l Wiaphd &
fhaT T ofaT Wt § $9 ® GOUANT DI
Tl I $PR e fbar ST Aepe |

1003968/~ | FRBNI AT ATAR UTH U H AIRHA
IR A BT 36 FH wicl Bl o & forw
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<d ZCIUTSNAST BT 1003968 /— & HI A
fpar T, uRe] s9 AR ufdar | Al @l
JIUTAAT &l B TS | oRAT YRIETT H DY B
GOUANT &I UG ¥ $HR el fbar S

T |

35000/-

er uRye @ fadid 10/10/17 &I
HRIATEl & TR TP TR Pl 370 &
Th W8S BIRAT & foIu 3ifdreddd 35000 / —
% I gR(deh @ BT YA fbaT ST Febell

21 A8 01/18 ¥ = IS Bl 36000/ — &
@ [¥d ® YISl H 35000/— B Bl A
fopar a1 Rrr#t 5000 ® Ugrer & wmfier fay
T | R sHD oY dIs 9 ud T8
farm T |

29015/-

FARTT B P ATIRATsl W faff=T ravermafi
H 20015/ — = @I AR BT YA 3MAH B
fegr T |

04 /18
03 /19

q

5054/-

ST aRYE & YIde arsa™d &I Sfid | urn
T ([FAPe gRABT & IO G 34 W)
gar Affa A grT fedi® 16 /01 /19
@& fdd F0 19,726 /301080307822 ERIT
G IRS  Areafde  fdere™,  sfagR
aRe H e e s o S

SCRUTSIST &l dISeR F0 74 §RT 5054 /— &

D YA ARDH B faar 1|

04 /18
03,/19

q

62258/-

&l S B ARDRI BRI DI Y
W BH W RUIR FRarn T S 6
SRITON Tl XTST, BIs+d dulc JTBhIScy
anfse, SaRNIT & a9 52 &) AT § |

BT | dAG9OR | BH BT A | fJavor | fdr
& S0 / HT8

L ot wE fRrr sRarn & wwd e Aot/ derd o wRensl @ ol ) 9o orar wler Rad ;. med




186

25 /05, og | ST & | 24348
2018 3l | god
g
94 ig ST @1 | 11624
10 /18 qHd
/ NI
145 ejg ST @ | 12553
01,/19 qRHA
/ NI
205 Gﬂﬁg S @ | 13733
03 /19 XA
/ g
Bl 62258 / —
Jd 1256385/-
Vfl Gt 4"4‘7)
/ 7
Erel (T <) b

qIdh: 25-07-2024

11386—LAH—H.G.P., Pkl.
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